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AUCTION CATALOGUE

COLLECTIONS  ETC
COLLECTIONS

175.00   1 75th Anniversary of Universal Postal Union - 1950 Substantially complete unmounted mint 
world collection of 581 different stamps (includes complete British Commonwealth 310 
stamps SG cat £475 cmnplete French Colonies set of 12 plus Israel tete-beche pair SG28a 
cat £55) and 9 different miniature sheets (including Lebanon SGMS393a cat £110) all housed 
in special gold on blue loose leaf hard back presentation binder (light staining on front and 
back covers only) with prefix in French issued by the Bureau International de I'Union Postale 
Universelle in Berne 1950. Ex Bournmouth Stamp Auctions sale 4 May 1989 lot 29.

 

65.00   2 Albania - 1914-66 Mint and used collection of 220 stamps displayed on 23 loose leaf album 
pages with a little duplication of early issues with 1924 Red Cross overprints 5q to 50q set of 
4 used and 50q mint. SG cat £725+. 

 

30.00   3 British Commonwealth - 1936-52 Eight page stockbook with 700+ mint and used stamps 
from many different countries slight duplication with some blaocks of 4 and values to 2/-. Inc 
Coronation (including long Newfoundland set to 48c), Victory, RSW and UPU issues.

 

15.00   4 British Commonwealth - 1935-96 Mint (inc unmounted) and used range of 102 stamps and 
2 used miniature sheets in circulated club book with slight duplication values to £5 and $20 
priced to sell at £92.25 about 25% of SG cat. 

 

25.00   5 British Commonwealth - 1945-46 Peace and Victory complete set of 164 mint stamps in 
special Frank Godden album each country on individual printed page with some countries 
having additional used sets affixed.

 

40.00   6 British Postal Agencies in Eastern Arabia - 1948-61 Mint and used range of 101 stamps 
including 1948 set of 9 to 2r on 2s 6d Olympic Games 5 mint sets inc set in blocks of 4 plus 
used set 1653 Coronation mint and used sets of 4 some QEII definitives in used blocks plus 
five covers bearing QEII definitives tied by Doha or Muscat cds cancels and Muscat 3p slate 
to 2r set of 15 SG1/15 mounted mint.

 

75.00   7 France - 1850-1929 Mint and mostly used collection with some duplication on eight album 
pages comprising 375+ stamps condition a little mixed identified by SG number (which 
appear correct) and priced pre decimal currency (February 1971) SG cat £1,000+.

 

45.00   8 France - 1928-1966 Mint and mostly used collection of 750+ stamps with some duplication 
on twenty five album pages mostly definitives identified by SG number (which appear correct) 
and originally priced pre decimal currency (February 1971) with some later changes to 
decimal currency SG cat £500+.

 

25.00   9 Great Britain - 1840-79 Collection of average to fine used line engraved issues (some on 
piece unchecked for plates) comprising 1d black (AI) 2 margins light red Maltese cross 
cancel 1d red imperfs x 23 mixed margins 1d red stars and plates x 240 2d blue x 10 mostly 
plate plus ½d rose bantams x 44 displayed on black album leaves condition. Lot includes 
other surface printed to 1/- (4 - 3 different) x 200+ again displayed on black album pages.

 

5.00  10 Great Britain - 1841-1948 used collection of 148 stamps laid out on seventeen album pages 
values to 2s 6d condition a little mixed. 

 

15.00  11 Great Britain - 1881-1969 Mint (much unmounted) collection of 200+ definitives including 
Regionals to 1s 6d in blocks of 4 comprising few QV to KEVIII then various QE!! issues all 
displayed on faced album pages in hard back binder.

 

30.00  12 Greenland - 1938-96 Unmounted mint range of 59 stamps (including some sets) and 3 
miniature sheets all different displayed on six Hagners between SG1/303 SG cat £279.

 

20.00  13 Jersey - 1958-96 Lighthouse green padded album in matching slip case containing 
predominantly complete range of 800+ different stamps (including postage dues) and 11 
different miniature sheets on hingless illustrated printed album pages total face £185+.

 

110.00  14 Olympics - 1964 Tokyo Summer Olympic Games Afganistan to Republic of Yemen 
collection of 393 stamps, 63 miniature sheets and 3 proofs all unmounted mint displayed in 
hingeless mounts on reverse of re-used album pages SG cat £1,250+. Includes Ajman imperf 
/perf sets and miniature sheets Albania imperf/perf miniature sheets Bhutan set and 
miniature sheet imperf/perf Korea set of 5 miniature sheets Dubai imperf set Honduras 
Official miniature sheet Japan set of 6 miniature sheets Liberia sets and miniature sheet 
imperf/perf plus set in imperf printers proofs Poland both miniature sheets Somalia miniature 
sheet and Umm al Qiwain imperf/perf sets and miniature sheet.

 

25.00  15 Olympics - 1964 Tokyo Summer Olympic Games Albania to Yemen 182 stamps and  8 
miniature sheets (different to previous lot) all unmounted mint displayed in hingeless mounts 
on Marini printed album pages SG cat £400+. Includes Albania imperf/perf sets and miniature 
sheets, Hungary imperf/perf sets plus Jordan miniature sheet. Albania, Central African 
Republic and Upper Volta slightly stuck to mounts but should lift with care. 
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COLLECTIONS  ETC
COLLECTIONS (contd.)

18.00  16 Olympics - 1964 Innsbruck Winter Olympic Games 104 unmounted mint and 10 used 
stamps (Russia imperf & perf sets) & 7 miniature sheets displayed on Marini printed album 
pages SG cat £185+. Includes Dubai set plus Hungary and Romania imperf & perf sets. 

 

15.00  17 Poland - 1968-76 Mint (mostly unmounted) range of six miniature sheets and one hundred 
and ninety stamps only duplication being pairs or blocks plus fouteen used stamps all nice 
and clean displayed in eight page stockbook SG cat £95+.

 

45.00  18 Red Cross - 1963 Centenary of Red Crescent/Red Cross of 296 perf stamps 14 imperf 
stamps 9 miniature sheets and French booklet (XSB14) all different unmounted mint on 
Marini printed album pages SG cat £400+. Includes 25 sets of British Commonwealth 
common designs (inc Falklands and Hong Kong) Dubai imperf/perf sets Jordan both sets and 
miniature sheets Nigeria set and miniature sheet Sharjah imperf/perf sets plus imperf 
miniature sheet and Yemen perf set and imperf miniature sheet. 

 

125.00  19 World - 1880s-1996 Accumulation of 1,322 mint and mostly used stamps plus two booklets 
displayed on pages from circulated club books (no British Commonwealth or Great Britain) 
some duplication seen. Priced to sell at £1,013.83 about 25% of SG catalogue.   

 

12.00  20 World - 1983-94 Wild Animals and Marine Life 141 used stamps from many different 
countries in sets displayed on pages from a stock book identified by SG number plus 
Kampuchea first day cover and South West Africa presentation folder.

 

15.00  21 World - 1920s-90s Birds from many different countries mint and used range of 1,500+ 
stamps plus 4 miniature sheets displayed in 32 page stockbook having some duplication.

 

60.00  22 World - 1920-29 International Postage Stamp Album Twentieth Century 1920-1929 Part Two 
printed by Scott Stamp & Coin Co containing a space for every postage stamp issued from 1 
January 1920 included in the 1929 edition of their catalogue. Heavy album (3.4 kg) containing 
1,385 mint and used different stamps from many different countries with sets cat up to £110. 
Damage to inside front cover and first album page otherwise fine and would make a great 
project to complete.

 

18.00  23 Guinea - 1979 Small yellow-brown eight page stockbook presented to delegates at the Rio 
da Janeiro XVIII 1979 UPU Congress having Republic De Guinee printed on front page 
containing 57 unmounted mint stamps and 1 unmounted mint miniture sheet comprising 
1968 Animals 5f to 200f set of 9 SG658/66 1968 Martyrs of Liberty 30c 75c 100c and 200f 
ten horizontal gutter pairs SG668/670 & 672/73 1969 First Man on the Moon 25f 30f 75f 100f 
& 200f in horizontal pairs SG700/01 & 704/06 1971 UNICEF 25f 60f & 100f x 2 SG750 & 
753/54 1972 International Book Year set of 6 SG792/97 1977 30th Anniversary of Guinean 
Democratic Party miniature sheet SGMS936bplus 1979 Visit of President Giscard d'Estaing 
set of 8 SG990/97. Includes compliments card from Minister of Posts & Telecommunications.

 

POSTAGE STAMPS
POSTAL CONGRESS PRESENTATION FOLDERS

40.00  24 Oman - 1979 Small Sultanate of Oman gold on red bilingual four page stockbook presented 
to delegates at the Rio da Janeiro XVIII 1979 UPU Congress containing 27 unmounted mint 
stamps comprising 5b to 1r pictorial definitives set mixed watermarks and some blue tinted 
PVA gum between SG146/200 1974 Illiteracy Education 25b & 100b SG177/178 1975 
Eradicate Illiteracy 25b SG180 1977 Save Monejo-Dao Campaign 125b SG205 1978 
Pilgrimage 40b SG215 Forts SG216/21 and 1979 Arab Achievments 40b & 100b SG222/23.

 

22.00  25 Pakistan - 1979 Red mauve on red plush fourteen page stockbook titled Pakistan Postage 
Stamps presented with Compliments of the Pakistan delegation to delegates at the Rio da 
Janeiro XVIII 1979 UPU Congress containing one hundred and seven different unmounted 
mint stamps including se-tenant blocks and strips plus one unmounted mint miniature sheet 
between 1974 Islamic Summit and 1979 Handicrafts issues.

 

27.00  26 Qatar - 1979 Red on white plastic bilingual six page presentation folder inscribed Department 
of Posts Ministry of Communications and Transport State of Qatar presented to delegates at 
the Rio da Janeiro XVIII 1979 UPU Congress containing thirty five different unmounted mint 
stamps between 1978 Seventh Anniversary of Independence and 1979 50th Anniversary of 
International Bureau of Education issues including 5d to 10r set of 13 definitives SG644/78. 
Lot includes bilingual double sided presentation card from State of Qatar's Delegation.

 

13.00  27 Sri Lanka - 1979 Gold on red hardback three page presentation folder inscribed With the 
Compliments of The Postmaster General and Director of Telecommunications Sri Lanka 
presented to delegates at the Rio da Janeiro XVIII 1979 UPU Congress containing fifty six 
different unmounted mint stamps (some stuck to pages) for issues between 1958 and 1977.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
THEMATICS - BIRDS

8.00  28 Aitutaki - 1981-91 Birds $1 Blue-headed Flycatcher $2 Red-bellied Flycatcher $4 Munia & $5 
Flat-bellied Kingfisher plus 1990 Birdpex overprints on $1 Blue-headed Flycatcher and $2 
Red-bellied Flycatcher all unmounted mint SG349/52 & 620/21.

 

10.00  29 Aitutaki - 1981-91 $5 Flat-bellied Kingfisher comprising 1981 SG352 1991 65th Birthday of 
Queen Elizabeth II overprint SG622 plus 1985 Officials $9.60 and $18 surcharge on $5 
SGO35 & O37 all four unmounted mint.

 

5.00  30 Anguilla - 1985 Birds $2.50 $5 & $10 all fine part cds used SG673/75.  
65.00  31 Austria - 1950-53 Air Birds Rooks 60g violet to Golden Eagle 20s blackish brown set of 7 all 

lightly mounted mint SG1215/21.
 

8.00  32 Botswana - 1967 Birds 1c to 2r set of 14 mounted mint SG220/33.  
6.50  33 Botswana - 1982 Birds 1t to 2p set of 18 fine part cds used SG515/32.  
8.00  34 Grenada Grenadines - 1985 200th Birth Anniversary of John J Audubon 50c and 70c 

Herons 90c Bittern and $4 Ibis set of 4 each value in complete sheets of 6 SG645/48.
 

2.50  35 Vatican City - 1989 Birds 100L to 3000L set of 8 unmounted mint SG928/35.  

5.00  36 1954 5c sepia to 10/- yellow-brown & violet set of 10 mounted mint SG29/38.  
ADEN - KATHIRI STATE OF SEIYUN

4.00  37 1942-46 Mosque in Hureiha 2r blue & purple unmounted mint SG10.  
ADEN - QU'AITI STATE IN HADHRAMAUT

8.00  38 1942-46 Meshhed 5r brown & green unmounted mint SG11.  

7.50  39 1967 World Peace overprints & surcharges 10f on 15c deep bluish green to 500f on 10/- 
yellow-brown & violet set of 9 unmounted mint SG98/107. 

 
ADEN - SOUTH ARABIAN FEDERATION KATHIRI STATE

7.50  40 1967 World Peace overprints & surcharges 10f on 15c deep bluish green to 500f on 10/- 
yellow-brown & violet set of 9 fine part cvds used SG98/107. 

 

3.00  41 1980 Separation from St Kitts Nevis (light crease),  80th Birthday of Her Majesty Queen 
Elizabeth the Queen Mother and Christmas (Birds) plus 1981 Easter (Disney) miniature 
sheets all unmounted mint SGMS 415 420 448 & 463.

 
ANGUILLA

8.00  42 1970-75 Naval Vessels ½c to $5 set of 17 unmounted mint SG269/85.  
ANTIGUA

3.00  43 1985 Butterflies 25c to $4 set of 4 fine used with part FDI cds's SG929/32.  
ANTIGUA & BARBUDA

2.50  44 1985 40th Anniv of International Civil Aviation set of 4 fine part cds used SG934/37.  

1.50  45 1922 ½d black & green mounted mint SG1.  
ASCENSION

1.50  46 1922 1d green mounted mint SG2.  
2.50  47 1922 1½d rose-scarlet mounted mint two small parts of selvedge stuck to gum SG3.  
4.00  48 1922 2d black & grey lightly mounted mint SG4.  
3.00  49 1922 3d bright blue lightly mounted mint SG5.  
7.50  50 1922 1/- black/green lightly mounted mint SG9.  
3.00  51 1924-33 ½d grey-black & black top left corner marginal plate 1 horizontal pair mounted in top 

selvedge stamps unmounted mint SG10.
 

1.50  52 1924-33 ½d grey-black & black lightly mounted mint SG10.  
1.50  53 1924-33 1d grey-black & deep blue-green lightly mounted mint SG11.  
2.00  54 1924-33 1½d rose-red mounted mint tiny light black mark visible from front SG12.  
5.00  55 1924-33 2d grey-black & grey mounted mint SG13.  
2.50  56 1924-33 3d blue mounted mint SG14.  

10.00  57 1924-33 4d grey-black & black/yellow mounted mint SG15.  
6.00  58 1924-33 5d purple & olive-green mounted mint SG15d.  
5.00  59 1924-33 8d grey-black & bright violet mounted mint SG17.  
5.00  60 1924-33 1/- grey-black & brown lightly mounted mint SG18.  
6.00  61 1924-33 1/- grey-black & brown having appearance of early state of broken mainmast flaw 

very lightly mounted mint SG18.
 

25.00  62 1934 ½d black & violet to 5/- black & brown set of 10 mounted mint SG21/30.  
1.00  63 1934 Ascension Island Map 8d black & sepia mounted mint SG27.  
1.00  64 1934 Ascension Island Map 8d black & sepia couple lighty toned perfs fine used SG27.  
3.00  65 1934 Sooty Tern 1/- black & carmine mounted mint off white gum SG28.  
2.00  66 1934 Sooty Tern 1/- black & carmine few lightly toned perfs fine used SG28.  

12.00  67 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG31/34.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
ASCENSION (contd.)

9.00  68 1938-53 Three Sisters 1d black & green unmounted mint SG39.  
18.00  69 1938-53 Long Beach 5/- black & yellow-brown perf 13 and perf 13½ examples both fine part 

indistinct cds used SG46/46a.
 

10.00  70 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 3d black & 10/- bright purple mounted mint SG50/51.  
10.00  71 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 3d black & 10/- bright purple fine part cds used SG50/51.  

2.00  72 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 3d carmine to 1/- blue-black set of 4 mounted mint SG52/55.  
2.00  73 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 3d carmine to 1/- blue-black set of 4 fine part cds used SG52/55.  
1.50  74 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 3d to 1/- set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG52/55.  

30.00  75 1956 Pictorial definitives ½d to 10/- set of 13 mounted mint SG57/69.  
7.50  76 1956 Perfect Crater 5/- black & blue-green mounted mint SG68.  

13.00  77 1963 Bird definitives 1d to £1 set of 14 unmounted mint SG70/83.  
12.00  78 1963 Bird definitives 1d to £1 set of 14 fine part cds used SG70/83.  

1.50  79 1966 Inauguration of WHO HQ 3d & 1s 6d both unmounted mint SG97/98.  
2.00  80 1966-68 Commemoratives unmounted mint complete sets comprising 1966 Opening of 

Apollo Communication Earth Station and Opening of BBC Relay Station 1967 20th Anniv of 
UNESCO and 1968 Human Rights SG99/112.

 

3.00  81 1968-70 Fish commemorations complete sets for 1968 4d to 2s 3d 1969 4d to 2s 11d and 
1970 4d to 2s 3d all unmounted mint SG113/120 and 126/29.

 

2.00  82 1969 Royal Navy Crests set of 4 and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG121/MS125.  
3.00  83 1970 Royal Navy Crests set of 4 and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG130/MS134.  
3.00  84 1970 Royal Navy Crests set of 4 and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG130/MS134.  
1.50  85 1971 Royal Navy Crests set of 4 and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG149/MS153.  
1.00  86 1972 Royal Navy Crests two miniature sheets both unmounted mint SGMS158.  
4.50  87 1973 Royal Navy Crests miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS170.  
2.50  88 1995 50th Anniv of End of Second World War set 20p to 65p set of 4 fine used SG652/55.  
3.00  89 2001 Death Centenary of Queen Victoria set of 6 fine part cds used SG823/28.  

3.50  90 New South Wales - 1851-55 2d greyish blue no clear margins fine part duplex used SG55.  
AUSTRALIAN STATES

25.00  91 South Australia - 1856-58 6d slate-blue two large margins top & right into at left and bottom, 
light soiled fine used having large part 25 in diamond cancel SG10.

 

10.00  92 Tasmania - 1871-78 5/- purple centred right & low usual perfs good duplex used SG149.  
4.00  93 Victoria - 1886-96 9d apple-green centred low and right fine part barred oval used SG319.  

15.00  94 1913-14 Kangaroo 3d olive Die I light crease top left appears unmounted mint SG5.  
AUSTRALIA

70.00  95 1932 Opening of Sydney Harbour Bridge 5/- blue-green centred a little high and right but 
much better than usual mounted mint usual off white gum SG143.

 

10.00  96 1937-49 3d blue bright blue ordinary thin paper lightly mounted mint SG168ca.  
6.50  97 1937-49 5/- claret couple of lightly toned perfs visible from front mounted mint SG176.  
7.50  98 1937-49 10/- dull purple overprinted Specimen in black couple of lightly toned perfs visible 

from front lightly mounted mint SG177s.
 

8.00  99 1940 Australian Imperial Forces 1d green to 6d brown-purple set of 4 tied to piece each 
having individual strike of date unclear Nedlands WA cds SG196/99.

 

5.00 100 1963-65 5d deep green booklet pane of 6 (2 x 3) including 3 horizontal pairs imperf between 
unmounted mint SG354a.

 

7.50 101 1963-65 Bass & Tom Thumb £1 deep reddish purple right marginal unmounted mint SG359.  
5.00 102 1974 Piece of cover rated at $20.65 bearing 5c & 60c commemoratives plus $2 Bass x 2 

SG402 and $4 King horizontal strip of 4 SG403 tied by Glenelg cds's dated 19 March 1974.
 

2.50 103 1989-90 Botanic Gardens $2 to $20 set of 4 overprinted Specimen in black or blue 
unmounted mint SG1199as/1201as.

 

2.00 104 1997 Kakadu Wetlands $10 miniature sheet very fine used with full strike of GPO Melbourne 
cds dated 10 April 1997 - date of issue SGMS1686a.

 

15.00 105 2016 Unmounted mint range of thirty eight commemorative stamps (one duplicate as self 
adhesive) plus three different miniature sheets and sheetlet of 10 between Legends of 
Singles Tennis and Nostalgic Fruiit Labels SG4498a/4589.

 

12.00 106 2016 Unmounted mint range comprising Aussie Alphabet gummed and self adhesive sets of 
5 Beetles gummed set of 4 and two self adhesive $1 values Dirk Hartog's Landing in Western 
Australia $2 Endangered Wildlife set of 7 and miniature sheet Australian Animals 
(Monotremes) $2.10 & $2.95 and miniature sheet plus Centenary of Service set of 5 and 
miniature sheet SG4612/MS4652..
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POSTAGE STAMPS
AUSTRALIA - OFFICIAL STAMPS

32.00 107 1913 6d ultramarine (Die II) couple of light tone marks on gum lightly mounted mint SGO6.  

6.00 108 1966-68 Pictorial definitives 1c to $1 set unmounted mint minor gum flaw on $1 SG8/18.  
AUSTRALIAN ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

2.50 109 1995 Whales & Dolphins miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS112.  
3.50 110 1995 Whales & Dolphins miniature sheets one with Singapore 95 overpint the other with 

CAPEX 95 overprint both unmounted mint SGMS112 varities.
 

5.00 111 1863-77 1d brown-lake centred left & low unused (no gum) SG20.  
BAHAMAS

7.50 112 1863-77 6d lilac centred right unused (no gum) SG30.  
7.50 113 1863-77 6d deep violet centred left unused (no gum) SG31.  
5.00 114 1863-77 1d scarlet-vermilion perf 14 unused (no gum) SG33.  
8.50 115 1863-77 1d scarlet-vermilion perf 14 watermark reversed unused (no gum) SG33a.  
5.00 116 1882 1d scalet-vermilion showing known but unlisted white flaw in 'O' of One' unused (no 

gum) SG40 variety.
 

2.00 117 1882 1d scalet-vermilion unused (no gum) SG40.  
25.00 118 1884-90 £1 Venetian red very lightly soiled both sides unused (no gum) SG57.  

3.50 119 1901-03 1d black & red mounted mint SG58.  
12.00 120 1917-19 Mint range of War Tax issues comprising 1917 1d grey-black & deep carmine-red 

two copies SG90 1918 1d black & red and 3d purple/yellow two copies SG93/94 1918 ½d 
green & 1d carmine three of each value 3d purple/yellow & 1/- grey-black & carmine SG96/99 
1919 1d grey-black & deep carmine-red SG101 plus 1919 ½d green three copies 1d carmine 
two copies 3d black & brown & 1/- grey-black & carmine SG102/05 SG cat £100+.

 

1.00 121 1919 War Charity 1d grey-black & deep carmine-red fine part cds used SG101.  
6.00 122 1919 War Tax 1/- grey-black & carmine lightly mounted mint SG104.  

10.00 123 1931-46 3/- slate-purple & myrtle-green perforated Specimen lightly mounted mint SG132s.  
3.50 124 1938-52 3d violet mounted mint SG154.  

35.00 125 1938-52 5/- lilac & blue (thick paper) lightly mounted mint usual lightly streaky gum SG156.  
9.00 126 1938-52 1/- grey-black & carmine (thick paper) mounted mint SG155.  
4.00 127 1938 KGVI pictorial definitives 4d to 8d set of 3 mounted mint SG158/160.  

15.00 128 1938 Pictorial definitives 4d Sea Garden 6d Fort Charlotte and 8d Greater Flamingos in Flight 
each value in marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG158/160.

 

13.00 129 1954-63 Tuna Fishing 5/- bright emerald & reddish orange very lightly mounted mint SG214a.  
9.00 130 1967-71 High School 3c slate-green & violet whiter paper unmounted mint SG297a.  
5.00 131 1967-71 Williamson Film Project 1914 & Undersea Post Office 1939 $1 orange-brown, 

ultramarine and slate-purple whiter paper unmounted mint SG307a.
 

4.00 132 1967-71 Conch Shell $2 very lightly mounted mint SG308.  
8.00 133 1967-71 Conch Shell $2 multicoloured whiter paper unmounted mint SG308a.  
8.00 134 1967-71 Columbus Flagship $3 multicoloured whiter paper unmounted mint SG309a.  
4.00 135 1971 Pictorial definitives 1c to $3 set of 18 unmounted mint SG359/76.  
8.00 136 1980 Pictorial definitives 1c to $5 set of 16 very fine part cds used SG557/72.  

10.00 137 1986 Fish definitives $3 $5 & $10 values each fine part cds used SG771A/773A.  
2.50 138 1991-93 Stripe-headed Tanager $5 fine cds used SG988.  
2.00 139 2001 Birds & Their Eggs $1 and $2 both fine part cds used SG1261/62.  
3.50 140 2001 Birds & Their Eggs $5 Greater Antillean Bullfinch fine part cds used SG1263.  
5.00 141 2001 Birds & Their Eggs $10 Roseate Spoonbill fine part cds used SG1264.  

3.50 142 1938-41 Dak Runner 2a vermilion & Dak Tonga 3a green lightly mounted mint SG24/26.  
BAHRAIN

2.00 143 1938-41 1r grey & red-brown unmounted mint SG32.  
22.00 144 1938-41 25r slate-violet & purple bottom right corner marginal example unmounted mint 

couple of very light gum bends SG37.
 

4.00 145 1953 Coronation set of 4 mounted mint SG90/93.  
3.00 146 1966 Crafts and views 1d very fine part cds used SG150.  
3.00 147 1976 Concorde 80f set of 4 in right marginal se-tenant block of 4 unmounted mint SG232/35.  

12.00 148 1858 6d pale rose-red three clear margins along frame line left side used having heavyish 
strike of 1 'boot heel' cancel SG11.

 
BARBADOS

4.00 149 1858 6d deep rose-red 3 clear even margins small pin hole plus heavy part boot heel cancel 
top left corner SG11a.

 

15.00 150 1870-71 1d blue usual perfs and centring fine '3' in 'boot heel' cancel used SG44.  
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BARBADOS (contd.)

5.50 151 1882-86 ½d dull green centred left & low mounted mint off white gum SG89.  
7.50 152 1882-86 3d deep purple centred left unused (no gum) SG95.  
7.50 153 1882-86 3d deep purple fine part cds and part 'boot heel' cancel used SG95.  
7.00 154 1882-86 4d pale brown few lightly toned perfs lightly mounted mint SG98.  

30.00 155 1882-86 1/- chestnut block of 4 mounted mint SG102.  
5.00 156 1892 Half Pence on 4d deep brown (one toned perf not visible from front) and same with 'no 

hyphen' variety both mounted mint SG104/104a.
 

12.00 157 1892-1903 2d slate-black & orange mint block of 4 top pair bottom pair unmounted SG108.  
2.00 158 1892-1903 5d grey-olive mounted mint SG110.  
4.00 159 1892-1903 6d mauve & carmine mounted mint SG111.  
3.50 160 1892-1903 10d dull blue-green & carmine mounted mint SG113.  
3.00 161 1905 ¼d slate-grey & carmine lightly mounted mint SG135.  
7.50 162 1905 1d carmine lightly mounted mint SG137.  
3.50 163 1906 Nelson Centenary ¼d black & grey mounted mint SG145.  
2.50 164 1906 Nelson Centenary ½d black & pale green mounted mint SG146.  
2.50 165 1906 Nelson Centenary 1d black & red mounted mint SG147.  
1.00 166 1906 Nelson Centenary 2½d black & bright blue lightly mounted mint SG149.  
3.50 167 1906 Tercentenary of Annexation 1d black, blue & green mounted mint SG152.  
3.50 168 1907 Kingston Relief Fund 1d on 2d slate-black & orange overprint upright and overprint 

inverted examples both mounted mint SG153/153a.
 

1.50 169 1907 Nelson Centenary change of watermark ¼d black & grey mounted mint SG158.  
8.50 170 1907 Nelson Centenary change of watermark 2d black & yellow mounted mint SG161.  
2.50 171 1909-10 ¼d brown lightly mounted mint SG163.  
1.50 172 1916-19 1d pale carmine-red mounted mint SG183b.  
2.00 173 1916-19 2½d deep ultramarine mounted mint SG185.  
9.00 174 1918-19 3d deep purple/yellow thick paper mounted mint SG186a.  
3.00 175 1916-19 4d red/yellow fine part cds used SG187.  
1.50 176 1920-21 Victory 4d black & blue-green very fine cds used SG207.  

14.00 177 1920-21 Victory 3/- black & dull orange mounted mint SG211.  
10.00 178 1921-24 ¼d brown to 3/- deep violet 11 values no 1/- watermark multi script all lightly 

mounted mint SG213/26 and 227/28..
 

5.00 179 1921-24 2/- purple/blue & 3/- deep violet heavy mounted mint with toned gum SG227/28.  
3.50 180 1925-35 1½d orange perf 14 mounted mint SG231d.  
8.50 181 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 very lightly mounted mint SG241/44.  
8.00 182 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG241/44.  
3.00 183 1938-47 1/- olive green mounted mint SG255/55a.  
3.00 184 1939 Tercentenary of General Assembly ½d to 3d set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG257/61.  
3.00 185 1939 General Assembly ½d to 3d set of 5 light gum soiling mounted mint SG257/61.  
1.00 186 1946 Victory 1½d red-orange & 3d brown bottom right corner marginal plate 1A  blocks of 6 

(3 x 2) all unmounted mint SG262/63.
 

11.00 187 1950 Pictorial definitives 1c indigo to $2.40 black set of 12 mounted mint SG271/82.  
11.00 188 1950 Pictorial definitives 48c violet 60c green & claret $1.20 carmine & olive-green plus $2.40 

black all fine part cds used SG279/82.
 

3.00 189 1950 St Michael's Cathedral 48c violet lightly mounted mint SG279.  
2.50 190 1950 Careenage 60c green & claret lightly mounted mint SG280.  
5.50 191 1953-61 1c indigo to $2.40 black set of 13 fine part cds used SG289/301.  

10.00 192 1953-61 Pictorial definitives 1c indigo to 60c blue-green & brown-purple elevn different values 
mounted mint SG289/99.

 

2.00 193 1934 Small piece bearing KGV 1d scarlet and 2d bright purple SG2/3 tied by fine strike of 
bilingual South Africa Royal Tour HRH Prince George black oval cancel dated 1 March 1934 
when the Royal Train was in Maseru on that date.Lot includes small piece bearing Royal Visit 
3d ultramarine horizontal pair SG39 tied by Royal Visit Basutoland cds dated 11 March 1947.

 
BASUTOLAND

3.50 194 1938 10/- olive-green very lightly applied faint unreadable part cds SG28.  
5.00 195 1954-58 Old Fort Leribe 2s 6d deep ultramarine & crimson tiny light tone mark on gum very 

lightly mounted mint SG51.
 

6.00 196 1954-58 Old Fort Leribe 2s 6d deep ultramarine & crimson lightly mounted mint SG51.  

5.00 197 1885-87 ½d grey having forged overprint (stop after Bechuanaland) refer note under SG8 
unused (no gum) SG1 with forged overprint.

 
BECHUANALAND
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BECHUANALAND PROTECTORATE

12.00 198 1888 1s. surcharge on 1/- green & black fine part cds used having additional two light red 
vertical crayon lines applied SG28.

 

10.00 199 1888 1/- green & black letters in overprint a little distorted fine part cds used SG46.  
3.50 200 1938-52 2s 6d black & scarlet mounted mint SG126.  
7.50 201 1961 Birds definitives 1c to 12½c eight values mounted mint SG168/75.  

5.50 202 1865-1903 6d dull mauve centred left mounted mint SG7.  
BERMUDA

4.00 203 1865-1903 2d bright blue fine part duplex used SG4.  
4.50 204 1865-1903 6d bright mauve fine part cds used SG10a.  

14.00 205 1865-1903 1/- green horizontal gutter marginal block of 4 having light soiling both sides more 
so on reverse unmounted mint SG11.

 

7.00 206 1880 ½d stone and 4d orange-red both mounted mint SG19/20.  
10.00 207 1918-22 2/- purple & blue/blue fine used part two Bermuda Parcel Post cds's SG51b.  
55.00 208 1918-22 10/- green & carmine/pale bluish green fine part indistinct cds used SG54.  
15.00 209 1924-32 2s 6d black & carmine/pale blue couple light creases fine part cds used SG89.  
15.00 210 1924-32 2s 6d black & carmine/pale blue tiny surface scuff on front fine part cds used SG89.  

4.00 211 1938-53 5/- green & red/pale yellow fine part cds used SG118e  
65.00 212 1938-53 10/- bluish green & deep red/green chalk surface paper unmounted mint SG119a.  
15.00 213 1938-53 10/- yellowish green & deep carmine-red/green ordinary paper perf 14 mounted mint 

usual streaky gum SG119c.
 

7.00 214 1953-62 ½d olive-green to Arms of Bermuda £1 set of 18 fine part cds used SG135/50.  
2.50 215 1983 Coat of Arms (1st series) 10c to $1 set of 4 fine part cds used SG457/60.  
2.50 216 1990 Centenary of Cable & Wireless 20c to $2 set of 4 fine part cds used SG618/21.  
3.50 217 1992 Stained Glass Windows set of 4 fine part cds used SG651/54.  
9.00 218 2002 Shell definitives $1 to $8 six values all fine part cds used SG904/09.  

20.00 219 1971 Decimal Currency ½p on ½d to 50p on 10/- set of 14 unmounted mint SG24/37.  
BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

3.50 220 1979 Penguins 3p to 25p set of 4 unmounted mint SG89/92.  
2.50 221 1994 Antarctic Food Chain sheetlet of 6 unmounted mint SG250/55.  
2.00 222 1996 Whales 17p to 76p set of 4 plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG266/MS269.  

10.00 223 1863-76 48c crimson usual ragged perfs fine used full strike of barred oval cancel SG104.  
BRITISH GUIANA

20.00 224 1876-79 12c pale violet diagonal Specimen overprint unused (no gum) SG131s.  
8.00 225 1881 1c on Official 24c emerald-green (SGO12) vertical crease and part of left corner 

missing fine used with large part Bel-Air cds dated 6 January 1882 SG157.
 

5.00 226 1888-89 20c dull purple light soiling indistinct part cds used SG182.  
3.50 227 1889 8c dull purple & rose tiny closed nick in top perfs mounted mint SG199.  
6.00 228 1890-91 1c sea-green to 8c dull purple & greenish black lightly mounted mint SG213/15.  
7.00 229 1905-07 4c dull purple & ultramarine very fine cds used SG242.  
5.00 230 1913-21 60c green & rosine small part unclear indistinct cancels maybe cleaned SG267.  
8.00 231 1913-21 96c black & vermilion/on lemon lightly mounted mint SG269b.  

12.00 232 1913-21 2c carmine 2c scarlet 4c deep brown & bright purple 5c bright blue 12c orange & 
violet 24c dull purple & green 48c grey & purple brown and 60c green & rosine all lightly 
mounted mint SG260/260a 261b 262 & 264/67. 

 

25.00 233 1921-27 1c green to 96c black & red/yellow set of 11 mounted mint SG272/82.  
10.00 234 1921-27 72c dull purple & orange-brown missing bottom left corner part cds used SG281.  

1.50 235 1931 County Union 1c emerald-green 2c brown and 6c blue mounted mint SG283/84 & 286.  
2.50 236 1931 County Union 4c carmine fine used with full strike of TPO Mazaruni single ring cds 

dated 25 April 1932 SG285.
 

35.00 237 1934-51 1c green to $1 bright violet set of 13 mounted mint SG288/300.  
1.50 238 1934-51 Shooting Logs over Falls 6c deep ultramarine fine part cds used SG292.  
3.50 239 1934-51 Sugar Canes in Punts 24c purple fine part cds used SG294.  
2.50 240 1934-51 Forest Road 48c black fine part cds used SG295.  
5.00 241 1934-51 Kaieteur Falls 50c green mounted mint SG296.  
6.00 242 1934-51 Kaieteur Falls 50c green fine part cds used SG296.  
7.50 243 1934-51 Water Lilies 60c red-brown mounted mint SG297.  
9.00 244 1934-51 Water Lilies 60c red-brown fine part cds used SG297.  

10.00 245 1934-51 Sir Walter Raleigh and his Son 96c black lightly mounted mint SG299.  
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BRITISH GUIANA (contd.)

6.50 246 1938-52 Sugar Cane in Punts 24c blue-green bottom marginal imprint horizontal pair 
unmounted mint right hand stamp with three lightly toned perfs not visible from front SG312.

 

5.00 247 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 3c scarlet and $3 red-brown mounted mint SG322/23.  

4.00 248 1875 2c orange usual perfs fine part unclear cds used SGO2.  
BRITISH GUIANA - OFFICIALS

8.00 249 1877 1c slate small diagonal crease large part heavy strike of cork cancel SGO6.  

12.00 250 1873-79 1d pale blue unused (no gum) SG5.  
BRITISH HONDURAS & BELIZE

5.00 251 1872-79 1d blue perf 14 unused (no gum) SG12.  
5.00 252 1882-87 1d rose mounted mint lightish even gum tone SG18.  

10.00 253 1882-87 1d rose biscected on small piece tied by barred oval cancel SG18a.  
25.00 254 1882-87 6d yellow one slightly pulled perf very faint postmark just visible in places SG21.  
20.00 255 1882-87 1/- grey lightly soiled good part duplex used SG22.  
20.00 256 1888-91 2c on 1d carmine biscected vertically tied to piece by cds cancel SG37a.  

5.00 257 1891-1901 6c ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG56.  
12.00 258 1908-11 1c blue-green (horizontal bend) and 2c carmine lightly mounted mint SG95/96.  

4.00 259 1922-33 1c green small diagonal crease mounted mint SG126.  
5.00 260 1921-33 3c orange tiny gum thin mounted mint SG129.  
1.50 261 1922-33 5c milky blue lightly mounted mint SG131a.  
5.50 262 1932 Belize Relief Fund set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG138/42.  

12.00 263 1938-47 Court House Belize $1 scarlet & olive mounted mint SG159.  
4.00 264 1938-47 Court House Belize $1 scarlet & olive very fine part cds used SG159.  
6.00 265 1949 150th Anniversary of Battle of St Georges Cay 1c to 15c set of 6 in bottom marginal 

mint blocks of 4 (3c & 15c plate 1 blocks) mounted on two stamps in each block SG166/71.
 

2.00 266 1962 Great Curassow 1c top right corner marginal block of 6 (3 x 2) unmounted mint SG202.  

4.50 267 1971 Aldabra Nature Reserve 45c to 1r 50 set of 4 unmounted mint SG36/39.  
BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY

6.00 268 1887-96 4pi on 10d dull purple & carmine tiny piece of paper on gum mounted mint SG6.  
BRITISH LEVENT - TURKISH CURRENCY

3.50 269 1948 1s on 1/- deep blue one lightly toned perf visible from front mounted mint SGED5.  
BRITISH OCC ITALIAN COLONIES-ERITREA POSTAGE DUES

6.00 270 1898 10pa blue and 20pa green mounted mint SGB2/B3.  
BRITISH POST OFFICES IN CRETE

6.00 271 1898 10pa brown (few light black marks on gum) and 20pa rose mounted mint SGB4/B5.  

1.00 272 1948 Olympic Games set of 4 mounted mint SG27/30.  
BRITISH POSTAL AGENCIES IN EASTERN ARABIA

5.00 273 1913 1d red fine part cds used SG19.  
BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS.

7.00 274 1939-51 Bismarck Scrub Fowl 2s 6d mounted mint SG70.  
6.00 275 1939-51 Malaita Canoe 5/- sage-green & magenta lightly mounted mint light gum stain SG71.  
3.50 276 1972 Moth $2 very fine part cds used SG233.  

6.00 277 1938-47 ½d green to 1/- olive-brown ordinary paper eight values mounted mint SG110a/19a.  
BRITISH VIRGIN IS.

5.00 278 1938-47 5/- carmine ordinary paper mounted mint SG119a.  
16.00 279 1964-68 Skipjack Tuna 1c blue & olive-green to Badge of Colony $2.80 black & bright purple 

set of 15 unmounted mint SG178/92.
 

4.50 280 1964-68 Skipjack Tuna 1c blue & olive-green to Map of Tortola 70c black & yellow-brown 
twelve different values lightly mounted mint SG178/89.

 

10.00 281 1952-68 Twenty eight different mint (most unmounted) stamps comprising 1952 1c to 10c (7 
values) plus $1 & $2 1964 1c to 50c eleven values bottom right corner marginal plate 1 
examples plus $1 top right corner marginal then 1965 ICY 4c & 15c 1966 World Cup 4c & 
75c plus 1968 Installation of YTM set of 3 SG cat £46 between SG100/53.

 
BRUNEI

2.50 282 1972 Royal Visit set of 4 fine part cds used SG192/95.  

7.00 283 1948 First Anniversary of Murder of Aung San and his Ministers 3p blue to 5r brown set of 12 
in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG88/99.

 
BURMA

8.00 284 1865-70 Queen Victoria 12c chestnut centred left one missing perf good used SG33.  
CANADA - NEWFOUNDLAND
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CANADA - NEWFOUNDLAND (contd.)

7.00 285 1868-73 Queen Victoria 3c blue centred high fine used SG37.  
6.00 286 1880-85 Atlantic Cod 2c yellow-green centred high & right fine used SG46.  
6.00 287 1894 Queen Victoria 6c crimson-lake centred a little low large part barred oval cancel SG60.  

10.00 288 1896-98 Atlantic Cod 2c green centred right good used SG64.  
9.00 289 1896-98 Atlantic Cod 2c green mounted mint with some gum loss SG64.  

12.00 290 1919 Newfoundland Contingent 1c green 2c scarlet x 2 3c brown 3c red-brown (missing 
corner perf) 4c mauve 5c ultramarine and 6c slate-grey all fine wavy line used SG130/35.

 

12.00 291 1919 Newfoundland Contingent 3c brown centred right block of 8 (4 x 2) one with couple of 
creases unmounted mint SG132.

 

5.00 292 1862-69 3d blue right marginal mounted mint couple of minor gum flaws SG14.  
CANADA - PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

2.00 293 1859 American Beaver 5c deep red centred high having a few lightly toned perf tips visible 
from front good part lightly applied duplex used SG32. 

 
CANADA

15.00 294 1868-90 12½c bright blue perfs trimmed at left and couple minor perf faults fine used SG51.  
8.00 295 1868-90 2c deep green fine used with full strike of C in 6 ring concentric circle cancel SG57.  
2.50 296 1868-90 3c brown-red centred right small closed tear fine light indistinct cancel used SG58.  
8.00 297 1868-90 6c yellow-brown rounded corner part heavyish cork cancel SG59b.  

10.00 298 1868-90 5c olive-green centred high couple ragged perfs fine part cork cancel used SG63.  
7.50 299 1868-90 5c olive-green good heavyish smudged parcel cancel used SG63.  
9.00 300 1870-90 10c pale lilac-magenta fine part duplex used centred a little right SG87.  
9.00 301 1893 20c vermilion couple very lightly toned perfs fine part cds used SG115.  
6.00 302 1893 50c blue centred left perfin GLA & Co fine indistinct cancel used SG116.  

20.00 303 1897 Jubilee 5c slate-blue 8c slate-violet and 15c slate unused (no gum) SG127 130 & 132.  
15.00 304 1897 Jubilee 6c brown thin top left mounted mint SG129.  
10.00 305 1897 Jubilee 10c purple small tone mark visible both sides and a little paper adhesion on 

gum mounted mint SG131.
 

15.00 306 1897 Jubilee 20c vermilion centred right good used with part Quebec duplex cancel SG133.  
20.00 307 1897-98 10c brownish purple couple toned perfs visible from front mounted mint SG149.  

6.00 308 1916 2c + 1c carmine-rose perf 12 x 8 part indistinct unclear cancel SG235.  
7.50 309 1932-33 4c yellow-brown mounted mint SG322.  

15.00 310 1932-33 1c green imperf x perf 8½ coil stamp horizontal strip of 3 unmounted mint SG326.  
25.00 311 1935 1c green to $1 bright blue set of 11 mounted mint with nice clean gum SG341/51.  

4.50 312 1935 1c green to 50c deep violet ten different values fine mostly part cds used SG341/50.  
5.00 313 1937-38 King George VI 1c green to 8c orange six different values mounted mint SG357/62.  
7.00 314 1937-38 Coil Stamps 1c green 2c brown & 3c scarlet imperf x perf 8 all three mounted mint 

with tiny thins from hinge removal SG368/370.
 

4.00 315 1946-47 Train Ferry $1 purple top left corner marginal imprint unmounted mint SG406.  
1.50 316 1967 Centennial Year bilingual souvenir card having Canadian Unity 5c plus Provincial 

Emblems 5c set of 13 SG542/55 mint stamps stuck to card.
 

2.50 317 1942-43 16c and 17c ultramarine unmounted mint poor gum and fine used SGS13/S14.  
CANADA - SPECIAL DELIVERY STAMPS

1.00 318 1935-65 1c violet mint block of 4 top pair lightly mounted bottom pair unmounted SGD18.  
CANADA - POSTAGE DUES

4.00 319 1900 ½d deep green & 1d rose carmine both mounted mint with hinge remains SG1a/2.  
CAYMAN ISLANDS

5.00 320 1902-03 2½d bright blue very fine cds used SG5.  
4.00 321 1905 1d carmine mounted mint off white gum SG9.  

14.00 322 1907-09 3d purple/yellow and 4d black & red/yellow both mounted mint SG28/29.  
7.50 323 1907-09 6d dull purple & violet-purple very lightly mounted mint SG30.  
9.00 324 1907-09 6d dull purple & violet-purple fine part cds used SG30.  
7.00 325 1907-09 6d dull and bright purple mounted mint SG30a.  
2.50 326 1907-09 1/- black/green lightly mounted mint SG31.  

10.00 327 1907-09 5/- green & red/yellow lightly mounted mint SG32.  
2.00 328 1912-20 3d purple/yellow (white back) fine part cds used SG45.  

12.00 329 1912-20 4d black & red/yellow block of 4 fine cds used SG46.  
1.00 330 1913-20 1/- black/green (white back) tied to small piece by full strike of cds SG48b.  
7.50 331 1921-26 1½d orange-brown 2½d bright blue 3d purple/yellow 4½d sage-green and 3/- violet 

all fine part cds used SG72 74/76 and 81. 
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CAYMAN ISLANDS (contd.)

1.00 332 1921-26 4½d sage-green very lightly mounted mint light even gum tone SG76.  
5.00 333 1921-26 6d claret and 6d deep claret lightly mounted mint usual off white gum SG77/77a.  
2.50 334 1921-26 1/- black/green lightly mounted mint usual off white gum SG79.  
6.00 335 1921-26 3/- violet lightly mounted mint SG81.  
6.00 336 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG108/11.  
7.00 337 1938-48 ½d red-orange to 5/- carmine-lake 13 different values plus perf 14 varieties for 2d 

and 1/- values all fine part cds used SG115/125 plus 119a & 123a.
 

5.50 338 1938-48 Hawksbill Turtles 6d olive-green perf 11½ x 13 and perf 14 plus 6d brownish-olive 
perf 11½ x 13 all mounted mint SG122/122a/122b.

 

3.00 339 1938-48 Hawksbill Turtles 6d olive-green perf 11½ x 13 lightly mounted mint SG122.  
6.50 340 1938-48 Beach View 2/- deep green lightly mounted mint SG124a.  

12.00 341 1938-48 Rembro (schooner) 5/- crimson vertical crease mounted mint SG125a.  
8.00 342 1938-48 Hawksbill Turtles 10/- chocolate lightly mounted mint usual streaky gum SG126.  
6.00 343 1938-48 Hawksbill Turtles 10/- chocolate perf 11½ x 13 lightly mounted mint tiny thin SG126.  
1.50 344 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 2½d orange to 1/- red-brown set lightly mounted mint SG131/34.  

15.00 345 1950 ¼d bright blue & pale scarlet to 10/- black & scarlet set of 13 mounted mint SG135/47.  
3.50 346 1950 6d red-brown & blue 9d scarlet & green 1/- brown & orange mounted mint SG142/44.  
4.00 347 1950 Ziroma (schooner) 2/- violet & reddish purple mounted mint SG145.  
6.00 348 1953-62 Pictorial definitives ¼d to 1/- eleven different values fine part cds used SG148/58.  
3.00 349 1953-62 Ziroma 2/- slate-violet & reddish purple mounted mint off white gum SG159.  
3.00 350 1953-62 Ziroma (schooner) 2/- slate violet & reddish purple mounted mint SG159.  
4.00 351 1953-62 Boat Building 5/- olive-green & slate-violet mounted mint SG160.  
5.50 352 1953-62 Government Offices Grand Cayman 10/- black & rose-red mounted mint SG161.  
5.00 353 1989 Bliigh's Second Breadfruit Voyage 50c se-tenant strip of 5 unmounted mint SG681/85.  

1.50 354 1883-98 4c rosy mauve unmounted mint SG149.  
CEYLON AND SRI LANKA

2.00 355 1883-98 8c orange-yellow right marginal unmounted mint minor gum flaw SG150.  
6.50 356 1921-32 3c slate-grey 6c bright violet 9c red/pale yellow 10c sage-green 12c rose-scarlet 15c 

green/pale yellow 20c bright blue 25c orange-yellow & blue 30c yellow-green & violet 50c 
black & scarlet plus 1r purple/pale yellow mix of lightly and mounted mint between SG340/54.

 

4.00 357 1935 Silver Jubilee 50c slate & purple fine cds used SG382.  
12.00 358 1935 2c black & carmine to 1r violet-blue & chocolate set of 11 mounted mint SG368/78.  
12.00 359 1938-49 5r green & purple mounted mint SG397.  

9.00 360 1938-49 5r green & pale purple ordinary paper mounted mint SG397a.  
7.00 361 1976 Gems 60c Blue Sapphire to 5r Ruby set of 4 unmounted mint SG625/28.  

4.50 362 1982 Bird definitives 1c to $4 set of 16 unmounted mint SG152/67.  
CHRISTMAS ISLAND

4.50 363 1926-28 Rarotonga red overprint on 2/- light blue Cowen thick paper mounted mint SG91.  
COOK ISLANDS

15.00 364 1981 Birds definitives 1c to $5 set of 36 including se-tenant pairs unmounted mint SG317/52.  
COOK ISLANDS - AITUTAKI

15.00 365 1983 Surcharges on bird definitives 18c on 20c se-tenant pair 36c on 25c 30c & 35c 
se-tenant pairs 48c on 40c & 50c se-tenant pairs 72c on 70c se-tenant pair plus $5.60 on $5 
single 15 values all bottom marginal unmounted mint SG447/61.

 

5.00 366 1880 1d red (RH) plate 217 centred right mounted mint SG2.  
CYPRUS

3.50 367 1882-86 6pi olive-grey tiny crease & couple tone spots on rear squared circle used SG21.  
5.00 368 1882-86 6pi olive-grey fine part squared circle cancel SG21.  
5.00 369 1904-10 4pi olive-green & purple fine part cds used SG66.  

13.00 370 1922-74 Lightly duplicated range of 79 mint and used stamps (including 1938-51 sixteen 
different used values to 90pi inc 45pi) on Hagner stock page SG cat £125.

 

2.00 371 1934 ¼pi ultramarine & orange-brown ½pi green ¾pi black & violet mounted mint SG133/35.  
6.00 372 1938-51 45pi green & black 90pi mauve & black and £1 scarlet & indigo all three part cds 

used 90pi cancel a little heavy SG161/63.
 

5.00 373 1955-60 Harvest in Mesaoria 35m orange-brown and deep turquoise-blue bottom right corner 
marginal plate 1 block of 10 (2 x 5) unmounted mint SG181. 

 

4.00 374 1953-60 500m slate & purple very fine part cds used SG186.  
4.00 375 1966-69 Pictorial definitives 3m to £1 set of 14 unmounted mint SG283/96.  
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DOMINICA

25.00 376 1874 1d lilac unused (no gum) SG1.  
45.00 377 1877-79 2½d red brown unused (no gum) SG6.  

5.00 378 1883-86 1d lilac fine part duplex used SG14.  
6.00 379 1886 One Penny surcharge on 1/- magenta fine part duplex used SG19.  
2.50 380 1886 One Penny surcharge on 1/- magenta unused (no gum) SG19.  
5.00 381 1886 One Penny surcharge on 1/- magenta tied to piece by small part duplex cancel SG19.  
1.50 382 1923-33 1½d black & scarlet having straight line Paquebot unframed cancel SG74.  

15.00 383 1938-47 ¼d chocolate to 10/- black & brown-orange set of 15 mounted mint SG99/109a.  

18.00 384 1964 Winter Olympic Games set of 5 miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS93a.  
DUBAI

4.00 385 1964 Winter Olympic Games 20np to 1r imperf singles from miniature sheets (different 
colours to issued single stamps) all unmounted mint SGMS93a singles.

 

5.00 386 1967 Bayan (Dhow) 5r violet & turquoise-green and 10r slate-green & dull magenta both fine 
part cds used SG265/66.

 

4.00 387 1867-71 Sphinx 5pa orange-yellow few ragged perfs unused (no gum) SG11.  
EGYPT

3.50 388 1879 20pa pale blue watermark inverted part cds used SG46w.  
5.00 389 1881-1902 Sphinx and Pyramid 5pi pale grey mounted mint SG56.  
5.00 390 1914 Citadel, Cairo 50m plum lightly mounted mint SG80.  
7.00 391 1914 Rock Temple of Abu Simbel 100m slate mounted mint SG81.  
7.50 392 1914 Aswan Dam 200m maroon mounted mint SG82.  
5.50 393 1922 Proclamation of Monarchy overprint on Aswan Dam 200m maroon mounted mint 

having light vertical gum bend SG110.
 

6.00 394 1923-24 King Faud I 100m purple lightly mounted mint SG120.  
12.00 395 1923-24 King Faud I 200m mauve lightly mounted mint SG121.  

7.00 396 1923-24 King Faud I £E1 dull violet blue & blue fine part cds used SG122.  

8.00 397 1904-12 2½d ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG46.  
FALKLAND ISLANDS

11.00 398 1929-37 Whale & Penguin 6d reddish purple line perf mounted mint SG121a.  
18.00 399 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d ultramarine and £1 mauve unmounted mint SG166/67.  

1.50 400 1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 4 mounted mint 3d & 2/- couple lightly toned perfs SG168/71.  
9.00 401 1952 ½d green to 9d orange-yellow eight different mint values most unmounted SG172/79.  

45.00 402 1960-66 Bird definitives ½d to £1 set of 15 unmounted mint SG193/207.  
9.00 403 1960 Bird definitives ½d to 5/- thirteen different values fine part cds used SG193/205.  
4.00 404 1960-66 Chilean Teal 1s 3d black & ultramarine fine part cds used SG203.  

12.00 405 1960-66 Bird definitive Black-necked Swan £1 black & yellow unmounted mint SG207.  
15.00 406 1968 Flower definitives ½d to £1 set of 14 very lightly mounted mint SG232/45.  
18.00 407 1968 Flower definitives ½d to £1 set of 14 unmounted mint SG232/45.  
15.00 408 1989-90 Cape Horn sailing Ships 1p to £5 marginal set of 16 unmounted mint SG567/82.  

4.00 409 1999 New Milennium 9p to 30p top left corner marginal set of 6 unmounted mint SG859/64.  
3.00 410 2000 Bridges 20p to 43p top left corner marginal set of 3 unmounted mint SG882/84.  
5.00 411 2001 Royal Navy 10p to 68p top left corner marginal set of 6 unmounted mint SG903/08.  
2.50 412 2003 Christmas 16p to 95p top left corner marginal set of 4 unmounted mint SG976/79.  
3.00 413 2004 90th Anniv of the Battle of the Falkland Islands 24p and 50p values each in horizontal 

se-tenant strips of 3 fine used with First Day of Issue cds's SG1002/1007.
 

3.00 414 2004 Rowland Hill 24p to £1 top left corner marginal set of 4 unmounted mint SG989/92.  
2.00 415 2007 20th Anniv of Falkland Islands Fisheries set of 4 fine part cds used SG1066/071.  
3.00 416 2007 Marine Heritage 25p to £1.05 top left corner marginal set unmounted mint SG1072/75.  

6.00 417 South Georgia - 1963-69 Wandering Albartross 2s 6d blue lightly mounted mint SG12.  
FALKLAND ISLANDS DEPENDENCIES

10.00 418 1946-49 'Thin Maps' ½d black & green to 1/- black & purple set of 9 plus 'Thick Maps' 2d 
black & carmine and 3d black & blue for comparison all mounted mint SGG3/G4 & G9/G16.

 

3.50 419 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 1d to 6d set of 4 mounted mint SGG21/G24.  
2.50 420 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 1d violet to 6d red-orange set of 4 fine part cds used SGG21/G24.  
2.50 421 1985 Ship definitives 20p to £3 set of 5 sideways watermark unmounted mint SG148/52.  

4.00 422 1872 Twelve Cents surcharge on 6d carmine-rose rounded bottom left corner with large part 
heavy  OMA circular cancel SG15.

 
FIJI

4.00 423 1891-98 2½d brown fine cds used SG90.  
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FIJI (contd.)

3.00 424 1903 1/- green & carmine minor perf flaw at top mounted mint SG112.  
4.00 425 1938-55 Camakua (Canoe) 1½d carmine Die I (streaky gum) Die II, deep carmine shade and 

perf 12 all mounted mint SG251 252 252a & 252c.
 

8.00 426 1938-55 Map 2d brown & green Die I very lightly mounted mint SG253.  
9.00 427 1938-55 Sugar Cane 5d blue & scarlet lightly mounted mint SG258.  
5.00 428 1938-55 Map 6d black (Die I) streaky gum and Die II perf 12 mounted mint SG260 & 261b.  

20.00 429 1938-55 Paw-paw Tree 10/- orange & emerald horizontal pair (pairs very rarely seen as £1 
normally used) couple small creases fine indistinct cds used SG266a.

 

4.00 430 1969-70 1c to 20c plus 30c to $2 16 different values mounted mint SG391/401 & 403/07.  
2.00 431 1979 Endangered Wildlife 4c to 30c set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG564/67.  
4.00 432 2010 Endangered Species Crested Iguana miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1442.  

4.00 433 1970 20c black on orange complete booklet in fine condition SB7.  
FIJI - BOOKLETS

7.00 434 1918 ½d black to 4d black set of 5 lightly mounted mint SGD6/D10.  
FIJI - POSTAGE DUES

3.50 435 1880-81 4d brown watermark upright centred right thin top left fine part red cds used SG16B.  
GAMBIA

6.00 436 1880-81 3d pale dull ultramarine few short perfs fine part red Gambia cds used SG14Bc.  
3.00 437 1880-81 ½d orange watermark upright three tiny red spots on face mounted mint SG10B.  
9.00 438 1898-1902 3d reddish purple & blue diagonal light crease mounted mint SG41.  
2.50 439 1898-1902 1d carmine and 2½d ultramarine both lightly mounted mint SG38 & 40.  

10.00 440 1898-1902 3d reddish purple & blue very lightly mounted SG41.  
5.00 441 1898-1902 6d olive-green & carmine very lightly mounted SG43.  
5.50 442 1902-05 3d purple & ultramarine centred right mounted mint SG49.  
8.00 443 1922-29 4/- black & brown mounted mint SG140.  
3.50 444 1953-59 Cutter 1s 3d ultramarine & pale blue mounted mint SG179.  
8.00 445 1978 Abuko Nature Reserve Birds of Prey 20b to 1d.25 mint set of four 20b and 25b values 

lightly mounted 50b and 1d.25 values unmounted SG400/03.
 

2.50 446 1987 60th Anniv of Mickey Mouse 60b to 12d set of 8 lightly mounted mint SG752/59.  

2.50 447 1992 'Granada 92' 20c to 700c set of 8 unmounted mint SG1713/20.  
GHANA

4.00 448 1886-87 ½d dull green very lightly mounted mint SG8.  
GIBRALTAR

9.00 449 1889 50c on 6d bright lilac light soiling on front mounted mint SG20.  
4.00 450 1889-96 20c olive-green mounted mint SG25.  
6.00 451 1889-96 25c ultramarine mounted mint SG26.  

10.00 452 1898 2½d bright ultramarine mounted mint SG42.  
8.00 453 1903 1d dull purple/red mounted mint SG47.  

22.00 454 1912-24 ½d blue-green to 1/- black/green plus shades of ½d 1d 2½d and two shades of 1/- 
eleven values in total all mounted mint SG76/81 plus 76a 77a 79b 81b & 81c. 

 

5.00 455 1921-27 2½d bright blue mounted mint SG94.  
6.00 456 1921-27 1/- black/emerald fine part cds used SG98.  
2.00 457 1930 3d ultramarine mounted mint SG109.  
4.50 458 1931-33 The Rock 1d scarlet to 3d blue set of 4 unmounted mint off white gum SG110/13.  
5.00 459 1931 The Rock 2d pale grey perf 13½ x 14 mounted int SG112a.  
8.00 460 1935 Silver Jubilee 2d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG114/17.  
5.00 461 1938-51 Europa Point 3d light blue mounted mint off white gum SG125.  
2.00 462 1938-51 Moorish Castle 6d carmine & grey-violet perf 13 mounted mint SG126b.  
3.00 463 1938-51 Moorish Castle 6d scarlet & grey violet perf 13 mounted mint SG126c.  
7.00 464 1967-69 Ship definitives ½d to £1 original 14 values (no 5d) unmounted mint SG200/213.  
8.00 465 2001 Wings of Prey (3rd series) Bird of Prey and RAF Jet Fighters 40p set of 6 in three 

se-tenant complete sheets of 10 making 5 sets all unmounted mint SG982/87. 
 

9.00 466 1876-84 1d blue unused (no gum) SG5.  
GOLD COAST

5.00 467 1884-91 2½d ultramarine & orange centred right mounted mint SG14.  
10.00 468 1898-1902 1/- green & black fine Accra cds used additional green vertical crayon mark SG31.  

6.00 469 1907-13 1d red mounted mint SG60.  
7.00 470 1907-13 2½d blue lightly mounted mint SG62.  
2.00 471 1907-13 3d purple/yellow lightly mounted mint SG63.  
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GOLD COAST (contd.)

13.00 472 1907-13 6d dull & deep purple mounted mint SG64.  
15.00 473 1913-21 10/- green & red/green and 10/- green & red/on blue green olive back both few tone 

marks on gum just visible on front on olive back example mounted mint SG83/83a.
 

7.00 474 1938-43 KGVI & Castle 1/- black & olive-green perf 12 lightly mounted mint SG128.  
3.50 475 1938-43  KGVI & Castle 10/- black & violet perf 12 lightly mounted mint SG132.  

12.00 476 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d scarlet & 10/- grey-olive unmounted mint SG147/48.  

75.00 477 1840 1d black (AJ) plate nine 3½ good margins just into at top with heavyish black Maltese 
cross cancel plus 1d red -brown (AJ) (marginal thin at top) from black plate ten 4 clear even 
margins with part lightly applied black Maltese cross cancel complete with 2017 RPSL 
certificate staitng both genuine SG2 and 7.  

 
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA LINE ENGRAVED

40.00 478 1840 1d black (PJ) 4 good even margins small closed tear and small thin from hinge but 
attractive item with faint strike of red Maltese cross cancel SG2. 

 

22.00 479 1840 1d black (BC) no clear margins part lightly applied Maltese Cross cancel SG2g.  
35.00 480 1841 1d red three 4 margin examples 1854-57 1d red stars thirteen examples plus 1864-79 

1d red plates one hundred and thirty three examples various plates between 76 and 206 
displayed on pages and part pages from circulated club books all used mostly duplex cancels 
with usual centring priced to sell at £161 SG8 SG17/29 & SG43/44.   

 

45.00 481 1841 2d blue horizontal pair (IE-IF) 4 clear even margins apart from top right corner which is 
close all corner letters doubled, more so on right hand stamp each having strike of 51 in 
barred oval cancel SG14.

 

3.50 482 1841 2d blue (CJ) 2 clear even margins along frame line top left into bottom left fine used 
with part Scottish roller cancel SG14.

 

7.00 483 1854-57 2d blue watermark large crown perf 14 four fine used examples (BC HA TB & TG) 
all having small  faults with usual centring SG34/35.

 

20.00 484 1857-79 2d blue x 7 one SG35 others SG45 or 47 plus ½d rose x 18 all usual centring mostly 
duplex used on parts of pages from club books priced to sell at £105. 

 

18.00 485 1858-76 2d blue (TE) plate 12 centred high & left fine used SG45.  
6.00 486 1870-79 ½d rose-red (dark brownish shade) horizontal pair plate 13 on piece (TJ-TK) centred 

low tied by Leamington 444 circular numeral duplex dated 7 October 1877 SG48.  
 

20.00 487 1870-79 ½d rose 75 used examples unchecked for plates good to fine used SG48.  
5.00 488 1872-79 Two small pieces both having 1d red (DL or MB) attached along with 2½d rosy 

mauve (EI) plate 12 SG141 or 4d vermilion (GI) plate 12 SG94 tied by London duplex 
cancels. 

 

4.50 489 1855-57 4d rose-carmine small repair top left corner 18 in diamond barred oval cancel SG66.  
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA SURFACE PRINTED

40.00 490 1857 1/- green centred low fine used complete 11 in barred oval cancel SG72.  
22.00 491 1862-64 1/- green (SE) plate 1 left wing marginal rounded top left corner fine used SG90.  

3.00 492 1865-67 3d rose (SB) plate 5 centred left large part 648 barred oval cancel SG103.  
13.00 493 1873-80 6d grey plate 13 (few short perfs) and 14 both (RG) fine part duplex used SG147  

2.50 494 1873-80 3d rose (MF) plate 14 centred right good part duplex and cds used SG143.  
25.00 495 1873-81 Range of 2½d rosy-mauve x 37 and 2½d blue x 19 various plates most part duplex 

cancels good to fine used on Hagner priced to sell at £200+ SG139 141/42 & 157.
 

3.00 496 1880-81 1d Venetian red (AL) lightly mounted mint SG166.  
5.50 497 1880-83 4d grey-brown plate 18 (EA) lightly soiled and short perfs at top fine used with large 

part London code GV single ring cds dated 16 October 1882 SG160. 
 

4.00 498 1881 1d lilac SG172 tied to piece white paper by bold black ink signature of Henry Taylor 
(Figurative painter) dated 8 September 1896.

 

11.00 499 1883-84 2s 6d lilac (HE) part blue crayon mark removed top left corner having pressed 
vertical crease very fine used having full strike of Quayside Newcastle on Tyne code A single 
ring cds dated 21 April 1892 SG178.

 

3.00 500 1883-84 2s 6d lilac (EE) horizontal & vertical light creases full circular parcel cancel SG178.  
12.00 501 1883-84 2s 6d lilac (IH) fine large part slightly heavy London single ring cds used SG178.  
10.00 502 1883-84 2s 6d lilac (GH) having full strike of not to heavy Birmingham circular double ring 

dumb parcel cancel SG178.
 

20.00 503 1883-84 2s 6d deep lilac small thin hidden under part of cancel fine used having large part 
geometric cancel with part duplex alongside SG179.

 

20.00 504 1883-84 5/- rose (MD) fine used having full strike of Lombard Street single ring cds SG180.  
9.00 505 1883-84 5/- crimson (BA) light creasing and missing perf at top unclear cds used SG181.  
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GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA SURFACE PRINTED (contd.)

25.00 506 1883-84 5/- crimson (JE) having unusual eleven horizontal straight line light purple marks 
applied (some sort of accounting or other cancel?) with almost full central strike of Defford 
Station Mid RY undated single ring oval cancel also applied. Defford Station operated 
between 1840-1965 SG181.

 

20.00 507 1883-84 10/- ultramarine (AC) light soiling visible from front fine used having almost full strike 
of registered oval cancel dated 11 September 1891 SG183

 

30.00 508 1883-84 4d dull green (colour faded) mounted mint plus 70+ average to fine used stamps ½d 
slate-blue to 1/- dull green set of 10 and duplication of all values apart from 5d & 9d values 
displayed on Hagner. Most good colours with range of cancels between SG187/96.

 

22.00 509 1883-84 6d dull green (KK) centred left usual slightly faded colour fine part cds used SG194.  
10.00 510 1883-84 6d dull green (LJ) good original colour centred right having light soiling on a few 

perfs mainly under cds cancel fine used SG194. 
 

7.50 511 1883-84 5d dull green (OJ) good colour perfin JTM fine part cds used SG193.  
15.00 512 1883-84 9d dull green (JO) usual faded colour light soiling fine part cds used SG195.  
30.00 513 1887-1900 Jubilees Mint and used duplicated range on three Hagners comprising seven mint 

values to 4½d plus one hundred and seventy average to fine used values making 4 sets of 14 
plus duplication of other values SG197/211 & 213/14.

 

15.00 514 1887-1902 Jubilee ½d vermilion ½d blue-1½d dull purple & pale green 2d grey-green & 
scarlet 2½d purple/blue 4½d green & carmine and 10d dull purple & carmine lightly mounted 
mint SG197 198 200/01 206 210 and 213.

 

475.00 515 1887-1900 Jubilee ½d vermilion to 1/- green & carmine set of 14 (both ½d and 1/- values) all 
bright fresh colours 1½d 4d 9d and 10d marginals unmounted mint SG197/211 and 213/14.

 

28.00 516 1887-1900 Jubilee ½d vermilion ½d blue-green 2d grey-green & carmine 2½d purple/blue 
horizontal pair 3d purple/yellow 4d brown & brown 4½d green & carmine 9d dull purple & blue 
and 1/- green & carmine all mint mix of lightly mounted to heavyish mounted SG197/214.  

 

3.00 517 1887-1900 Jubilee 2½d purple/blue mounted mint SG201.  
5.00 518 1887-1900 Jubilee 4d green & deep brown mounted mint SG205a.  

12.00 519 1887-1900 5d dull purple & blue Die I part duplex used with Die II used example SG207/07a.  
5.00 520 1887-1900 Jubilee 1/- dull green good original colour fine part cds used SG211.  
7.00 521 1952 The "J B Seymour" collection of Great Britain Queen Victoria and King Edward VII 

complete catalogues parts 4. 5 and 6 held by Robson Lowe in 1952.
 

200.00 522 1902-10 £1 dull blue-green De La Rue centred a little high with good perfs all round fine used 
having two strikes of Erith SO Kent double ring cds dated 13 February 1907 SG266.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - KING EDWARD VII

6.00 523 1911 3d purple/lemon perf 15 x 14 Harrison & Sons printing mounted mint SG285.  
6.00 524 1911-13 6d dull purple perf 14 Somerset House printing very lightly mounted mint SG297.  

3.00 525 1970 Publication The Electric Railway that Never Was York-Newcastle 1919 by R Hennessey 
32 pages softbound published by Oriel Press Ltd 1970.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE V

15.00 526 1914-24 2d orange (Die I) watermark inverted mint block of 4 very lightly mounted on one 
rest unmounted SG368WI.

 

25.00 527 1915-34 2s 6d brown Bradbury, De La Rue, Waterlow printings plus re-engraved all good to 
fine part cds used between SG400/450.

 

26.00 528 1918-19 Bradbury Wilkinson 2s 6d chocolate brown 5/- rose-red and 10/- dull grey-blue all 
well centred cds or registered oval cancels good to fine used SG414 & 416/17. 

 

25.00 529 1918-19 Bradbury Wilkinson 2s 6d chocolate brown 2s 6d pale brown 5/- rose-red x 2 shades 
plus 10/- dull grey-blue x 2 shades all well centred good to fine used SG414 415a 416/17.

 

30.00 530 1918-19 Bradbury Wilkinson 2s 6d pale brown well centred lightly mounted mint SG415a.  
22.00 531 1918-19 Bradbury Wilkinson 10/- dull grey-blue four part cds cancels plus re-engraved 10/- 

indigo large part cds used both well centred SG417 & 452. 
 

15.00 532 1924-26 ½d green to 1/- bistre brown set of 12 9d and 1/- values trimmed F 26 control 
examples lightly mounted mint SG418/29.

 

3.00 533 1929 PUC ½d green to 2½d blue marginal set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG434/37.  
9.00 534 1934-36 Photogravure ½d green to 1/- bistre-brown set of 11 mounted mint 9d deep 

olive-green control X/35 cylinder 15 no dot example, tiny stain on gum of 1/- value SG439/49.
 

25.00 535 1934-36 Photogravure 2d orange watermark sideways fine cds used SG442b.  
25.00 536 1934-36 Photogravure ½d green 1d scarlet 1½d red-brown and 2d orange watermark 

sideways lightly mounted mint SG439a 440c 441d & 442b.
 

4.00 537 1934-36 Photogravure ½d green 1d scarlet and 1½d red-brown watermark inverted all 3 
lightly mounted mint SG439WI/441WI.

 

45.00 538 1934 2s 6d chocolate-brown well centred unmounted mint usual off white gum SG450.  
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GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE V (contd.)

18.00 539 1934 Re-engraved Seahorse 5/- bright rose-red well centred very fine used with almost full 
strike of London EC 71 double ring cds dated 23 November 1939 SG451.

 

3.00 540 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d green 1d scarlet and 1½d red-brown mint blocks of 4 lightly mounted 
on one in each block rest unmounted mint SG453/55.

 

3.00 541 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d green 1d scarlet and 1½d red-brown watermark inverted plus 2½d 
blue all lightly mounted mint SG453WI/455WI and 456.

 

2.50 542 1937 Coronation 1½d maroon bottom left corner control A/37 cylinder 19 dot block of 6 (2 x 
3) unmounted mint SG461.. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE VI

11.00 543 1937-47 ½d green to 1/- bistre-brown set of 15 unmounted mint SG462/75.  
10.00 544 1937-47 ½d green to 1/- bistre-brown set of 15 plus 1950-52 ½d pale orange to 4d light 

ultramarine set of 6 all unmounted mint SG462/75 & 503/08.
 

12.00 545 1937-47 ½d green to 2½d watermark sideways lightly mounted mint SG462a/66a.  
1.50 546 1937-47 1½d red-brown watermark sideways horizontal strip of 5 mounted mint SG464a.  

14.00 547 1937-47 ½d green to 2½d watermark inverted lightly mounted mint SG462WI/66WI.  
15.00 548 1937-47 3d violet left marginal block of 6 (2 x 3) control H/40 cylinder 18 no dot mounted on 

middle two stamps other four unmounted SG467.
 

20.00 549 1937-47 7d emerald green bottom left corner marginal block of 6 (2 x 3) control E/39 cylinder 
2 no dot mounted on top two stamps others unmounted SG471.

 

20.00 550 1937-47 9d deep olive-green left corner marginal vertical strip of 3 control I/41 cylinder 2 no 
dot 'Serif touched out but dot remains' row 18/1 SG Specialised Q25 (b) very fine part cds 
used and scarce as such SG473/473 variety.

 

15.00 551 1937-47 9d deep olive-green left marginal horizontal pair control R/45 cylinder 2 no dot 'Serif 
touched out but dot remains' SG Specialised Q25 (b) mounted mint SG473/473 variety.

 

15.00 552 1937-47 11d plum bottom left corner marginal horizontal pair one showing 'Spot in G' flaw ex 
cylinder 1 no dot row 20/2 SG Specialised Q27(c) unmounted mint SG474a variety. 

 

85.00 553 1939-48 2s 6d brown to £1 brown mint set of six 2s 6d brown and 10/- dark blue lightly 
mounted mint other four values unmounted mint SG476/78c. 

 

18.00 554 1939-48 2s 6d brown to £1 brown set of six fine part cds used SG476/78c.  
25.00 555 1939-48 2s 6d brown to £1 brown three sets of six fine mostly cds used SG476/78c.  
16.00 556 1939-48 2s 6d brown and 2s 6d yellow-green both lightly mounted mint SG476/76b.  
10.00 557 1939-48 5/- red 10/- blue and 10/- ultramarine horizontal pairs part cds used SG477/78b.  
30.00 558 1939-48 10/- dark blue and 10/- ultramarine both lightly mounted mint SG478/78b.  

3.00 559 1939-48 10/- ultramarine block of 4 four light strikes of registered cancel SG478b.  
2.00 560 1939-48 10/- ultramarine block of 4 two heavy strikes of registered oval cancels SG478b.  
4.50 561 1939-48 £1 brown centred low fine part cds used SG478c.  
6.00 562 1939-48 £1 brown fine cds used SG478c.  
2.50 563 1940 Centenary of First Adhesive Postage Stamps ½d to 3d violet mint set of 6 in vertical 

pairs (½d 1d 2d & 2½d values left marginal control G40 pairs) top stamp mounted bottom 
stamp unmounted SG479/84.  

 

1.50 564 1940 Centenary of First Adhesive Postage Stamps ½d to 3d violet mounted mint SG479/84.  
5.00 565 1941-42 ½d pale green 2d pale orange and 2½d light ultramarine watermark inverted mint 

blocks of 4 one in each block lightly mounted rest unmounted SG485WI & 488WI/489WI.
 

5.00 566 1941-42 1d pale scarlet 2d pale orange and 2½d light ultramarine watermark sideways lightly 
mounted mint SG486a & 488a/89a.

 

10.00 567 1941-42 1d pale scarlet 2d pale orange and 2½d light ultramarine watermark sideways 
horizontal mint pairs one lightly mounted other unmounted SG486a & 488a/89a

 

20.00 568 1941-42 2½d pale ultramarine left marginal block of 6 (3 x 2) cylinder 239 dot rows 17/1-3 - 
18/1-3 stamp row 18/3 'b for d in value' SG Specialised Q14 (f) unmounted mint SG489. 

 

7.50 569 1946 Peace 3d violet mint block of 4 with bottom left stamp showing Seven berries variety top 
pair mounted bottom pair including variety unmounted SG492/92a. 

 

7.50 570 1948 Royal Silver Weddding 2½d ultramarine & £1 blue right marginal having couple light 
diagonal gum bends unmounted mint SG493/94. 

 

7.50 571 1948 Royal Silver Weddding 2½d ultramarine & £1 blue fine part cds used SG493/94.  
2.50 572 1948 Olympic Games 2½d ultramarine to 1/- brown set of 4 in mint blocks 2½d and 3d 

cylinder blocks of 6 plus 6d and 1/- mint blocks of 4 all lightly mounted on one stamp in each 
block rest unmounted SG495/98.

 

5.00 573 1949 Olympic Games 2½d to 1/- set of 4 in mint blocks of 4 lightly mounted on two stamps in 
each block rest unmounted SG495/98.
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15.00 574 1948 Olympic Games 3d violet bottom left corner marginal mint block of 12 cylinder 1 no dot 
with stamp row 20/2 showing Crown flaw lightly mounted mint twice in selvedge all stamps 
unmounted SG496/496a. 

 

5.00 575 1950-52 ½d pale orange bottom left corner marginal mint block of 6 cylinder 155 no dot lightly 
mounted on one stamp rest unmounted SG503.

 

15.00 576 1950-52 ½d pale orange to 2½d pale scarlet watermark inverted set of 5 each value in mint 
block of 4 lightly mounted on one stamp rest unmounted SG503WI/507WI.

 

3.50 577 1950-52 2d pale red-brown bottom left corner marginal mint block of 6 cylinder 68 no dot 
lightly mounted on one stamp rest unmounted SG506.

 

1.50 578 1951 Festival 2s 6d yellow-green lightly mounted mint SG509.  
11.00 579 1951 Festival 2s 6d yellow-green to £1 brown set of 4 mounted mint SG509/12.  
27.00 580 1951 Festival 2s 6d yellow-green to £1 brown set of 4 plus horizontal pair of blue & red labels 

for Festival of Britain all unmounted mint SG509/12. 
 

25.00 581 1951 Festival 2s 6d yellow-green to £1 brown set of 4 unmounted mint SG509/12.  
11.00 582 1951 Festival 2s 6d yellow-green to £1 brown set of 4 mounted mint SG509/12.  

7.50 583 1951 Festival 2s 6d yellow-green to £1 brown set of 4 fine part cds used SG509/12.  
15.00 584 1951 Festival 2s 6d yellow-green to £1 brown three sets of 4 mostly fine cds used SG509/12.  

2.50 585 1951 Festival of Britain 4d ultramarine bottom left corner mint cylinder 1 no dot block of 6 (2 x 
3) lightly mounted on two stamps and selvedge rest unmounted SG514. . 

 

25.00 586 1952-54 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue set of 17 plus 2½d carmine-red  type II from 
booklets all unmounted mint SG515/31 inc 519b. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH II

25.00 587 1952-54 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue set of 17 unmounted mint SG515/31.  
10.00 588 1952-54 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue set of 17 1955-58 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d 

grey-blue set of 18 plus 1958-65 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue set of 17 all mostly cds 
used SG515/31 540/56 & 570/86.

 

5.00 589 1952-54 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue set of 17 mounted mint on album page SG515/31.  
5.00 590 1952-54 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue set of 17 fine used some wavy line SG515/31.  
6.00 591 1955-58 Waterlow printing 2s 6d black brown mint block of 4 one lightly mounted rest 

unmounted SG536.
 

20.00 592 1955-58 De La Rue printing 2s 6d black brown left marginal mint block of 4 lightly mounted 
on one stamp rest unmounted SG536a.

 

5.00 593 1955-58 Waterlow 5/- rose-carmine tiny part corner perf missing unmounted mint SG537.  
6.00 594 1955-58 Waterlow printing 5/- rose-carmine mint horizontal pair one lightly mounted other 

unmounted SG537.
 

25.00 595 1955-58 De La Rue printing 5/- scarlet-vermilion bottom left corner marginal mint block of 4 
lightly mounted on one stamp rest unmounted SG537a.

 

9.00 596 1955-58 Waterlow printing 10/- ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG538.  
50.00 597 1955-58 De La Rue printing 10/- dull ultramarine right marginal mint vertical pair top stamp 

lightly mounted bottom stamp unmounted SG538a.
 

15.00 598 1955-58 Waterlow printing £1 black lightly mounted mint SG539.  
30.00 599 1955-58 De La Rue printing £1 black top right corner marginal lightly mounted in top selvedge 

which has light crease stamp unmounted mint SG539a.
 

7.50 600 1955-58 ½d orange-red bottom right corner marginal block of 20 (5 x 4) from cylinder 2 dot 
showing 'Flaw on shamrock stem' row 18/8 and 'Rose flaw' row 19/12 plus two unlisted flaw 
'Hair flaw' row 17/8 and 'Broken P in Postage' row 18/8 all unmounted mint written up on 
album page SG Specialised S2 (d) and S2 (f) SG540/540 varieties.  

 

6.50 601 1955-58 ½d orange-red to 3d deep lilac watermark inverted unmounted mint SG540Wi/45Wi.  
1.50 602 1955-58 ½d orange-red vertical strip of 3 one showing minor constant flaw 'coloured dot in P 

of Postage' unmounted mint SG540/540 variety.
 

4.00 603 1955-58 ½d orange-red to 3d deep lilac watermark inverted set 3d value part cds used rest 
wavy line used SG540Wi/45Wi.

 

55.00 604 1955-67 Mint range of Castles high values comprising 1955 Waterlow set of 4 to £1 mounted 
mint 1959 De La Rue set of 4 to £1 unmounted mint 1959-68 Bradbury Wilkinson 2s 6d 5/- 
and 10/- bottom right corner plate number pairs and 2s 6d and 5/- corner marginal blocks of 4 
all unmounted mint plus 1967 Bradbury Wilkinson set of 4 to £1 and 2s 6d top right corner 
marginal block of 10 (2 x 5) all unmounted mint SG536/38 595/98 595a/597a and 759/62.  

 

3.00 605 1957 Graphite ½d orange-red to 3d deep lilac set of 6 unmounted mint SG561/63.  
2.00 606 1957 Graphite ½d orange-red to 3d deep lilac set of 6 fine part cds used SG561/63.  
4.00 607 1958-65 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue set of 17 unmounted mint SG570/86.  
2.00 608 1958-65 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue set of 17 mounted mint on album page SG570/86.  
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GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH II (contd.)

1.50 609 1958-65 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue set of 17 fine used some wavy line SG570/86.  
5.00 610 1958-65 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue set of 17 each value in mint block of 4 lightly 

mounted on one stamp other 3 unmounted SG570/86.
 

10.00 611 1958-65 ½d orange-red to 1s 6d grey-blue set of 17 each value in mint left corner marginal 
cylinder block of 6 (2 x 3) lightly mounted on one stamp others unmounted SG570/86.

 

13.00 612 1958-65 2d light red-brown watermark inverted fine used part slogan cancel SG573Wi.  
8.00 613 1959 Phosphor Graphite ½d orange-red to 3d deep lilac plus 4½d chestnut seven values all 

but 4½d value (this part cds used) wavy line used SG599/607 & 609. Lot includes 1960-67 
used set of 18 SG610/18a three covers including one bearing 7d x 2 8d 9d & 10d Machins 
plus envelope of  80 mostly used Machins.

 

4.00 614 1960-67 1d ultramrine & 3d deep lilac watermark sideways booklet pane of 4 (1d at right) 
unmounted mint SG611mna.

 

15.00 615 1960-67 2½d carmine-red type II 2 bands plus type I & II 1 band unmounted mint SG614/14b.  
8.00 616 1963 Freedom From Hunger 2½d & 1s 3d both phosphor unmounted mint SG634/35.  
2.50 617 1963 Lifeboat Conference 2½d normal plus one showing row 8/5 scratch from hair to 

shoulder and 4d normal plus one with blue colour shift one with floating sail variety and one 
with white gunwale variety all lightly mounted mint SG639/640 varieties.

 

13.00 618 1963 Red Cross Centenary 3d to 1s 6d phosphor set of 3 unmounted mint SG642/44.  
13.00 619 1963 Red Cross 3d to 1s 6d phosphor set of 3 unmounted mint SG642p/44p.  

4.00 620 1967 European Free Trade Association 9d Sea Freight showing Quay flaw ex row 8/3 
unmounted mint SG Specialised WP111g SG715p variety. 

 

6.00 621 1967 European Free Trade Association 1s 6d Air Freight horizontal pair one broken 
undercarriage leg ex row 13/6 unmounted mint SG Specialised WP112h SG716/716ph. 

 

40.00 622 1969-99 Mostly used range of 220+ high values values to £10 (4 fine part cds used) with 
much duplication including 1977-87 set of 8 to £5 1988-97 Castles including set of 4 £1 to £5 
SG1410/13 and set of 4 £1.50 to £5 SG1993/96 plus small Machins £1.50 to £5 set of 4 
SGY1800/03. Range of 2s 6d to £1 and 10p to £1 plus illustrated FDC's for 1970 10p to 50p 
1972 £1 1988 Castles £1.50 to £5 and 1999 small Machins £1.50 to £5. 

 

7.50 623 1974 Horse Chestnut Tree 10p horizontal traffic light gutter pair unmounted mint SG949.  
5.00 624 1984 Post Office Postage Labels 'FRAMA' labels ½p to 17p sert of 34 different values fine 

used plus two printed address FDC's one 3½p 12½p & 16p values other 16½p & 17p values 
tied by London or Birmingham FDI handstamps. 

 

5.00 625 1998 Diana 26p x 5 complete Welsh presentation pack in fine condition SG2021/2025.  
2.50 626 2005 Bilingual presentation pack number M10 for Royal Wedding HRH The Prince of Wales 

and Mrs Camilla Parker Bowles containing miniature sheet SGMS2531. 
 

5.00 627 2008 Presentation pack number M17 for the Hand Over of the Olympic Flag from Beijing to 
London containing miniature sheet SGMS2861. 

 

20.00 628 2008-2020 Post and Go labels 2nd, 1st and other values x 400 used examples on piece mix 
of Machine Head and pictorial designs with some duplication.

 

4.00 629 Government Parcels - 1887-90 9d dull purple & blue usual part heavy parcel cancel SGO67.  
GREAT BRITAIN - DEPARTMENTAL OFFICIALS

4.00 630 Government Parcels - 1887-90 9d dull purple & blue usual part heavy parcel cancel SGO67.  

10.00 631 1937 King Edward VIII 5/- black on buff booklet edition 16 missing two panes of six 1½d 
stamps but advertising pane and other four panes and airmail labels intact SBC4.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - BOOKLETS

7.00 632 2004 Red cover 4 world wide stamps up to 40gm complete self adhesive booklet SBMJ2.  

12.00 633 1969-90s Pages from circulated club books containing 300+ mint and used stamps (values to 
£2) mostly Guernsey & Jersey (few GB and Isle of Man seen) including 1969 mint sets of 15 
to £1 for both Guernsey & Jersey plus Guernsey 10/- SG27a mounted mint with many sets of 
commemoratives all priced to sell at £61. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - CHANNEL ISLANDS

3.00 634 2019 Steam Trains The Collectors Sheetlet miniature sheet cancelled to order.  
GREAT BRITAIN - ISLE OF MAN

6.50 635 2005 Rescue Craft 32p to 70p set of 5 in sheetlets of 10 unmounted mint SG1185/89.  
GREAT BRITAIN - JERSEY

5.00 636 2005 Gastronomy 32p to 70p set of 4 in sheetlets of 10 unmounted mint SG1191/94.  
6.50 637 2005 Jersey Festivals (2nd issue) Motor Festival Classic Cars 33p to 73p set of 6 each value 

in sheetlet of 10 unmounted mint SG1204/09.
 

5.00 638 1863-71 1d green centred left fine part cds used SG4.  
GRENADA

6.00 639 1908-11 6d dull purple & purple mounted mint SG85.  
17- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



POSTAGE STAMPS
GRENADA (contd.)

4.50 640 1908-11 6d dull purple & purple mounted mint SG85.  
2.50 641 1921-31 9d dull purple & black fine part cds SG127.  
2.50 642 1934-36 ½d green perf 12½ x 13½ mounted mint off white gum SG135a.  

11.00 643 1938-50 Badge of Colony 2/- black & ultramarine perf 13½ x 12½ mounted mint SG161a.  
9.00 644 1938-50 Badge 2/- black & ultramarine perf 13½ x 12½ lightly mounted mint SG161a.  
6.00 645 1938-50 Badge of Colony 5/- black & violet perf 12½ (off white gum) and perf 13½ x 12½ 

both lightly mounted mint SG162/162a. 
 

40.00 646 1938-50 Badge of Colony 10/- steel blue & bright carmine perf 14 (narrow printing) lightly 
mounted mint with usual off white gum for this printing SG163a.

 

5.00 647 1938-50 Badge of Colony 10/- slate-blue & carmine-lake (wide) perf 14 fine used SG163d.  
6.00 648 1968-71 Bird definitives $1 to $5 four values unmounted mint SG318/21.  
2.00 649 1968-71 $3 Magnificent Frigatebird fine part cds used SG320.  
5.00 650 1968-71 $5 Bare-eyed Thrush fine part cds used SG321.  
7.50 651 1972 Air Mail overprints on bird definitives $1 $2 $3 & $5 unmounted mint SG513 & 515/17.  

5.00 652 1906-11 3d blue-black lightly mounted mint SGD10.  
GRENADA - POSTAGE DUES

6.00 653 1921-22 1d black to 3d black set of 4 lightly mounted mint SGD11/D14.  

5.00 654 1863-71 12c pale blue centred left few ragged or short perfs lightly mounted mint SG12a.  
HONG KONG

20.00 655 1898 10 CENTS on 30c grey-green very lightly (possibly unmounted) mint SG55.  
10.00 656 1907-11 10c bright ultramarine light tone on a few perfs gummed side mounted mint SG95.  

4.00 657 1912-21 2c deep green mounted mint SG101.  
1.00 658 1921-37 1c brown mounted mint SG117.  
2.00 659 1921-37 2c blue-green very lightly mounted mint SG118.  
4.00 660 1921-37 2c grey mounted mint light streaky gum SG118c.  
3.00 661 1921-37 3c grey lightly mounted mint SG119.  
2.00 662 1921-37 4c carmine-rose lightly mounted mint SG120.  
3.50 663 1921-37 4c carmine-red lightly mounted mint SG120a.  
5.50 664 1921-37 5c violet lightly mounted mint SG121.  
5.50 665 1921-37 8c grey lightly mounted mint SG122.  
2.00 666 1921-37 8c orange lightly mounted mint SG123.  
3.50 667 1921-37 10c ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG124.  
2.50 668 1921-37 20c purple & sage-green lightly mounted mint SG125.  
2.50 669 1921-37 25c purple & magenta lightly mounted mint SG126.  
4.00 670 1935 Silver Jubilee 3c to 20c set of 4 fine part cds used SG133/36.  
3.00 671 1938-52 8c red-brown left marginal (right pane) block of 12 (4x3) unmounted mint SG144.  
5.00 672 1938-52 8c red-brown bottom left corner marginal (from right pane) block of 19 (4x5 with top 

row 4x3) unmounted mint one having light crease SG144.
 

4.00 673 1938-52 20c black bottom left corner marginal (from right pane) block of 17 (3x5 with top row 
4x2) and left marginal (from right pane) block of 12 (4x3) unmounted mint SG147.

 

6.00 674 1938-52 30c yellowish-olive perf 14½ x 14 mounted mint SG151a.  
15.00 675 1941 Centenary of British Occupation 2c to $1 set of 6 mounted mint SG163/68.  

5.00 676 1946 Victory 30c blue & red plus $1 brown & red both top right corner marginal blocks of 4 
unmounted mint lightly off white gum SG169/70.

 

20.00 677 1954-62 65c grey top left corner marginal plate 1 horizontal block of 16 (top row 9 bottom row 
7) with two creases though selvedge unmounted mint SG cat £28 each SG186.

 

30.00 678 1954-62 65c grey bottom marginal block of 23 (5 x 3 plus strip of 3) unmounted mint SG cat 
£28 each SG186.

 

5.50 679 1954-62 65c grey unmounted mint SG186.  
15.00 680 1954-62 $5 green & purple lightly mounted mint SG190.  

6.50 681 1954-62 $10 reddish violet & bright blue and $10 light reddish violet & bright blue both fine 
part cds used SG191/191a. 

 

3.50 682 1954-62 $10 reddish violet & bright blue fine part cds used SG191.  
5.00 683 1963 Freedom From Hunger $1.30 bluish green showing known but unlisted 'Characters at 

bottom left retouched' tied to small piece with slogan cancel SG211 variety.
 

5.00 684 1963 Red Cross 10c red & black and $1.30 red & blue lightly mounted mint SG212/13.  
7.50 685 1968 Human Rights Year 10c orange, black & myrtle-green block of 25 (5 x 5) bottom 5 rows 

of sheet plate number 2a 2a 3a with selvedge on three sides folded three times through 
bottom selvedge with light soiling in bottom selvedge only unmounted mint SG255.
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HONG KONG (contd.)

9.00 686 1968 Human Rights Year 50c yellow, black and deep reddish purple top left corner marginal 
block of 4 and top left corner block of 14 (2 x 7) all unmounted mint SG256.

 

4.50 687 1971 Year of the Pig 10c & $1.30 both mounted mint SG268/69.  
6.00 688 1972 Year of the Rat 10c & $1.30 both unmounted mint SG276/77.  
2.50 689 1992 Chinese New Year of the Monkey 80c to $5 unmounted mint set of 4 SG686/89 

presentation pack housed in special folder from Hong Kong Postmaster General
 

9.00 690 2001 Stamp Exhibition $100 embossed miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1051.  
5.00 691 Shanghai - 1882-1901 2c carmine x 2 different 4c carmine vertical pair 4c slate-grey and 10c 

purple/red all used (odd fault) having part Shanghai cds or duplex cancels SGZ796/Z815.
 

3.00 692 Swatow - 1882-96 10c green fine large part type A cds used SGZ914.  

8.00 693 1973 $2 black on buff complete booklet in fine condition SB10.  
HONG KONG - BOOKLETS

2.50 694 1929 Air 12a rose-red fine part cds used SG225.  
INDIA

4.00 695 1940-43 Mail Plane 14a purple unmounted mint SG277.  
9.00 696 1950 Inauguration of Republic 2a scarlet to 12a maroon set lightly mounted mint SG329/32.  

15.00 697 1952 Indian Saints and Poets presentation folder containing 9p bright emerald green to 12a 
brown mint set of 5 SG337/42 each value hinged on seperate page.

 

13.00 698 1975-76 Mint (most unmounted) range 79 different stamps between SG755/836 (missing 
SG764/66 810 & 810a) displayed on two Hagner stock pages SG cat £80.

 

10.00 699 2000-02 Saras Crane 1r new blue imperf block of 4 unmounteed mint SG1925 variety.  

10.00 700 1883-99 8a dull mauve lightly mounted mint SGO45.  
INDIA - OFFICIALS

10.00 701 1939-84 Range of Officials 79 stamps SG cat £92 1939-42 3p slate and ½a red-brown fine 
used ½a purple to 8a slate-violet 9 values mounted mint SGO140/O150 1950-51 3p 
slate-violet to 4a lake 7 values 6a bright violet 8a red-brown 1r violet 2r rose-carmine & 10r 
reddish brown all unmounted mint 4a ultramarine fine used 5r bluish green mounted mint 
SGO151/O164 and 1982 5p green to 5r green set fine used SGO231/O239. 

 

9.00 702 Chamba - 1938-40 9p green mounted mint SGO66.  
INDIAN STATES

18.00 703 Chamba - 1942-47 ½a red-brown lightly mounted mint SG100.  
4.00 704 Jind - 1937-38 ½a red-brown block of 8 (4 x 2) unmounted mint SG110.  
5.50 705 Bundi - 1941 Officials 3p bright blue lightly mounted mint SGO53.  

11.00 706 Bundi - 1941 Officials 1a orange-red mounted mint SGO55.  
18.00 707 Bundi - 1941 Officials 2a brown mounted mint SGO56.  

5.00 708 Charkhari - 1930-45 ½a deep olive 4 clear even margins fine part cds used SG34.  
8.00 709 Charkhari - 1930-45 4a carmine 4 close to clear even margins fine part cds used SG44.  
9.00 710 Morvi - 1935-48 6p emerald green few ragged perfs at right fine cds used SG17a.  

9.00 711 1918-21 Bosphorus at Rumeli Hisar 5r on 50pi rose fine part cds used SG13.  
IRAQ

5.00 712 1918-21 Sultan Ahmed's Fountain 10r on 100pi indigo fine part cds used SG14.  
6.00 713 1918-21 Sweet Waters of Europe 1r on 10pi red-brown fine part cds used SG15.  

27.00 714 1934-38 1f violet to 1d claret set of 18 unmounted mint SG172/88.  
27.00 715 1941-47 1f purple to 1d turquoise-green set of 22 unmounted mint SG208/29.  

7.00 716 1948-49 Obligatory Tax 2f on 3f green mounted mint SGT324.  

4.00 717 1922-34 Sword of Light 1/- light blue mounted mint SG82.  
IRELAND

1.50 718 1946 Birth Centenaries of Davitt & Parnell 2½d scarlet & 3d blue unmounted mint SG138/39.  
4.00 719 1948-65 Angel Victor over Rock of Cashel 1s 3d red-orange bottom left corner marginal block 

of 4 having diagonal crease in left selvedge unmounted mint SG143a.
 

4.00 720 1948-65 Angel Victor over Rock of Cashel 1s 5d deep ultramarine top right corner marginal 
block of 8 (2 x 4) unmounted mint SG143b.

 

4.00 721 1948-65 Angel Victor over Rock of Cashel 1s 5d deep ultramarine bottom right corner 
marginal block of 8 (2 x 4) unmounted mint SG143b.

 

4.00 722 1990 Irish Heritage £5 two fine used examples slightly different shades and paper SG765.  

5.00 723 1860-70 1/- purple-brown surface scuff at top lrft fine barred oval used SG6a.  
JAMAICA

1.00 724 1870-83 ½d claret light stain top left corner fine part duplex used SG7.  
1.00 725 1870-83 2d rose and 2d deep rose both fine part barred oval used SG9/9a.  
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2.00 726 1883-97 1d blue few lightly toned perfs fine part duplex used SG17.  
4.50 727 1905-11 6d dull and bright purple mounted mint SG44.  
4.00 728 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG114/17.  

12.00 729 1956-58 ½d black & orange-red to £1 black & purple (toned both sides) set of 15, 2/- 
mounted mint rest fine part cds used SG159/74.

 

4.00 730 1890-95 2r brick-red top left corner example imperf at side and top fine part squared circle 
used forgery having five vertical lines of shading - refer note under SG19 SG16 forgery.

 
KUT - BRITISH EAST AFRICA COMPANY ADMINISTRATION

10.00 731 1896-1901 ½a yellow-green  and 1a carmine-red mounted mint plus ½a yellow-green 1a 
carmine  1a bright rose-red 2a chocolate 2½a deep blue 3a grey (on piece) and 4a deep 
green fine used on part album page SG65/70 inc 66a.

 
KUT - BRITISH EAST AFRICA IMPERIAL ADMINISTRATION

20.00 732 1896-1901 1a bright rose-red right marginal mint block of 4 showing 'PROTEC' in selvedge 
marginal vertical pair showing vertical lines watermark and tiny part of 'Crown' and 'A' at left 
due to misplaced watermark mounted on one stamp only rest unmounted SG66.

 

9.00 733 1897 2a red-brown & red two small thins at top lightly mounted gum a little crazed SG82.  

5.00 734 1903-04 2a dull & bright purple overprinted Specimen lightly mounted mint SG3s.  
KUT - EAST AFRICA AND UGANDA PROTECTORATES

10.00 735 1903-04 1r green light brown staining on reverse not visible from front unused (no gum) SG9.  
38.00 736 1903-04 4r grey & emerald green mounted mint light gum soiling SG12.  

5.00 737 1904-07 ½a grey-green chalk surface paper mounted mint SG17a.  
4.00 738 1904-07 4a gray green & black minor scuff marks top left fine large part cds used SG23.  

18.00 739 1904-07 2r dull & bright purple lightly soiled large part purple barred circular cancel SG27.  
7.50 740 1904-07 3a brown-purple & green 2 lightly toned perfs & small crease part cds used SG22.  

15.00 741 1904-07 1r green lightly soiled looks a a little tied full slightly smudged Mombasa cds SG26.  
15.00 742 1904-07 2r dull & bright purple centred left fine part cds used SG27.  

6.00 743 1907-08 3c grey-green lightly mounted mint SG35.  
5.00 744 1907-08 12c dull & bright purple mounted mint SG38.  
8.00 745 1910 6c red redrawn mounted mint with 6c red fine used SG36 for comparison SG43.  
8.00 746 1912-21 6c scarlet mounted mint SG46a.  

11.00 747 1912-21 2r red & blue/black fine used large part Mombasa registered oval cancel SG54.  
25.00 748 1912-21 3r violet & green (slight colour wash in places) having almost complete strike of 

Mombasa purple dumb barred circular parcel cancel SG55.
 

30.00 749 1912-21 4r red & green fine used part purple registered oval cancel SG56.  
20.00 750 1912-21 10r red & green/green horizontal crease having black ink manuscript lines over faint 

purple fiscal (?) oblong cancel SG58.
 

4.00 751 1921 3c green fine part cds used SG66.  
7.00 752 1921 15c bright blue fine part cds used SG70.  
5.00 753 Kenya & Uganda 1922 5/- carmine red lightly soiled fine large part cds used SG92.  

5.00 754 1922-27 10c black & 75c olive both mounted mint SG80 & 86.  
KUT - KENYA AND UGANDA

5.00 755 1922-27 2/- dull purple light colour wash fine part cds used SG88.  
4.00 756 1922-27 2/- dull purple lightly soiled fine used part registered cancel SG88.  

16.00 757 1922-27 10/- bright blue fine part Law Courts single ring cds SG94.  
25.00 758 1922-27 £1 black & orange green having crayon cross cancel applied with neat Law Courts 

cds dated 3 January 1928 applied on top SG95.
 

9.00 759 1935-37 Dhow on Lake 5c black & green perf 14 type II lightly mounted mint SG111a.  
KUT - KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA

5.00 760 1935-37 Plane over Mount Kenya 65c black & brown lightly mounted mint SG117.  
7.00 761 1935-37 Lake Naivasha 3/- blue & black mounted mint SG120.  
5.00 762 1935-37 Lake Naivasha 3/- blue & black fine part cds used SG120.  
9.00 763 1935-37 Nile Railway Bridge 5/- black & carmine fine part cds used SG121.  

28.00 764 1935-37 South African Crowned Cranes 10/- purple & blue pressed diagonal crease having 
part indistinct black parcel cancel SG122.

 

1.50 765 1935 Silver Jubilee 20c to 1/- set of 4 fine part cds used with few lightly toned perfs SG124/7.  
4.00 766 1938-54 Dhow on Lake Victoria 50c purple & black perf 13 x 12½ mounted mint SG144e.  
5.00 767 1938-54 Lake Naivasha 1/- brown & yellow-brown perf 13 x 12½ mounted mint SG145b.  
7.50 768 1938-54 Lake Naivasha 3/- dull ultramarine & black perf 13 x 11¾ lightly mounted mint 

having streaky off white gum SG147.
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KUT - KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA (contd.)

25.00 769 1954-59 African Elephants 15c black & light blue plate 1 complete sheet of 100 slight vertical 
perforation seperation at top between rows 5 & 6 unmounted mint SG169.

 

3.00 770 1954-59 £1 brown-red & black small closed tear top right fine part cds used SG180.  
6.50 771 1960-62 Crater & Buffalo 10/- blackish-green & olive-green plus Queen Elizabeth II 20/- 

violet-blue & lake both fine part cds used SG197/98.
 

2.50 772 1975 30th Anniv of East African Airways50c to 3s set of 4 unmounted mint SG387/90.  

15.00 773 1928-33 10c vermilion to 1/- grey-green six different values mounted mint SGD2/D6.  
KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA POSTAGE DUES

5.00 774 1963 Independence 5c to 20/- set of 14 mounted mint SG1/14.  
KENYA

4.00 775 1929-37 8a reddish purple fine part cds used SG23.  
KUWAIT

22.00 776 1939 15r brown & green watermark inverted two light gum creases unmounted mint SG51w.  
15.00 777 1945 3p slate to 14a purple set of 11 lightly mounted mint SG52/63.  

1.50 778 1948 Olympic Games set of 4 mounted mint SG76/79.  
5.50 779 1996 50th Anniv of First Oil Shipment 25f to 150 set of 3 in bottom right corner marginal 

blocks of 4 all unmounted mint SG1469/71.
 

5.00 780 1890 1/- green & carmine light vertical crease mounted mint SG7.  
LEEWARD ISLANDS

6.00 781 1902 1d on 4d 1d on 6d and 1d on 7d (light horizontal bend) set of 3 mounted mint SG17/19.  
7.00 782 1912-22 2/- purple & blue/blue mounted mint SG55.  
7.00 783 1921-32 6d dull & bright purple lightly mounted mint SG72.  
7.00 784 1921-32 2/- purple & blue/blue mounted mint SG74.  
8.00 785 1935 Silver Jubilee 1/- slate & purple fine part cds used SG91.  

3.00 786 1984 Butterflies 1s to 5m set of 16 all fine part cds used SG563/78.  
LESOTHO

27.00 787 1895 6d black on pale yellow ungummed (as issued) bottom marginal block of 4 bottom right 
corner stamp has staple holes and light tone around hole mainly on reverse SG52. 

 
MADAGASCAR  -  BRITISH INLAND MAIL

4.50 788 1895 Malagasy Runners 2d blue usual centring mounted mint SG57.  
4.50 789 1895 Malagasy Runners 4d rose usual centring mounted mint SG58.  
4.50 790 1895 Malagasy Runners 6d green usual centring mounted mint SG59.  

4.00 791 1990 Vintage Cars 15t to 2k set of 4 and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG833/MS837.  
MALAWI

3.00 792 1990 World Cup Football 15t to 2k set and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG838/MS842.  
4.00 793 1990 SADOC 15t to 2k set of 4 and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG843/MS847.  
5.00 794 1990 Orchids 15t to 2k set of 4 and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG848/MS852.  
4.00 795 1990 Christmas Paintings 15t to 2k set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG853/MS857.  

1.50 796 1883-91 4c pale brown good used indistinct cancel and part red firms chop SG64.  
MALAYA - STRAITS  SETTLEMENTS

6.00 797 1883-91 6c lilac fine part Singapore cds used with part purple firms chop SG66.  
3.50 798 1892-99 3c brown light soiling on gum unmounted mint SG97.  
8.00 799 1892-99 25c dull purple & green lightly mounted mint SG103a.  
8.00 800 1937-41 $2 green & scarlet vertical pair fine part cds used SG291.  
7.00 801 1937-41 $2 green & scarlet and $5 green & red/emerald both fine part cds used SG291/92.  
3.00 802 1888-93 Revenue $5 green & purple-brown large part red embossed cancel Barefoot 43.  

20.00 803 1904-22 $5 green & blue thin at base and a few short perfs fine part cds used SG50.  
MALAYA - FEDERATED MALAY STATES

3.50 804 1922-34 2c brown lightly mounted mint SG54.  
20.00 805 1922-34 $1 pale green and green very fine used with full strike of Rasa FMS double ring cds 

dated 17 December 1928 SG76
 

60.00 806 1922-34 $25 green & orange some surface rubs of orange but still looks good overprinted 
Specimen in black mounted mint with some gum loss and disturbed gum SG82s.

 

6.00 807 1951-63 Postage Due 2c deep slate-blue perf 12½ fine part cds used SGD15a.  
MALAYA - MALAYAN POSTAL UNION

10.00 808 1951-63 Postage Due 3c deep green mounted mint SGD16.  
11.00 809 1951-63 Postage Due 5c vermilion mounted mint SGD18.  

2.50 810 1951-63 Postage Due 8c yellow-orange fine part cds used SGD19.  
2.50 811 1951-63 Postage Due 20c blue mounted mint SGD20.  
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MALAYA - BMA BRITISH MILITARY ADMIN

5.00 812 1945-48 2c orange ordinary paper marginal few lightly toned perfs lightly mounted mint SG3.  
8.50 813 1945-48 3c blue-green block of 4 light tone spots on gum unmounted mint SG4a.  
5.00 814 1945-48 3c blue-green chalk surface paper light vertical crease lightly mounted mint SG4b.  
7.50 815 1945-48 15c bright ultramarine chalk surface and ordinary papers lightly mounted mint both 

with few light tone spots SG12/12a.
 

10.00 816 1945-48 25c dull purple & scarlet chalk surface paper lightly mounted mint SG13.  
2.50 817 1945-48 $5 purple & orange block of 4 top right stamp missing corner perf cds used SG18.  

1.00 818 1957-63 Nineteen stamps (2 mint rest used) fifteen different SG cat £15 between 1/36.  
MALAYSIA

2.50 819 1963-70 Twenty four stamps (12 mint 12 used) fourteen different SG cat £31 between 1/70.  
2.00 820 1979 Animal definitives 30c to $10 set of 8 fine part cds used SG190/97.  
4.00 821 2013 Wonders of Malaysian Forests 3 self adhesive miniature sheets SGMS1951/53.  

18.00 822 1960 Government Officies $1 ultramarine & reddish purple to Weaving $5 brown & 
bronze-green fine part cds used SG163/65.

 
MALAYA - JOHORE

6.00 823 1960 Bersilat $2 bronze-green & scarlet fine part cds used SG164.  

2.50 824 1957 East Coast Railway 8c myrtle-green fine part cds used SG96.  
MALAYA - KEDAH

18.00 825 1957 Aborigines with Blowpipes 50c black & blue Government Offices $1 ultramarine & 
reddish purple and Bersilat $2 bronze-green & scarlet all fine part cds used SG99/101. 

 

3.00 826 1957 $1 ultramarine & reddish purple unmounted mint SG100.  
6.00 827 1960-62 Bersilat $2 bronze-green & scarlet fine part cds used SG113.  

2.50 828 1951-55 $1 blue & purple unmounted mint SG79.  
MALAYA - KELANTAN

2.00 829 1957-63 $1 ultramarine & reddish purple one lightly toned perf unmounted mint SG92.  

8.00 830 1949-52 $1 blue & purple fine part cds used SG15.  
MALAYA - MALACCA

2.00 831 1949-52 50c black & blue block of 4 fine single central strike of cds used SG14.  
1.00 832 1957 Government Officies $1 ultramarine & reddish purple fine part cds used SG58.  
7.00 833 1957 Government Officies $1 ultramarine & reddish purple Bersilat $2 bronze-green & scarlet 

and Weaving $5 brown & bronze-green mounted mint SG58/60.
 

8.00 834 1891-94 2c rose and 2c orange both fine part cds used SG50/51.  
MALAYA - NEGRI SEMBILAN - SUNGEI UJONG

3.50 835 1894 1 Cent surcharge on 5c green right marginal horizontal strip of 4mounted mint SG53.  

2.00 836 1891 1c green mounted mint and fine part cds used examples SG2.  
MALAYA - NEGRI SEMBILAN

6.50 837 1895-99 1c dull purple & green mounted mint SG5.  
2.00 838 1949-55 8c green lightly mounted mint SG49.  
1.00 839 1949-55 20c bright blue lightly mounted mint SG54.  
2.00 840 1949-55 35c scarlet & purple lightly mounted mint SG57.  
2.00 841 1949-55 50c black & blue lightly mounted mint SG59.  
1.50 842 1957-63 $1 ultramarine & reddish purple having light tone marks on gum a couple of which 

are just visible on the front unmounted mint SG77.
 

16.00 843 1935-41 1c black 2c green & 3c green mounted mint SG29-31.  
MALAYA - PAHANG

2.00 844 1935-41 2c green & 10c dull purple mounted mint SG30 & 37.  
7.50 845 1935-41 6c scarlet mounted mint SG34.  
4.50 846 1935-41 8c grey & 8c scarlet mounted mint SG35/36.  
2.00 847 1935-41 12c bright ultramarine mounted mint SG38.  

10.00 848 1935-41 12c ultramarine mounted mint SG39.  
2.00 849 1935-41 25c dull purple & scarlet 30 dull purple & orange and 40c scarlet & dull purple all 

three values mounted mint SG40/42.
 

2.00 850 1935-41 50c black/emerald mounted mint SG43.  
2.00 851 1935-41 $1 black & red/blue mounted mint SG44.  
1.50 852 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 10c purple 25c orange & 50c-black fine part cds used SG49/52.  

6.00 853 1949-52 1c black to $5 green & brown 15 different values part cds used between SG3/21.  
MALAYA - PENANG

2.00 854 1954-57 50c black & bright blur to $5 emerald & brown 4 values fine part cds used SG40/43.  
5.00 855 1954-57 $2 emerald & scarlet lightly mounted mint SG42.  
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MALAYA - PERAK

5.00 856 1938-41 10c dull purple two small pieces of paper stuck to gum mounted mint SG112.  
2.50 857 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 15c deep blue 25c orange & 50c black fine part cds used SG125/27.  
1.00 858 1957-61 Pineapples 2c orange-red horizontal strip of 3 fine part cds used SG151.  
1.00 859 1957-61 Mosque 5c carmine-lake block of 4 vertical red crayon cancels SG153.  

4.50 860 1957-62 Government Officies $1 ultramarine & reddish purple mounted mint SG38.  
MALAYA - PERLIS

2.50 861 1949-55 3c green to $1 blue & purple 9 different values fine used between SG92/108.  
MALAYA - SELANGOR

1.00 862 1949-55 50c black & blue plus $1 blue & purple fine part cds used SG107/08.  
2.00 863 1957-61 $1 ultramarine & reddish purple lightly mounted mint SG125.  
1.00 864 1957-61 Bersilat $2 bronze-green & scarlet fine part cds used SG126.  

4.00 865 1921-41 3c reddish brown fine part cds used SG29.  
MALAYA - TRENGANNU

2.50 866 1921-41 4c rose-red 5c purple/yellow (light tone spots) 5c deep reddish purple/bright yellow 
and  6c orange all fine part cds used SG30 32/32a & 33.

 

2.50 867 1921-41 8c grey fine part cds used SG34.  
2.50 868 1921-41 10c bright blue 20c dull purple & orange 30c dull purple & black and $1 purple & 

blue/blue all fine part cds used SG35 37 39 & 42.
 

2.50 869 1949-55 8c green 20c bright blue 30c scarlet & purple and $1 blue & purple mounted mint 
SG74 79 81 & 85.

 

7.50 870 1942 Johore 1c carmine black overprint small collectors mark on gum mounted mint SGD1a.  
MALAYA - JAPANESE OCCUPATION

3.00 871 1942 Johore 10c brown black overprint small collectors mark on gum having small thin at top 
mounted mint SGD4a.

 

2.00 872 1943 Savings Campaign 8c violet & 15c scarlet both fine part cds used SGJ307/J308.  

15.00 873 1863-81 ½d orange-buff watermark Crown CC perf 14 centred a little high few lightly toned 
perfs and one small light circular mark visible both sides mounted mint SG8. 

 
MALTA

7.50 874 1899-1901 Galley of Knights of St John 5d vermilion mounted mint some gum loss SG33.  
5.00 875 1904-14 Valletta Harbour ¼d dull red-brown & ¼d dark brown mounted mint SG45 & 45b.  
4.50 876 1904-14 2d purple & grey lightly mounted mint SG50.  
6.00 877 1904-14 2½d maroon & blue lightly mounted mint SG52.  
7.00 878 1914-21 3d purple/yellow fine part cds used SG78.  
4.50 879 1914-21 1/- black/blue-green (white back) mounted mint SG81.  
8.50 880 1914-21 1/- black/on blue-green (olive back) colour faded fine part cds used SG81b.  
8.00 881 1922-26 3d black/yellow fine part cds used SG131.  
9.00 882 1926 Postage overprint on 4d yellow & bright blue lightly mounted mint SG150.  
5.00 883 1926-27 Valleta Harbour 1/- black fine part cds used SG166.  
4.00 884 1926-27 St Publius 1s 6d black & green small closed tear at base fine part cds used SG167.  
8.00 885 1928 Postage and Revenue overprint on 3/- black & blue top marginal mounted on front of 

selvedge stamp unmounted mint SG190.
 

19.00 886 1938-43 ¼d brown to 10/- black & carmine set of 21 mounted or unmounted mint SG217/31.  
13.00 887 1938-43 ¼d brown to 10/- black & carmine set of 21 mounted mint SG217/31.  

9.00 888 1948 New Constitution ¼d brown to 10/- black & carmine 19 different values (missing 1½d 
green & 2d scarlet) 6d in pair all fine part cds used SG234/48.

 

13.00 889 1948 New Constitution Self Government overprint on ¼d brown to 10/- black & carmine mint 
set of 21 mix of mounted to unmounted with many marginal examples SG234/48.

 

7.00 890 1948-53 New Constitution 5/- black & green mounted mint SG247.  

5.00 891 1925 2d black mounted mint SGD4.  
MALTA - POSTAGE DUE STAMPS

6.50 892 1883-94 2c Venetian red light stain in perfs at top mounted mint SG102.  
MAURITIUS

4.00 893 1883-94 25c olive-yellow lightly mounted mint SG110.  
5.00 894 1910 50c dull purple & black surface scuff by King's nose part cds used SG191.  
6.00 895 1910 1r black/green fine part cds used SG192.  

45.00 896 1910 10r green & red/green colours a little faded fine part cds used SG195.  
4.50 897 1921-34 10c carmine-red Die I fine part cds used SG230a.  
4.00 898 1978 Discovery of Penicillin set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG552/MS556.  
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MONTSERRAT

22.00 899 1953-62 ½c deep violet (both types) to $4.80 black & deep purple (both types) both types of 
3c and 6c values 19 values lightly mounted mint SG136a/49a inc 139a & 142a. 

 

10.00 900 1914-31 2s 6d pale brown fine part cds used SG51c.  
MOROCCO AGENCIES - BRITISH CURRENCY

1.00 901 1948 Olympic Games set of 4 mounted mint SG257/60.  
MOROCCO AGENCIES-TANGIER INTERNATIONAL ZONE

3.50 902 1909-16 4d orange fine part cds used SG396.  
NEW ZEALAND

35.00 903 1915-30 1½d gray-slate to 1/- vermilion perf 14 x 13½ set of 15  few lightly soiled perfs on 2d 
and 6d values not unduly detracting all fine part cds used SG416/30.

 

12.00 904 1915-30 2d bright violet perf 14 x 13½ fine part cds used SG417.  
6.00 905 1915-30 2½d blue perf 14 x 14½ good used slightly heavy cds cancels SG419a.  
5.00 906 1915-30 4½d deep green perf 14 x 13½ fine used slightly heavy cds cancel SG423.  
8.00 907 1920 Victory 1/- orange-red slightly ragged perfs at base fine part cds used SG458.  
9.00 908 1925 Dunedin Exhibition ½d yellow-green/green 1d carmine/rose and 4d mauve/pale mauve 

usual perfs and centring mounted mint SG463/65.
 

9.00 909 1934 Trans-Tasman Air Mail overprint on 7d light blue mounted mint SG554.  
2.00 910 1935 Air 1d carmine to 6d blue set of 3 unmounted mint SG570/72.  
1.50 911 1967 Tasman Glacier $1 Prussian blue unmounted mint SG861.  
7.00 912 1970 Health Stamps Football and Netball miniature sheets fine cds used SGMS942.  
4.00 913 1997 Best of 1997 miniature sheet plus 2004 $1.50 Threshing Mill on piece untied but 

Carried by NZ Post oblong cancel 19 October 2023 applied to piece.
 

4.00 914 2000 Best of 2000 miniature sheet plus 70c Lake Alexandrina and $1.50 Horlicks (horse) on 
piece this plus part miniature sheet tied by NZ Post oblong cancel 17 June 2024.

 

2.50 915 2014 Matariki, Papatuanuku & Ranginui 80c to $3 set of 6 self adhesive se-tenant mint block 
of six on original backing paper SG3567/72

 

8.00 916 1907-11 Hula Bird 3d bistre-brown centred right usual perfs lightly mounted mint SGO63.  
NEW ZEALAND - OFFICIAL STAMPS

14.00 917 1936-61 Maori Girl 3d brown centred high lightly mounted mint SGO125.  
15.00 918 1938-51 1½d purple-brown lightly mounted mint SGO138.  

3.50 919 Lagos - 1876-79 1d lilac-mauve unused (no gum) SG10.  
NIGERIA

3.50 920 Lagos - 1876-79 1d lilac-mauve deeper shade than previous lot unused (no gum) SG10.  
4.00 921 Lagos - 1882 1d lilac-mauve unused (no gum) SG17.  

10.00 922 Lagos - 1882 4d carmine unused (no gum) SG20.  
3.00 923 Lagos - 1887-1902 6d dull purple & mauve & 6d dull mauve & carmine both used SG35/35a.  
7.50 924 Lagos -1887-1902 2s 6d green & carmine faded colours fine part cds used SG39.  
3.00 925 Lagos -1887-1902 2s 6d green & carmine light soiling both sides mounted mint SG39.  
6.50 926 Lagos -1887-1902 5/- green & blue couple tiny light marks on front mounted mint SG40.  

22.00 927 Lagos - 1904-06 1/- green & black three singles two pairs and four strips of 3 most with 
readable Parcel Post single ring dated cancels which proves ordinary paper even though 
some of the stamps have part of envelope on reverse SG60.

 

10.00 928 Northern Nigeria - 10/- green & brown light blue staining both sides fine used SG18.  
9.00 929 Oil Rivers - 1892-94 2d grey-green & carmine very lightly (maybe unmounted) mint SG3.  

75.00 930 Southern Nigeria - 1904-09 £1 green & violet Head Die B usual lightly faded colours part two 
indistinct cds cancels SG32ab.

 

7.50 931 1914-29 10/- green & red/blue-green white back seven toned perfs right side visible from 
front mounted mint SG11.

 

2.50 932 1936 Victoria-Buea Road 2s 6d black & ultramarine mounted mint two toned perfs SG42.  
8.50 933 1938-51 Victoria-Buea Road 2s 6d black & blue mounted mint SG58.  
4.00 934 1961 Lagos Railway Station £1 black & carmine-red fine used part cds cancel SG101.  

3.00 935 1993 Marine Life Whales 12c to $2.50 set of 9 unmounted mint SG487/95.  
NIUE

4.00 936 2010 Whale watching 80c to $2 set of 4 & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1061/MS1068.  

2.00 937 1947-59 Ball Bay ½d orange to 3d chestnut plus 4d claret to 2/- yellow-bistre 12 original 
values all mounted mint SG1/12.

 
NORFOLK ISLAND

2.50 938 2003 Centenary of Powered Flight 50c to $1.65 set of 3 values plus miniature sheet all 
unmounted mint SG855/57 and SGMS858.
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NORTH BORNEO

3.50 939 1886-87 8c green very heavy mounted mint SG27.  
2.50 940 1888-92 1c orange 2c brown and 3c violet imperf single forgeries unused (no gum) SG37/39.  
3.50 941 1888-92 2c brown 4c rose 5c black and 10c blue perf forgeries mounted mint SG38/44.  
8.50 942 1909-23 Palm Cockatoo 12c black & deep blue rounded corner heavy mounted mint SG173.  
4.00 943 1947 Crown Colony overprint on $1 brown & carmine mounted mint SG347.  

7.50 944 1896 3/- black & yellow fine used having part lightly applied purple fiscal oblong cancel SG38.  
NYASALAND - BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA

20.00 945 1903-04 10/- grey-green (this faded) & black fine used having almost complete strike of Fort 
Johnson purple fiscal cds cancel SG65

 

7.50 946 1938-44 ½d green to 1/- black & orange 13 different values mounted mint SG130/38.  
NYASALAND PROTECTORATE

5.50 947 1938-44 2/- purple & blue/blue fine part cds used SG139  
17.00 948 1938-44 10/- emerald & deep red/pale green lightly mounted mint usual streaky gum SG142.  

2.50 949 1945 Tobacco 2s 6d emerald & blue mounted mint SG154.  
7.00 950 1963 Revenue Stamps overprinted Postage 1d green to £1 deep violet ten different values all 

fine part cds used SG189/98.
 

12.00 951 1947-80s Printed album page containing 42 used and 1 mint stamps values to 5r (both 
Official two different) includes 1947 values to 1r 1948 Independence set of 4 1948/49 values 
to 2r KGVI 5r Official plus 1980s Officials 1r to 5r SG cat £110.

 
PAKISTAN

20.00 952 1947 Type I overprint on India Mail Plane 14a purple unmounted mint SG13.  
PAKISTAN - BAHAWALPUR

6.00 953 1925-31 Official 1½d orange-vermilion fine part cds used SGO23.  
MANDATED TERRITORY OF NEW GUINEA

9.00 954 1925-31 Official 2/- brown-lake tiny gum bend mounted mint SGO30.  

25.00 955 1910-11 Lakatoi 2s 6d black & brown (Type C) block of 4 unused (no gum) SG83.  
PAPUA - (BRITISH NEW GUINEA)

2.00 956 1973 Birds of Paradise 7c to 28c set of 4 unmounted mint SG237/40.  
PAPUA NEW GUINEA

5.00 957 1986 Annual Stamp Pack containing all stamps issued during the year between Sea Shells 
and Dancers all unmounted mint SG516/38.

 

5.50 958 1987 Annual Stamp Pack containing all stamps issued during the year between Anemonefish 
to Aircraft including Ships 5t 35t 45t 70t & 2k and 15t surcharge on 12t coral all unmounted 
mint SG539/42 544 550 552 554 556 and 558/570.

 

2.50 959 1987 Anemonefish 17t to 70t set of 4 corner marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG539/42.  
20.00 960 1987 Ships 1t to 3k set of 15 corner marginal imprint block of 4 unmounted mint SG543/57.  

2.00 961 1987 War Shields 15t to 70t set of 4 corner marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG558/61.  
1.00 962 1987 15t surcharge on 12c coral top right corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG562.  
2.50 963 1987 Starfish 17t to 70t set of 4 corner marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG563/66.  
7.50 964 1987 Aircraft 15t to 70t set of 4 corner marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG567/70.  
1.00 965 1988 'Sydpex 88' 35t bottom right corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG575.  
1.50 966 1988 Bicentenary of Australian Settlement 35t top right corner marginal block of 8 (4 x 2) 

making 4 se-tenant pairs unmounted mint SG576/77.
 

8.00 967 1988 WWF Endangered Species Butterfly 5t to 35t set of 4 in corner marginal blocks of 4 
showing colour controls in selvedge unmounted mint SG579/82.

 

1.00 968 1988 Olympics 17t & 45t left corner marginal vertical strips of 4 unmounted mint SG583/84.  
3.00 969 2003 Tree Kangeroos 85t to 4k set of 4 plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG989/MS993.  
5.00 970 2007 Endangered Marine Turtles set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1158/MS1164.  

15.00 971 1940-51 ½d orange & green to 2s 6d green & brown set of 10 mounted mint SG1/8.  
PITCAIRN ISLANDS

15.00 972 1940-51 Pictorial definitives ½d to 2s 6d set of 10 mounted mint SG1/8.  
3.00 973 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 2½d to 1/- set of 4 unmounted mint SG13/16.  

30.00 974 1966 5r surcharge on Mosque 5r bronze-green fine part cds used SG150.  
QATAR

3.50 975 1968 Shaikh Ahmad 5r purple, green & pale green horizontal pair very fine used SG252.  

3.00 976 1892-93 6d ultramarine good used ragged perfs and 6d deep blue part duplex used SG2/3.  
RHODESIA

6.00 977 1898-1908 dull blue mounted mint SG80.  
4.00 978 1898-1908 4d olive crease top left corner mounted mint SG82.  
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RHODESIA (contd.)

8.00 979 1898-1908 6d reddish mauve mounted mint SG83a.  
10.00 980 1910-13 Double Head 2/- black & ultramarine two missing perfs unused (no gum) SG153.  
22.00 981 1910-13 Double Head 3/- green & violet unused (no gum) SG158.  
26.00 982 1910-13 Double Head 5/- crimson & yellow-green 2 shortish perfs unused (no gum) SG160a.  

5.00 983 1913-19 Admiral 8d violet & green mounted mint SG230.  
6.00 984 1913-19 5d black & green light soiling both sides part cds used SG264.  

3.50 985 1925-29 2s 6d black & green lightly soiled fine part cds used SG12.  
NORTHERN RHODESIA

4.00 986 1925-29 5/- slate-grey & violet lightly soiled fine part cds used SG14.  
1.00 987 1938-52 1/- yellow-brown & black lightly mounted mint SG40.  
5.00 988 1938-52 1/- yellow-brown & black and 2s 6d black & green mounted mint SG40/41.  
3.50 989 1938-52 2s 6d black & green mounted mint SG41.  
8.50 990 1938-52 3/- violet & blue lightly mounted mint SG42.  
6.00 991 1938-52 3/- violet & blue lightly mounted mint SG42.  
6.50 992 1938-52 5/- grey & dull violet mounted mint SG43.  
3.00 993 1946 Victory 1½d red-orange perf 13½ unmounted mint SG46a.  

32.00 994 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d orange & 20/- brown-lake mounted mint SG48/49.  
4.00 995 1953 5/- grey & dull purple fine part cds used SG72.  

7.50 996 1924-29 2s 6d blue & sepia small repaired tear and small crease at base along with very 
small thin fine part cds used SG13.

 
SOUTHERN RHODESIA

5.00 997 1931-37 2/- black & brown part offset on reverse along with surface scuffs over King's face 
mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG25.

 

3.00 998 1931-37 Victoria Falls 2d black & sepia mounted mint SG17.  
3.00 999 1931-37 Victoria Falls 3d deep ultramarine mounted mint SG18.  
3.001000 1931-37 9d vermilion & olive-green mounted mint SG21b.  
2.001001 1931-37 10d blue & scarlet perf 11½ mounted mint SG22a.  

10.001002 1931-37 1/- black & greenish blue perf 11½ slight surface scuff at top fine used SG23a.  
4.001003 1931-37 1/- black & greenish-blue perf 11½ fine large part cds used SG23a.  
4.001004 1931-37 1s 6d black & orange-yellow mounted mint SG24.  
6.001005 1935 6d black & purple fine used having part of two slightly heavy cds's SG34.  
2.501006 1953 Birchenough Bridge 2/- purple & scarlet fine part cds used SG87.  

3.501007 1954-56 1s 3d grey-orange & ultramarine to 5/- violet & olive-green fine used SG10/13.  
RHODESIA & NYASALAND

6.001008 1954-56 2/- deep blue & yellow-brown 2s 6d black & rose-red horizontal strip of three  5/- 
violet & olive-green and 10/- dull blue-green & orange all fine part cds used SG11/14.

 

2.001009 1954-56 5/- violet & olive-green fine part cds used SG13.  
3.501010 1954-56 10/- dull blue-green & orange fine part cds used SG14.  
9.001011 1959-62 Federal Coat of Arms £1 black & deep violet very lightly mounted mint SG31.  

10.001012 1863 One Penny lake 3 nice clear margins along frame line at left unused (no gum) SG3.  
ST. HELENA

12.001013 1864-80 Two Pence on 6d yellow type C unused (no gum) SG10.  
8.501014 1884-94 One Shilling on 6d yellow-green light tone at base mounted mint SG45.  
3.001015 1903 1/- brown & brown-orange damaged bottom left corner perf unused (no gum) SG59.  
4.501016 1908-11 4d black & red/yellow chalk surface paper mounted mint SG66.  
2.501017 1922-37 ½d grey & black 1d grey & green 2d grey & slate and 3d bright blue all four mounted 

mint SG97/98 & 100/101.
 

15.001018 1922-37 1½d rose-red having broken mainmast flaw mounted mint SG99a.  
12.001019 1922-37 1½d deep carmine-red mounted mint light streaky gum SG99f.  

7.001020 1961-65 Pictorial definitives Queen Elizabeth II £1 chalk-surface paper very fine cds used 
having light tone marks on reverse just visible on front SG189a.

 

6.001021 1968-80 Mint (much unmounted) collection of commemoratives plus 1971 decimal currency 
½p to 50p 13 values x 2 and 2 different miniature sheets 110 stamps in total displayed in 
hingeless mounts on loose leaf abum pages SG cat £36.20.

 

5.001022 1971 Decimal Currency ½p to £1 set of 14 unmounted mint SG261/74.  

5.501023 1882-90 4d blue large part A12 duplex used SG17.  
ST. KITTS-NEVIS - ST. CHRISTOPHER

9.001024 1886 ONE PENNY surcharge on 6d green horizontal pair left hand stamp showing distorted 
letter "E" in "ONE" and "Y" in "PENNY" very lightly mounted mint SG22. 
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ST KITTS - NEVIS/NEVIS 1862-82

3.001025 1882-90 ½d green mounted mint SG25.  

4.001026 1902 400th Anniv of Discovery by Columbus 2d green & brown mounted mint SG63.  
ST. LUCIA

2.501027 1902 400th Anniv of Discovery 2d green & brown mounted mint some gum loss SG63.  
2.001028 1938-48 Lady Hawkins loading bananas 5/- black & mauve mounted mint SG137.  

10.001029 1871 1d black usual perfs and centring mounted mint SG15.  
ST. VINCENT

20.001030 1885-93 5/- lake mint block of 4 having couple of light vertical creases affecting left hand pair 
top pair mounted bottom pair unmounted SG53.

 

1.001031 1916-19 6d carmine mounted mint SG141.  
SAMOA - INDEPENDENT KINGDOM

18.001032 1869 3c brown/yellowmounted mint with full clean gum SG1.  
SARAWAK

12.001033 1888-97 25c green & brown tiny gum thin and one pulled perf mounted mint SG18.  
7.001034 1895 2c brown-red mounted mint SG28.  
5.001035 1899 4c on 6c green/green mounted mint, vendor states this is a forgery however the 

surcharge looks ok to me so offered as is SG34.
 

4.501036 1922-23 12c pale dull blue mounted mint SG70a.  
5.001037 1923 1c on 10c dull blue lightly mounted mint and 2c on 12c purple mounted mint SG72/73.  

15.001038 1890-92 2c green & carmine to 96c mauve & carmine (small gum thin) set of 8 mounted mint 
with 2c value having light black offset on part of gum SG1/8.

 
SEYCHELLES

3.501039 1890-92 10c bright ultramarine & brown Die II very lightly mounted mint SG12.  
6.001040 1893 3c surcharge on 4c carmine and green showing SG unlisted 'dropped 'cents' or 'raised 

s' in surcharge lightly mounted mint with normal mint example for comparison SG15 variety.
 

7.501041 1893 15 cents surcharge on 16c chestnut & ultramarine Die II lightly mounted mint SG19.  
6.501042 1893 45c brown & carmine mounted mint SG25.  
2.501043 1912-16 1r 50 black & carmine two light tone marks visible both sides mounted mint SG80.  
4.001044 1917-22 6c carmine and 6c rose both mounted mint SG85/85a.4  
4.001045 1917-22 18c purple/yellow on orange buff 3 lightly toned perfs at top not visible from front 

very lightly mounted mint SG88a.
 

80.001046 1938-49 2c purple-brown to 5r red mint set of 25 mix of mounted and unmounted SG135/49.  
3.001047 1938-49 Fishing Pirogue 6c green chalk surface paper mounted mint SG137ac.  
3.001048 1938-49 Giant Tortoise 15c brown-carmine chalk surface paper mounted mint having dry 

lightly soiled gum with a little light soiling on front SG139a.
 

3.001049 1946 Victory 9c light blue and 30c deep blue both values in marginal blocks of 20 (2 x 10) 
both having selvedge at top and bottom with sheet number 2245 in top selvedge of both 
blocks cancelled to order with Victoria cds's dated 31 March 1947 SG150/51.  

 

4.501050 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 5r carmine lightly mounted mint SG153.  
3.501051 1951 Postage Dues 2c to 30c set of 8 lightly mounted mint SGD1/D8.  
2.501052 1954-61 Pictorial definitives 45c purple-brown 50c reddish brown 70c purple-brown and 1r 

grey-black mounted mint SG182/84.
 

3.001053 1976 4th Pan African Ornithological Congress Seychelles 20c to 5r set of 4 values and 
miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG369/MS373.

 

4.001054 1981 1r to 20r set of 8 fine part cds used SG487/94.  

100.001055 1872-73 1d rose-red watermark Crown to left of CC as seen from back of stamp mounted 
mint SG used cat £130, unpriced mint very scarce stamp SG7w.

 
SIERRA LEONE

12.001056 1872-73 1d rose-red B31 duplex used SG11.  
5.001057 1884-91 1/- red-brown mounted mint couple light creases SG34.  
7.001058 1896-97 6d dull mauve and 1/- green & black mounted mint SG49/50.  
5.001059 1897 2½d on 3d dull purple & green fiscal stamp mounted mint SG55.  
4.501060 1903 1/- green & black (faded colours) overprinted Specimen in black mounted mint SG82s.  
4.001061 1904-05 5d dull purple & black good used part black fiscal cds SG93.  
8.001062 1904-05 5/- green & carmine (faded colours) mounted mint SG97.  
6.001063 1907-12 3d purple/yellow chalk surface paper mounted mint SG104.  
5.001064 1907-12 3d purple/yellow ordinary paper fine part cds used SG104b.  
8.001065 1907-12 6d dull & bright purple lightly mounted mint SG107.  
6.001066 1912-21 2½d deep blue and 2½d ultramarine mounted mint SG116/16a.  
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SIERRA LEONE (contd.)

6.001067 1912-21 4d black & red/yellow fine used SG117.  
2.001068 1912-21 9d purple & black damaged top left corner part cds used SG121.  
7.001069 1912-21 2/- blue & purple/blue rounded top left corner mounted mint SG125.  
8.001070 1921-27 2½d ultramarine centred right part indistinct cds cancel SG135.  
5.001071 1932 4d orange fine part cds used SG160.  
1.501072 1884 Revenue 3d lilac & brown 6d lilac and 1/- lilac & blue all mounted mint Barefoot 2/4.   

7.501073 1948-52 1c black to $5 green & brown perf 14 set of 15 fine part cds used SG1/15.  
SINGAPORE

1.001074 1948-52 10c purple perf 14 fine cds ysed SG7.  
2.501075 1948-52 $5 green & brown fine cds used SG15.  

12.001076 1948-52 4c brown 6c grey 8c green 10c purple 12c scarlet 15c ultramarine 20c bright blue 
and 25c purple & orange perf 17½ x 18 all mounted mint SG19 21/24 & 25.

 

5.001077 1955-59 Ship definitives 1c to 50c twelve different values lightly mounted mint SG38/49.  
8.001078 1955-59 Raffles Statue $1 blue & deep purple unmounted mint SG50.  
7.501079 1955-59 Raffles Statue $1 blue & deep purple lightly mounted mint SG50.  
5.001080 1962-66 White-breasted Kingfisher $1 value showing colour shift of red colour affecting beak 

and wings fine part cds used SG75 variety.
 

2.001081 1971 Commonwealth Heads of Government Meeting set of 4 fine part cds used SG146/49.  

7.501082 1903 ½a yellow-green 1a carmine 2a pale violet 2½a ultramarine 3a brown-orange 4a slate 
green 6a olive-bistre and 12a purple/red lightly mounted or mounted mint SG1/9.

 
SOMALILAND PROTECTORATE

8.501083 1903 2½a ultramarine 6a olive-bistre 12a purple/red and 1r green & carmine lightly mounted 
or mounted mint SG18/21.

 

7.001084 1905-11 6a green & violet chalk surface paper centred left lightly mounted mint SG51a.  
10.001085 1912-19 2a dull purple & violet purple fine cds used SG62a.  

7.501086 1938 5r black mounted mint off white gum SG104.  
9.001087 1942 ½a green to 5r black set of 12 mounted mint SG105/16.  
4.001088 1953-58 5c slate-black to 1/- light blue eight different values lightly mounted mint SG137/44.  
8.001089 1953-58 Martial Eagle 5/- red-brown & emerald very lightly mounted mint SG147.  
5.001090 1953-58 Martial Eagle 5/- red-brown & emerald mounted mint SG147.  

4.001091 1904-05 ½a dull green & green very lightly mounted mint SGO10.  
SOMALILAND PROTECTORATE - OFFICIALS

15.001092 1863-64 1d deep carmine-red (fine original colour) nice clear margins at right and base just 
into at left unused (no gum) SG18.

 
SOUTH AFRICA - CAPE OF GOOD HOPE

8.001093 1863-64 1d brownish red 2¾ margins just into bottom right side fine used with part indistinct 
unclear cancel SG18c.

 

15.001094 1862 1d rose-red centred very high mounted mint with heavy hinge remains SG15.  
SOUTH AFRICA - NATAL

5.001095 1895 ½d surcharge on 6d violet mint block of 12 (3 x 4) six unmounted six mounted most 
with light tone marks on gum SG114. 

 

7.501096 1880s Eight pieces of blue paper having purple Nieuwe Republiek A. de Vietter Vrijheid oval 
garter type cachet applied and black straight line 'Conhts Eagel R R' applied at top 
manuscript values 2s 6d to 20/- plus ink initials also applied. Includes two similar oval purple 
cachets inscribed Landdrost Kantoor Vryheid Nieuwe Republiek with black signature and 
dates (both 1885) mounted on album page in Birmingham Stamp Auction 1960s sales folder.

 
SOUTH AFRICA - NEW REPUBLIC

15.001097 1885-93 £5 deep green assumed reprint SG cat £3,500 for genuine example offered as is 
unmounted mint SG187.

 
SOUTH AFRICA - TRANSVAAL

8.501098 1895-96 Wagon with pole 5/- slate fine cds used SG212.  
15.001099 1895 Introduction of Penny Postage 1d red block of 30 (6 x 5) with selvedge both sides 

unmounted mint SG215c.
 

15.001100 1895 Introduction of Penny Postage 1d red (deeper shade to previous lot) block of 30 (6 x 5) 
with selvedge both sides unmounted mint a little perf separation SG215c.

 

9.001101 1902 2/- black & brown mounted mint SG252.  

3.501102 1927-30 Groot Schuur 3d black & red horizontal pair mounted mint SG35.  
SOUTH AFRICA

4.001103 1930-44 Orange Tree 6d green & orange watermark inverted horizontal pair left hand stamp 
showing vertical printing flaw at top of tree mounted mint SG47 variety.
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SOUTH AFRICA (contd.)

10.001104 1933-48 Orange Tree 6d green & vermilion Die II horizontal pair lightly mounted mint SG61c.  
4.001105 1933-48 Dromedaris (van Riebeecks ship) 1d grey & carmine horizontal block of 12 (6 x 2) 

with gutter margin between two blocks of 6 unmounted mint SG56. 
 

15.001106 1938 Voortrekker Centenary Memorial Fund ½d + ½d blue & green to 3d + 3d bright blue set 
of 4 in correct horizontal pairs mounted mint SG76/79.

 

6.001107 1942-44 War Effort reduced sizes ½d blue-green to 1/- brown set of 8 in correct units good 
part cds used couple with light tone stains SG97/104. 

 

2.501108 1947-54 Ox-wagon Inspanned 2s 6d green & brown vertical pair diagonal vertical crease 
affects both stamps fine part cds used SG121.

 

3.001109 1948 Gold Mine (reduced size) 1½d blue-green & yellow-buff block of 16 (4 x 4) making 4 
units of 4 some vertical perf seperation betwen rows 3 and 4 unmounted mint SG124. 

 

6.501110 1961 Sable Antelope 1r black & cobolt fine part cds used SG197.  
4.501111 1993 Aviation in South Africa 45c se-tenant sheetlet of 25 unmounted mint SG779/803.  
3.001112 2000 Violet Crested Tauraco 20r top marginal block of 4 fine part cds used SG1231.  

2.001113 1923 6d black & violet horizontal pair mounted mint light even gum tone SG6.  
SOUTH WEST AFRICA

2.501114 1931 Cape Cross 1d Bogenfels 2d Windhoek 3d Ludderitz Bay 6d and Bush Scene 1/- each 
in horizontal pair unmounted mint apart from 2d mounted mint with stain from hinge visible 
from front SG75/77 & 79/80. 

 

2.501115 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 6d set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG88/91.  
10.001116 1937 Mail Train 1½d purple-brown mint block of 4 making two horizontal pairs one mounted 

the other unmounted SG96.
 

6.001117 1937 Mail Train 1½d purple-brown horizontal pair unmounted mint SG96.  
20.001118 1938 Voortrekker Centenary Memorial Fund ½d + ½d blue & green to 3d + 3d bright blue left 

marginal set of 4 in correct horizontal pairs mounted mint SG105/108.
 

8.001119 1938 Voortrekker Commemoration 1d blue & carmine and 1½d greenish blue & brown both 
left marginal correct horizontal pairs mounted mint SG109/110.

 

12.001120 1939 25th Anniversary of Landing of Hugernauts 1½d + ½d brown & green to 1½d + 1½d 
blue-green & purple set of 3 in correct horizontal pairs mounted mint SG111/13.

 

18.001121 1941-43 War Effort ½d green to 1s 3d olive-brown seven different values in correct horizontal 
pairs plus 1/- brown bilingual single all mounted mint SG114/120 & 122.

 

2.501122 1898 1p blue & brown pulled corner perf top left mounted mint SG14.  
SUDAN

3.501123 1938-54 ½d green 1d rose-red plus 2d yellow-brown to 1/- brown-olive seven different perf 
13½ x 14 values all mounted mint having off white gum between SG28a/35a.

 
SWAZILAND - BRITISH PROTECTORATE

7.501124 1938-54 2s 6d bright violet (streaky gum) & 2s 6d violet both mounted mint SG36/36a  
7.001125 1961 2r surcharge on £1 Greater Kudu (type 1) unmounted mint SG77.  
2.501126 1986 Coronation of King Mswati 10c to 2e set of 6 fine part cds used SG505/10.  
3.501127 1989 Small Mammals 35c to 2e set of 4 unmounted mint SG549/52.  

11.001128 1917-21 5r blue & dull purple overprinted Specimen in black two light horizontal gum creases 
mounted mint SG59s.

 
TANGANYIKA - BRITISH OCC OF GERMAN EAST AFRICA

4.501129 1921 12c slate-grey overprinted Specimen in black mounted mint SG63s.  

12.001130 1922-24 Giraffe Head 3/- black & black two small circular tone stains visible both sides fine 
cds used SG85.

 
TANGANYIKA

6.501131 1927-31 30c black & bright blue few lightly soiled perfs at top lightly mounted mint SG98a.  
22.001132 1927-31 King George V Head £1 brown-orange horizontal thin green ink cancel having neat 

initials and date cancel on top believed fiscal use SG107.
 

5.001133 1961-64 Independence definitives 5c to 20/- set of 12 mounted mint SG108/19.  

7.001134 1973 Butterflies definitives 5c to 20/- set of 15 all fine part cds used SG158/72.  
TANZANIA

9.001135 1967-71 Official overprints on Fish Definitives 5c to 5/- inc paper variety of 1/- value nine 
values all fine part cds used SGO20 /O27 inc O26a.

 

3.501136 1951 50th Anniversary of Treaty ½d to 1/- set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG95/100.  
TONGA

3.001137 1987 WWF Noah's Ark miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS966.  
2.501138 1996 Whales 45c to $2.50 set of 4 unmounted mint SG1337/340.  
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TOBAGO

4.001139 1882-84 2½d bright blue mounted mint SG16a.  
4.501140 1882-84 2½d ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG16b.  
2.001141 1885-96 1d carmine lightly mounted mint SG21.  
2.501142 1885-96 4d grey lightly mounted mint SG22.  
1.001143 1885-96 1/- olive-yellow mounted mint off white gum SG24.  
5.001144 1886-89 ½ PENNY surcharge on 2½d dull blue showing raised "P" in "Penny" of surcharge  

light tone spot on gum mounted mint SG26 variety.
 

1.501145 1886-89 ½ PENNY surcharge on 6d stone right marginal unmounted mint SG27.  
5.001146 1891-92 2½ PENCE surcharge on 4d grey showing malformed letters/numbers in surcharge 

having small thin plus few lightly toned perfs at top mounted mint SG31 variety.
 

10.001147 1862-94 Fourteen different used (mostly part cds) stamps values to 1/- (2) stated by vendor 
to be SG65 69/71 72a 74/76 77/77a 78 89 101 & 106 SG cat £170+..

 
TRINIDAD

2.501148 1879-82 ½d lilac small light stain left side visible from front lightly mounted mint SG98.  
3.501149 1879-82 ½d mauve mounted mint SG99.  
8.001150 1883-94 ½d dull green 1d carmine & 2½d bright blue each having a few lightly toned perfs 

visible from front mounted mint SG106/08.
 

5.001151 1883-94 2½d bright blue mounted mint SG108.  
9.001152 1883-94 4d grey 6d olive-black & 1/- orange-brown mounted mint SG110/12.  
2.001153 1883-94 4d grey lightly mounted mint SG110.  
2.001154 1883-94 6d olive-black mounted mint SG111.  
4.501155 1883-94 1/- orange-brown lightly mounted mint SG112.  
2.501156 1896-1906 ½d dull purple & green & 5d dull purple & mauve lightly mounted mint SG114/19.  
2.001157 1898 400th Anniv of Discovery of Trinidad 2d brown & dull violet mounted mint SG125.  
7.001158 1901-06 2½d purple & blue/blue unmounted mint SG129.  

18.001159 1901-06 5/- lilac & mauve mounted mint SG132.  
4.001160 1904-09 1d black/red chalk surface paper mounted mint SG134a.  
4.501161 1909 Official 1d rose-red mint block of 6 (3 x 2) mounted on one rest unmounted SGO9.  

7.501162 1912-23 5/- dull purple & mauve having initials and date manuscript cancel plus '6' in barred 
oval cancel and part indistinct cds with large thin SG155. 

 
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

8.001163 1935-37 Town Hall San Fernando 12c black & violet perf 12 and perf 12½ both lightly 
mounted mint SG235/235a.

 

5.001164 1938-44 Memorial Park 4c chocolate mounted mint SG249.  
5.501165 1953-59 Blue Basin 60c blackish green & carmine lightly mounted mint SG276.  

3.001166 1905-06 Postage Due 4d slate-black few lightly toned perfs fine part cds used SGD13.  
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO - POSTAGE DUES

5.001167 1963 Resettlement overprints on 1d to 10/- set of 13 unmounted mint SG55/67.  
TRISTAN DA CUNHA

2.501168 1990 Ships of Royal Navy 10p to 50p (small light stain) set of 4 fine part cds used SG509/12.  
2.501169 1992 500th Anniversary of Discovery of America by Columbus set of 4 fine used SG522/25.  

2.001170 1955 MV Kirksons 5d black & bright green top right corner block of 6 (3 x 2) with sheet 
number 1618 in selvedge unmounted mint couple light tone marks on gum SG235. 

 
TURKS & CAICOS ISLANDS

1.501171 1955 MV Kirksons 5d black & bright green right marginal block of 6 (3 x 2) unmounted mint 
four having light tone marks on gum SG235. 

 

3.001172 1988 Coat of Arms $10 fine part cds used SG946.  

8.501173 1898-1902 1r dull blue (colour a little faded) having rounded bottom left corner with light 
soiling both sides part cds used SG90.

 
UGANDA

11.001174 1898-1902 1r bright blue large thin very fine used having almost complete strike of El Doma 
single ring cds dated 24 August 1900 SG90a.

 

8.501175 1898-1902 5r brown large thin unused (no gum) SG91.  
4.501176 1902 ½a yellow-green and 2½a deep blue both mounted mint SG92/93.  
5.001177 1965 Blue-breasted Kingfisher 40c value showing downwards colour shift of black printing 

leaving bird with two beaks and deeper coloring on bird fine part cds used SG118 variety. 
 

8.001178 1979 9th Petroleum Conference miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS35.  
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

4.001179 1980 20th Anniversary of OPEC miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS122.  
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5.501180 1981 Tenth National Day and Year of Disabled complete sets unmounted mint SG127/33.  
11.001181 1993 Dubai Creek Golf 2d Yacht Club 250f Fujeira Mosque 50f & Al-Ain Mosque 1d Anti 

Drugs 50f & 1d plus National Bank, Dubai Ports Authority and National Day sets of 4 all 
unmounted mint SG409/12 & 423/36. 

 

2.001182 2010 Cats 10c to 190c set of 4 unmounted mint SG1071/74.  
VANUATU

4.001183 1973 25th Anniv of WHO 4n Mother washing baby fine part slogan cancel used SG199.  
ZAMBIA

26.001184 Andorra (Spanish Post Offices) - 1972 Europa 8f unmounted mint SG67.  

NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
NON COMMONWEALTH

40.001185 Andorra (Spanish Post Offices) - 1972 Europa 8p bottom left corner marginal block of 4 
unmounted mint SG cat £720 SG67.

 

5.001186 Argentina - 1862 5c rose 10c yellow-green and 15c blue imperfs good margins 10c & 15c 
minor faults mounted mint offered as is SG7/9.

 

2.501187 Argentina - 1955-61 Iguaza Falls 5p deep blue-green perf 13½ x 13 very lightly mounted 
mint and fine part cds used examples SG875a. 

 

2.501188 Belarus - 2010 Hunting Dogs sheetlet of 6 stamps & 3 labels unmounted mint SG837a.  
3.501189 Belarus - 2013 Zoos in Belarus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG960a.  
2.001190 Bolivia - 1935 Air 5c red-brown to 10b chocolate set of 10 lightly mounted mint SG298/307.  
7.001191 Bosnia & Herzegovina - 2006 Europa (Integration) issues for Sarajevo two singles and 

miniature sheet SG851/MS853 & Croation Posts blocks of 4 C173/74 unmounted mint  
 

25.001192 Brazil - 1866 80c purple-brown centred right mounted mint SG46.  
10.001193 Brazil - 1927 Syndicato Condor 500r grey-brown to 10,000r orange set of 7 semi postal air 

stamps mounted mint unlisted by SG Scott C1/C7.
 

8.001194 Brazil - 1937-38 Tourist Propoganda 200r Monroe Palace plus 1000r and 5000r Iguazu Falls 
marginal blocks of 4 in issued colours ex Waterlow archives each with small security punch 
hole unmounted mint light gum creasing 200r block has 'File copy 185223' in selvedge 
SG602 604 & 606.

 

8.001195 Burundi - 1968 Butterflies Air issue 6f to 130f nine values unmounted mint SG378/96.  
3.001196 Castelrossoo - 1923 Italian Occupation 5c green 10c carmine 25c blue and 50c dull purple 

all unmounted mint SG10/13.
 

3.501197 Central African Republic - 1971 Primates 30f to 200f set of 5 unmounted mint SG252/56.  
3.501198 Colombia - 1959-60 Unification of Rates 5p & 10p blocks of 4 fine cds used SG987/88.  
4.001199 Colombia - 1959 40th Anniv of AVIANCA miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1001.  
3.001200 Crete - 1905 5L orange to 2d brown & green set of 6 unused (no gum) SGV6/V11.  
4.001201 Croatia -1942 Red Cross 1k.50 + .50 to 13k + 6k claret set of 5 mounted mint SG67/71.  

10.001202 Croatia - 1992-2002 Europa issues 24 different stamps unmounted mint.  
8.001203 Croatia - 1992-2000 Europa issues for each year (nine sets) all unmounted mint.  
6.501204 Czechoslovakia - 1965 Mountain Birds 30h to 2k set of 6 unmounted mint SG1519/24.  
2.501205 Czech Republic - 2011 Nature Protection miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS659.  
6.001206 Eritrea - 1928-29 7½c brown very lightly mounted mint SG123.  
9.001207 Ethiopia - 1971-74 Fourteen locally addressed covers (some a little soiled) all sent registered 

at various rates having a good range of cancels and cachets applied both sides.
 

5.001208 Guatemala - 1881 Quetzals (Bird) 1c to 20c 5 different values mounted mint SG21/25.  
4.001209 Indonesia - 1968 Fruits 15r & 30r miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS1218.  
3.001210 Indonesia - 2009 Provincial Flora & Fauna sheetlet 11 different unmounted mint SG3318/28.  

25.001211 Iran - 1911 5kr blue & red mounted mint & 10kr pink & brown lightly mounted mint SG378/79.  
30.001212 Japan - Twenty black and white different copies of Japanese Philately comprising October 

1970 number 169 February 1988 to December 1990 numbers 269 to 286 and August 1993 
number 301 plus index's for 1987, 1988, 1989 and 1990 along with hard bound index for 
volumes 1 to 45 1946-1990 in good condition heavy lot wieghing 3.8kg.

 

2.001213 Jordan - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 1m brown to 50m green set unmounted mint SG285/89.  
2.001214 Jordan Occupation of Palestine - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 1m brown to 50m green set of 5 

unmounted mint SGP30/P34.
 

30.001215 Lebanon - 1949 Plain unaddressed manilla envelope bearing 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 
imperf miniature sheet SGMS393a having three strikes of Beyrouth RP single ring bilingual 
cds dated 18 December 1950 - not date of issue.

 

4.501216 Liberia - 1892 President Johnson $5 black & carmine mint block of 4 having selvedge on 
three sides top pair lightly mounted bottom pair unmounted SG86. 
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NON COMMONWEALTH (contd.)

4.001217 Liberia - 1919 Buchanan 10c black & blue triangle shape registration stamp pair not roul 
between mounted mint couple light tone marks SGR388a.

 

3.001218 Lithuania - 1939 European Basketball Championship set lightly mounted mint SG432/34.  
2.001219 Lebanon - 1965 Olympic Games miniature sheet unmounted mint having vertical creasing 

and gum faults SGMS866a.
 

15.001220 Macao - 1993 Flowers & Gardens (2nd series) 1p to 8p set of 4 each value in top right corner 
marginal block of 4 plus 14p miniature sheet x 4 unmounted mint SG815/MS819.

 

12.001221 Macedonia - 1996 Europa Famous Women 20d Vera Cirviri-Trena and 40d Mother Teresa 
each value in complete sheetlet of 9 all unmounted mint SG152/53.

 

3.501222 Moldova - 1993 Europa Contemporary Art 3b & 150b in sheetlet of 8 stamps (4 se-tenant 
pairs) and gutter label unmounted mint SG111/12.

 

10.001223 Moldova - 1995 Europa Peace & Freedom 10b to 2L 20 set of three each value in complete 
sheet of 10 all unmounted mint SG174/76.

 

7.501224 Moldova - 1996 Famous Women 10b and 3L 70 both values in complete sheet of 10 all 
unmounted mint SG200/01.

 

7.501225 Norway - 1856-60 3sk lilac centred right soiling both sides part cds used SG6.  
15.001226 Norway - 1925 Amundsen's Polar Flight 2ö yellow-brown to 25ö scarlet set of 7 on three 

small pieces tied by BERG BK cds's 1 April 1925 - date of issue SG167/73.
 

4.001227 San Marino - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 100L purple & blue unmounted mint SG403.  
3.501228 Spain - 1962 Stamp Day 25c to 10p set of 10 lightly mounted mint SG1479/88.  
7.501229 Spain - 1907 Madrid Exhibition 10c orange to 4p brown set of 6 stamps only valid for use 

within Exhibition grounds perf 11½ originals mounted mint. Refer note above SG317.
 

9.001230 Sweden  -1874-98 Official 3ö bistre perf 14 superb used with full Kalmar cds SGO28.  
12.001231 Syria - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 12p 50 to 50p set of 4 unmounted mint SG479/82.  

6.501232 Syria - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG479/82.  
7.501233 Syria - 1955 Middle East Rotary Congress top marginal imperf printers colour trials in issued 

designs 35p chocolate (issued colour carmine) and 65p bright scarlet (issued colour green) 
both unmounted mint SG554/55.

 

7.501234 Syria - 1955 50th Anniv of Rotary International top marginal imperf printers colour trials in 
issued design 25p orange (issued colour deep reddish violet) and 75p deep blue-green 
(issued colour turquoise-blue) both unmounted mint SG556/57.

 

10.001235 Syria - 1955 Tenth Anniv of United Nations imperf printers colour trials 7½p to 35p set of 4 in 
issued design Postage 7½p and 12½p in issued colours Air 15p deep green (issued colour 
bright blue) and 35p brown (issued colour sepia) all unmounted mint SG571/74.

 

14.001236 Taiwan - 1968 Year of the Cock $1 (small gum bend) & $4.50 unmounted mint SG678/79.  
4.001237 Ukraine - 2012 Amphibians (Toads) miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1069.  
2.001238 Vietnam North - 1960 950th Anniversary of Hanoi 12x miniature sheet having red illustrated 

postmark for date of issue SGMSN151a.
 

3.001239 Vietnam South - 1958 Tenth Anniversary of Declaration of Human Rights 50c blue to 6p 
puple set of 4 each value in block of 4 unmounted mint SGS71/S74.

 

5.001240 World - David Feldman illustrated colour auction softbound 184 page catalogue for Lawrence 
Kenneth Collection of Trains on Philatelic Items February 2010. 

 

8.001241 Yemen Royalist Civil War - 1965 Centenary of ITU imperf and perf set sof 3 plus imperf (as 
issued) miniature sheet all unmounted mint SGR69/71 & R71a.

 

12.001242 1917 1c brown & green to 50c purple & black set of 8 all fine part cds used SG67/74.  
ALBANIA

9.001243 1925 Return of Government to Capital in 1924 1q surcharge on 2q orange to 1f deep reddish 
lilac set of 7 mounted mint SG164a/70.

 

7.001244 1925 Proclamation of Republic 1q surcharge on 2q orange to 1f deep reddish lilac set of 7 all 
mounted mint SG171/77.

 

6.501245 1925 1q surcharge on 2q orange to 2f olive-green set of 8 all mounted mint SG178/85.  
7.001246 1928 15g bistre very fine part cds used SG252.  
3.001247 1937 25th Anniv of Independence miniature sheet unmounted mint light creases SGMS320a.  
3.001248 1950 Literary Jubilee 2L blue-green to 5L blue set of 4 mounted mint SG535/38.  

3.501249 1987-88 Centenary of Fire Brigade 7m 70th Anniv of Municipalities Meeting 1m 70 1988 
350th Anniv of Postal Service 1m 80 and Centenary of Agricultural Education 2m 20 all four 
unmounted mint SG28/31.                         

 
ALAND ISLANDS

4.001250 1989 Orchids 1m 30 to 14m set of 3 unmounted mint SG36/38.  
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3.501251 1992 Birth Centenary of Joel Pettersson 2m 90 & 16m 70th Anniversary of First Provincial 
Parliament 3m 40 and St Catherine's Church 1m 80 all unmounted mint SG60/63. 

 

3.501252 1993 Postal Co-operation 2m & 2m 30 plus Costumes set of 3 unmounted mint SG66/70.  
2.501253 1995 Postal Co-operation 2m & 2m 30 St George's Church 2m Birth Millenary of St Olaf 4m 

30 plus 1996 Greetings 1 klass bird and 1 klass fish unmounted mint SG98/99 & 101/04.
 

2.501254 1996 Owl 2m 40 set of 4 Europa 2m 80 & 2m 90 & Music 2m 20 unmounted mint SG105/11.  
4.001255 1996 Karl Jansson 18m Fossils 40p & 9m & Brando Church 2m unmounted mint SG112/15.  
3.501256 1997 Ice Age Survivors 30p to 4m 30 set of 3 Spring Flowers 2m 40 set of 4 Womans 

Floorball 3m 40 and Europa 2m 90 all unmounted mint SG116/24. 
 

4.501257 1998 Horticulture both Youth Activities sets & Europa 4m 20 unmounted mint SG130/36  
2.501258 1998 Sea Scout Camp 2m 80 traditional Porches 1m 60 to 2m 60 set of 3 Eckero Church 1m 

90 and 1999 Bronze Age Relics 2m & 2m 20 all unmounted mint SG140/46.
 

2.501259 1999 Decorated Furniture 2m 40 set of 4 50th Anniversary of Rounding Cape Horn 3m 40 
Cowslip 2m 40 Europa 2m 90 and Sailing 2m 70 all unmounted mint SG147/54.  

 

5.001260 1969 Europa 40c and 70c unmounted mint SGF214/F215.  
ANDORRA (FRENCH POST OFFICES)

4.001261 1970 Europa 40c and 80c (tiny gum flaw) lightly mounted mint SGF222/F223.  
5.001262 1970 Europa 40c & 80c both unmounted mint SGF222/F223.  
6.001263 1971 Europa 50c and 80c lightly mounted mint SGF231/F232.  
5.001264 1971 Europa 50c & 80c both top left corner control examples unmounted mint SGF231/F232.  
5.001265 1972 Europa 50c & 90c unmounted mint SGF236/F237.  
6.501266 1973 Europa 50c & 90c left corner marginals with controls unmounted mint SGF256/F257.  

18.001267 1897-1918 Four colour and four sepia (blue tint) undivided back postally used postal cards 
addressed within Austria, England, Firenze, France, Germany and Italy bearing 2k brown 
SG81 5k rose-carmine SG82 or 10h carmine SG160 tied by barred lozenge cancels.

 
AUSTRIA

2.501268 1899-1902 1k bright rose perf 12½ lightly mounted mint SG119.  
14.001269 1899-1902 2k grey-lilac perf 12½ mounted mint SG120.  

4.001270 1899-1902 4k green perf 12½ lightly mounted mint SG121.  
4.001271 1906 Firms printed address cover to England from company in Wien at 25h rate bearing 5h 

blue-green horizontal strip of 5 SG158 tied by three strikes of location unclear a little 
smudged purple cds dated 2 February 1906. Black octagonal 'T 25' mark applied on front 
along with black '5d I.S.A' instructional mark and Leeds arrival cds dated 5 February 1906.

 

4.001272 1907 Hand addressed a little soiled commercial cover from Steinschonau to Leeds England 
at 23h rate bearing 1h purple x 7 2h black x 6 and 3h brown x 2 SG169/71 tied by eight 
strikes of Steinschonau cds 21 August 1907 with Leeds arrival cds 23 August on rear.

 

9.001273 1910-13 One colour & 7 black and white post cards genuine postal use to England with 
Francis Joseph I 5h yellow-green or 10h carmine SG192A/194A tied by different cancels. 

 

1.501274 1921-22 Newspaper stamps 45h grey to 7k 50 ochre set of 8 fine part cds used SGN452/59.  
14.001275 1922 Musicians' Fund 2½k brown two distinct shades 5k indigo two distinct shades 7½k 

black 10k purple 25k green perf 12½ and 11½ 50k lake and 100k olive two distinct shades all 
lightly mounted mint SG519/25 & 523a and three shades.

 

5.001276 1922-24 10000k chestnut fine cds used SG509.  
2.001277 1936 Colour postcard 26 different locations on mountain range to England 35g carmine 

SG728 tied by Hirschwang cds 27 May 1936 pink mountain range pictorial cachet applied.
 

5.501278 1946 First Anniv of Renner Government set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG972/75.  
3.001279 1947 Air Views 50g brown to 10s blue set of 7 lightly mounted mint SG1017/23.  
7.001280 1947 Illustrated special presentaion folder (lightly soiled on front cover) for St Stephen's 

Cathedral Reconstruction Fund having set of 10 stamps SG992/1001 tied by Wien pictorial 
cds's dated 9 December 1947 - date of issue.

 

4.001281 1948-52 Provincial Costumes 80g bright carmine 1s yellow-green 1s 45 bright carmine 2s 70 
brown 3s dull red 3s 50deep green a 4s 50 mix of mounted and unmounted mint 2s 70 paper 
adhesion on gum SG1123 1127 1130 1138/41. 

 

2.001282 1949 UNICEF 1s greenish blue unmounted mint SG1166.  
2.001283 1949 Hand addressed correspondence card to Dresden at 60g rate bearing 30g Millenary of 

St Gebhard horizontal pair SG1169 tied by Wien slogan cancel dated 22 November 1949 with 
purple Civil censor 445 circular mark applied on front. Lot includes creased colour postcard to 
England bearing 10g + 5g DG1026 and 20s SG1323 tied by date unclear smudged cancel.

 

3.001284 1953 150th Anniv of Linz National Theatre 1s 50 deep turquoise light stain in few perfs at top 
and left side mounted mint SG1245.

 

5.001285 1954 150th Birth Anniv of Rokitansky 1s 50 deep reddish violet lightly mounted mint SG1254.  
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13.001286 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1915 K.U.K. FELDPOST overprint on 1h olive-green to 2k 
indigo/blue 18 different values all fine part cds used SG1/18.

 

2.001287 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1918 Issues for Romania 3b sepia to 4l carmine/green set 
of 17 mounted mint SG18/34. 

 

2.001288 Austria Hungarian Posts in Italy - 1918 Newspaper Stamps 3c on 2h to 22c on 20h set of 4 
mounted mint SGN20/N23.

 

5.001289 1849-50 10c brown 2 clear margins into on other two heavy barred oval cancel SG3.  
BELGIUM

9.001290 1851 40c carmine 3 clear margins into at base heavyish barred oval cancel SG8.  
5.001291 1861 40c red 3 large to clear margins into at right heavy number in barred oval cancel SG15.  
5.001292 1863-65 40c carmine-rose centred high & right fine used with 12 in dots cancel SG23.  
3.001293 1863-65 40c carmine-rose centred right & low few trimmed perfs at base fine used SG23.  
4.501294 1863-65 40c carmine-rose centred high fine dotted cancel used SG27.  
9.001295 1869-80 20c dull blue centred right & low fine part cds used SG51c.  
4.501296 1869-80 1f dull lilac centred right & low fine part cds used SG56.  
5.001297 1905-08 25c ultramarine 'no ball to 5' bandalette attached fine cds used SG85a.  
4.001298 1905-08 50c yellow-brown bandalette attached fine slightly heavy cds used SG87.  
4.001299 1893-1900 1f carmine/green with 'Bandalette' label attached fine cds used SG89.  
6.001300 1905-08 2f mauve bandalette attached fine cds used SG105.  
4.501301 1910 Brussels Exhibition 1c + 1c olive-green (tiny gum thin) to 10c + 5c carmine 4 different 

values each having bandalette attached mounted mint SG113/16.
 

2.501302 1910s Unused colour postcard showing inspector inspecting dog pulled milk cart in Brussels.  
2.001303 1915 Red Cross Fund 5c (+5c) red & green unmounted mint and fine used examples SG157.  
2.001304 1938 Aeronautical Propoganda set of 5 mounted mint SG810/14.  

65.001305 1948 Inaguration of Edward Anseele Statue 50f miniature sheet one small tone mark visible 
both sides unmounted mint with minor gum flaws SGMS1249.

 

10.001306 1951 Anti TB Fund 4f + 2f blue and 8f + 4f black both lightly mounted mint SG1387/88.  
8.001307 1952 25th Anniv of Cardinalate of Primate of Belgium set of 3 mounted mint SG1389/91.  

15.001308 1956-77 Europa sets for each year between 1956-77 all unmounted mint.  
3.501309 1980 Anniv Independence set and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG2597/MS2602.  
7.001310 2011 Europa Forests miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS4405.  
7.001311 2014 Animals in Motion miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS4626.  
8.001312 Belgian Congo - 1939 Zoological Gardens set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG226/30.  

2.501313 1937 Millenary of Introduction of Cyrillic Alphabet 1L to 14L set of 5 mounted mint SG379/83.  
BULGARIA

3.001314 1937 19th Anniv of Accession miniature sheet unmounted mint light creasing SGMS387a.  
2.001315 1938 Heir Apparent's First Birthday 1L green to 14L brown set of 5 mounted mint SG408/12.  
3.001316 1939 50th Anniv of State Railways 1L green to 7L blue set of 4 mounted mint SG418/21.  
4.001317 1939 Yunak Gymnastics Society's Rally 1L to 14L set of 5 mounted mint SG424/28.  
2.501318 1939 Express Letter 5L blue to 20L carmine set of 5 lightly mounted mint SGE429/E433.  
1.501319 1940 Centenary of First Stamps 10L olive-green and 20L deep blue mounted mint SG447/48.  
1.501320 1940 Centenary of First Stamps 10L olive-green and 20L deep blue fine used SG447/48.  

6.001321 Japanese Post Offices in China -1900 1½s blue mounted mint SG4.  
CHINA

4.501322 Japanese Post Offices in China -1900 3s purple mounted mint SG7.  
6.001323 Japanese Post Offices in China -1900 10s blue mounted mint SG13.  

14.001324 1913-33 Reaper 15c brown unmounted mint SG299.  

4.001325 1947-48 Mutis & Triana 25c dull green bottom left corner marginal block of 9 (3 x 3) part 
corner selvedge missing and 25c sage-green right marginal block of 4 ex Waterlow archives 
each having small security punch hole unmounted mint SG672/73.

 
COLOMBIA

7.001326 1948 Unadopted design for 50th Death Anniversary of Jorge Elicer Gaitan 3c value in 
greenish grey colour top marginal imperf block of 6 (3 x 2) light vertical crease ex Waterlow 
archives (no printers details on stamps) having small security punch hole unmounted mint.

 

4.001327 1949 First Forestry Congress Bogota 5c olive-green top marginal (43915 in selvedge) imperf 
vertical strip of 4 light vertical crease ex Waterlow archives each having small security punch 
hole heavy mounting in selvedge only stamps unmounted SG716.

 

9.001328 1953 Centenary of Columbian Chorographical Commission 14c to 1p set of 4 in imperf 
horizontal pairs issued colours plus imperf horizontal pairs of portraits ex Waterlow archives 
with small security punch hole & light horizontal creasing unmounted mint SG780/83.
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7.501329 1851-54 4 RBS dark red-brown 4 good margins heavyish concentric circle cancel SG4b.  
10.001330 1854-59 2sk blue 4 large to close margins concentric circle cancel used SG7.  

6.001331 1854-59 2sk blue 1 clear margin part concentric circle cancel SG7.  
7.501332 1854-59 8sk green 4 close to clear margins small tear 73 in concentric circle cancel SG12.  

10.001333 1854-59 8sk green 1 clear margin part concentric circle cancel SG12.  
15.001334 1858 8sk green 3 large to close margins into at top large part concentric circle cancel SG18.  
20.001335 1863 16sk rosy mauve 2 margins into on others light soiling part concentric circle SG21.  

8.001336 1864-70 2sk pale blue centred left fine cds used SG23.  
10.001337 1864-70 8sk olive-bistre small thin fine used with concentric circle cancel SG29.  
10.001338 1870-74 2sk deep bright ultramarine & grey centred left & low fine part cds used SG38.  
30.001339 1870-74 2sk Prussian blue & grey good concentric circle cancel used SG38a.  
12.001340 1870-74 8sk yellow-brown & grey centred low & right fine part cds used SG46.  

5.001341 1871-73 Official 4sk rose-carmine fine concentric circle cancel used SGO52.  
4.001342 1875-1903 3ö grey & grey-blue centred high lightly soiled part cds used SG50.  
8.001343 1875-1903 3ö grey & grey-blue fine cds used SG50.  

15.001344 1875-1903 5ö ultramarine & rose fine large part concentric circle cancel used SG57.  
6.001345 1875-1903 12ö pale dull purple & pale grey good 69 in concentric circle used SG62.  
6.001346 1875-1903 20ö grey & carmine fine part cds used SG71.  
6.001347 1875-1903 20ö grey & carmine fine concentric circle cancel used SG71.  
6.001348 1875-1903 20ö grey & rose fine concentric circle cancel used SG72.  
7.001349 1875-1903 25ö yellow-green & grey centred high & right fine part cds used SG73.  
6.001350 1875-1903 25ö yellow-green & grey centred a little high fine part cds used SG73.  

15.001351 1875-1903 25ö yellow-green & grey frame inverted fine part cds used SG73a.  
10.001352 1875-1903 100ö yellow-orange & grey fine cds used SG78.  
12.001353 1904-05 50ö indigo-lilac fine part cds used SG107.  

7.001354 1904-05 100ö yellow-brown fine part cds used SG108.  
10.001355 1913-30 7ö apple-green part booklet pane (from SB6) with illustrated colour label at left plus 

two stamps fine used having two strikes of Odense cds 2 June 1931 SG179a part.
 

10.001356 1924 300th Anniv of Danish Post 10ö green to 20ö brown set of 12 different 1 wavy line used 
rest  fine part cds used SG218A/23A & 218B/23B.

 

8.001357 1933-2004 7ö yellow-green fine wavy line used SG268b.  
15.001358 2002 Danish Cartoons to 2008 Winter Flora eighteen different miniature sheets all having 

pictorial handstamps for date of issue SG cat £135 between SGMS1257/MS1539a.
 

3.001359 1930 Aeroplane above San Salvador 15c scarlet 20c green & 40c deep blue imperf vertical 
pairs on ungummed paper ex Waterlow archives each having small security punch hole with 
mounting remains on reverse SG775 & 777/78.

 
EL SALVADOR

7.001360 1930 Aeroplane above San Salvador 15c scarlet 20c green & 40c deep blue bottom marginal 
imperf vertical strips of 4 on ungummed paper ex Waterlow archives each having small 
security punch hole with mounting remains on reverse SG775 & 777/78.

 

4.001361 1944-46 Presidential Palace 15c mauve and National Theatre 20c green imperf vertical pairs 
plus Mayan Pyramid 30c carmine Public Gardens 40c ultramarine and Aeronautics School 
1col black perf vertical pairs ex Waterlow archives each having small security punch hole 
unmounted mint SG933/34 & 936/38.

 

4.001362 1948 Third Anniversary of Death of Roosevelt 5c black & green to 2col black & lilac set of 12 
ex Waterlow archives each having small security punch hole unmounted mint SG965/76.

 

2.001363 1956 Centenary of Chalatenango Province 2c blue 7c rose-red 10c rose-carmine 15c orange 
25c deep lilac 50c yellow-brown and 1col deep bright blue each value in block of 4 all ex 
Waterlow archives each having small security punch hole unmounted mint with a little gum 
disturbance on most SG1101/05 1107 & 1109.

 

8.001364 1938 Social Relief Fund miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS138.  
ESTONIA

3.001365 1938 Centenary of Estonian Literary Society miniature sheet unmounted mint SG143a.  
10.001366 1939 Social Relief Fund miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS147a.  

5.001367 1939 Centenary of Pärnu miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS151a.  

20.001368 1985 Lighthouses 270ö to 470ö set each in complete sheet of 20 unmounted mint SG118/21.  
FAROE ISLANDS

5.001369 2010 Landscape Paintings 18k & 24k both unmounted mint SG618/19.  
3.501370 2010 Rowing Races franking labels 6k x 4 designs mint se-tenant on original backing paper.  

35- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
FAROE ISLANDS (contd.)

4.001371 2010-17 Europa self adhesive issues for 2010 and 2017 Europa on original backing paper ex 
booklets SG616/17 & 767/68.

 

4.001372 2011 Annika i Dimun miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS635.  
9.001373 2011 Vintage Cars 13k set plus miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG649/MS652.  
3.501374 2011 Animals franking labels 6k 50 x 4 designs mint se-tenant on original backing paper.  
4.001375 2012 Nordic Contemporary Art 13k & 21k both unmounted mint SG674/75.  
3.501376 2012 Street Art franking labels 6k 50 x 4 designs mint se-tenant on original backing paper.  
4.001377 2015 Provisional Stamps 1940-41 franking labels 8k 50 x 4 designs mint se-tenant on original 

backing paper.
 

12.001378 2022 Public Transport franking labels 10k 19k 29k & 43k values mint collectors se-tenant 
strip of 4 on original backing paper.

 

4.001379 1860 10k rose/pale rose one missing tooth unused no gum SG13.  
FINLAND

13.001380 1866 5p purple-brown/grey type III one slightly short tooth fine part cds used with additional 
part red crayon mark at left SG19.

 

10.001381 1866 20p bright blue type II 1 slightly short tooth fine part oblong cancel used SG36.  
1.001382 1891 7k indigo fine part cds used SG137.  
9.001383 1891 50k green & purple fine part cds used SG142.  

16.001384 1949 Parcel Post 1m black/green to 100m black/brown set unmounted mint SGP471/P475.  
2.001385 1950 Douglas DC-6 300m blue fine part cds used SG488.  

12.001386 1956-61 Locations 40m deep lilac to 125m blackish green mounted mint SG555/57c.  
2.501387 1959 Tuberculosis Relief Fund 10m + 2m to 30m + 5m set of 3 unmounted mint SG603/05.  
3.001388 1968 All commemoratives issued during the year unmounted mint between SG736/49.  
4.001389 1969 All commemoratives issued during the year unmounted mint between SG750/61.  
5.001390 1970 Alll commemoratives issued during the year unmounted mint between SG762/77.  
2.501391 1974-78 Red Cross Fund sets of 3 for both years all unmounted mint SG859/61 & 937/39.  
5.001392 1980 All different commemoratives issued during year unmounted mint between SG969/78.  
4.001393 1981 Parcel Post 50p dull ultramarine to 10m deep claret set unmounted mint SGP1003/06.  
7.501394 1983 All different commemoratives issued during year unmounted mint between SG1039/55.  
2.501395 1996 Red Cross Chickens set of 3 unmounted mint SG1426/28.  

4.001396 1848 Unstamped wrapper Strasbourg to Sarreguemines (a little damaged on reverse and 
part address erased) having official cachet applied on rear rated 3 on front with appropriate 
cds's dated 9 and 10 October 1848 applied.

 
FRANCE

4.001397 1849 Unfranked commercial entire (two vertical folds) Le Harve to London having Le Harve 
cds dated 30 April 1849 on front with Etranger transit cds dated 1 May and London arrival red 
cds dated 2 May on reverse.  

 

40.001398 1849-52 10c brownish bistre 4 large even clear margins fine used large part 807 number in 
dotted diamond cancel SG3.

 

5.001399 1850 Unstamped lightly soiled wrapper having attractive complete wax seal on reverse Paris 
to Sarthe having black oblong 'Trier 12/5 * 3-4' mark top right corner where stamp would go 
having barred diamond shape grid cancel alongside. Red crayon '5' on front (maybe charge 
mark) along with red cds dated 13 May 1850 with Route No 12 Paris and Sable-s-Sarthe 
transit cds's dated 14 and 15 May respectively.

 

22.001400 1850 Ceres Head 20c blue and 1852-53 Napolean Head 25c pale blue (showing 'B' under 
bust being initial of Engraver) both 4 margin proofs on white ungummed cardboard ex lot 21 
James Norwich Auctions 6 October 1979 SG27 & 39 proofs.

 

13.001401 1850 circa Unadopted Pichot Essay for Ceres Head issue (Ceres facing right) 20c value in 
red with moire pattern applied on white ungummed paper.

 

13.001402 1850 circa Unadopted Pichot Essay for Ceres Head issue (Ceres facing right) 20c value in 
yellow with Moire pattern applied on white ungummed paper.

 

7.001403 1853-61 Napolean Head 1c olive-green/bluish 4 clear even margins having light stain on front 
on country name fine part cds used SG42. 

 

7.001404 1853-61 Napolean Head 80c carmine/yellowish large to close margins just along framline 
bottom right tied to small piece by BP10 in centre dotted cancel SG67. 

 

7.001405 1853-61 Napoleon Head 80c deep rose/white 2 large margins into right and base part star 
shape dotted cancel SG72a.

 

6.001406 1860 Commercial soiled entire Paris to Switzerland having red '40' on front with Paris cds 
dated 10 June 1860.having three Swiss transit marks on reverse. 
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5.001407 1862 Hand addressed commercial cover Paris to Leipzig at 60c rate bearing Napolean Head 
20c bright blue/bluish 4 margin horizontal pair and 3 margin single tied by dotted grid cancels. 
Usual framed PD mark applied along with Paris cds dated 3 September and red Frank Reich 
cds dated 4 September on front Ansgahr cds on reverse.    

 

4.001408 1862 Napolean Head 80c rose perf 14 x 13½ diagonal crease fine dotted cancel used SG98.  
5.001409 1863 Hand address unstamped cover Paris to Copenhagen Denmark having '4' in ink and 

'81' in red crayon on front along with F/54 mark and Paris cds dated 27 March 1863 with two 
unclear Danish marks on reverse.   

 

8.001410 1863-70 Napoleon Head 4c grey centred low fine part cds used SG109.  
18.001411 1863-70 Napoleon Head Laureated Issue colour trial imperf proof of 4c value two blocks of 4 

on ungummed paper comprising 4c reddish brown/brownish buff paper and 4c 
green/greenish paper SG108/110.

 

13.001412 1863-70 Napoleon Head Laureated Issue colour trial imperf proof of 30c value in grey on 
ungummed white paper block of 4 mounted with hinge on top pair on small unidentified 
auction page stated printed from original die SG116/17.

 

18.001413 1868 Wrapper (part missing from rear from opening) Trevieres to Caen at 20c rate bearing 
Napoleon Head 5c yellow-green/greenish horizontal strip of 4 (one slight damage) SG89 tied 
by individual strikes of 4020 dotted diamond cancels having Trevieres cds dated 15 January 
1868 on front and Caen cds of same dated x 2 on reverse. On sales card from V. Spanos 
(Philatelists) Limited lot no 138 reserve £100/£200.

 

250.001414 1870-71 Ceres Head 4c grey Bordeaux printing right marginal mint block of 6 (3 x 2) mounted 
on two stamps in top row rest unmounted having light soiling in selvedge on front which in no 
way detracts. Lot comes complete with 1951 RPSL certificate (number 35939) which states 
that 'stamps are genuine' SG cat £425 each SG154.  

 

9.001415 1871-76 Ceres Head 4c grey fine used part dotted cancel SG189.  
35.001416 1870-71 Ceres Head 80c rose-carmine 4 large to huge even margins having light brown 

staining at top fine part number in dotted diamond cancel used SG183.
 

40.001417 1870-71 Ceres Head 80c rose-carmine 4 large even margins good  number in dotted 
diamond cancel used SG183.

 

70.001418 1871-76 Ceres Head 1c olive-green/bluish right marginal mint block of 6 (3 x 2) mounted on 
three stamps (one in top row and vertical marginal pair) having small area of damage in 
selvedge not affecting stamps rest unmounted. Lot displayed on sales card from Phillips 
auction 348 12 September 1996 SG185.  

 

9.001419 1871-76 Ceres Head SG type 9 design 2c imperf single composite essay on thick white 
ungummed card in black, blue and red colours.

 

14.001420 1871-76 Ceres Head SG type 9 design 5c imperf bottom marginal single composite essay on 
thick white ungummed paper in black, blue and gold colours.

 

4.001421 1876 Gaiffe imperf composite essay Ceres Head design 1c value in carmine, yellow and 
bluish white 4 clear margins on toned paper.

 

14.001422 1876 Gaiffe imperf essays Ceres Head 10c blackish green and 10c blue x 3 (one light soiling 
on front) all four with large margins plus Empire France 1804-14 Napoleon Head in green no 
value indicated all on thick white paper plus 1c bistre 4 uneven margins on thin white paper. 

 

6.501423 1877-90 Peace & Commerce 1c black/azure horizontal strip of 5 unmounted mint SG245.  
35.001424 1880s Fournier forgeries Ceres Head 15c value in green complete imperf sheet of 48 (6 x 8) 

with selvedge on all sides on ungummed paper mounted with hinges on loose leaf album 
page having a little soiling mostly in selvedge SG5 forgeries.

 

40.001425 1880s Fournier forgeries Ceres Head 20c value in black complete imperf sheet of 54 (6 x 9) 
with selvedge on all sides on ungummed paper mounted with hinges on loose leaf album 
page having a little light soiling SG7 forgeries.

 

70.001426 1880s Fournier forgeries Ceres Head and Napoleon Head 1f value in reddish-brown in 
complete imperf sheet of 54 (6 x 9) with selvedge on all sides on ungummed paper having 
mutiple strikes of diamond grid cancel comprising first three columns of nine from left 
Napoleon Head (as SG72/73) and last three columns of nine from left Ceres Head (as 
SG16/19) including nine horizontal se-tenant pairs. Mounted by hinges on loose leaf album 
page with a little light soiling.

 

3.001427 1898-1900 'Mouchon' type 10c carmine both printing types mounted mint with single printing 
stamp having corner bend SG296 & 300.

 

7.001428 1900-06 'Oliver Merson' type 40c red & pale-blue and 45c deep green & blue nice strong 
colours mounted mint with good clean gum SG303/04.

 

30.001429 1900-24 'Blanc' type 1c grey Tete-beche horizontal imperf gutter pair on light grey ungummed 
paper having large margins on all sides. Printers proof on Cambridgeshire Philatlic Auctions 
sales card number 906 sold for £40 SG288 proof.
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14.001430 1900-39 Used range of 368 stamps some with heavyish cancels and or light soiling condition 
a little mixed having a little duplication. Comprises 'Oliver Merson' type to 10f inc 2f deep lilac 
& buff SG307 x 2 'Mouchon' type to 30c Peace to 1f 75 Sowers to 65c plus many 
commemoratives inc Pasteur set of 12 between SG293/653. 

 

5.001431 1901 F. M. overprint on 'Mouchon' type 15c orange overprint inverted fine cds part used 
stated by vendor forged overprint and offered as is SGM309a.

 

8.001432 1903 Sower 20c purple-brown centred high & right lightly mounted mint SG317.  
9.001433 1903 Sower 25c blue (light soiling on gum) & 1907 35c violet mounted mint SG318 & 345.  

10.001434 1904-06 F. M. overprint on Sower 10c rose-carmine and overprint inverted plus 15c 
slate-green all three fine part cds used stated by vendor forged overprints offered as is 
SGM3323 M323 unlisted variety and M324.

 

1.501435 1914 Red Cross Fund 10c + 5c brick red tiny thin mounted mint SG351.  
2.501436 1915 Unstamped black & white postcard showing Nancy Military Hospital used to Bordeaux 

with full message having red unframed Service De Gaedw GVC Section B bis Gare De 
Nancy 4 line red cachet applied.

 

1.501437 1915 Colour Army unstamped correspondence post card used to London with full message 
and location unclear Unit 72 cds dated 8 August 1915. 

 

30.001438 1917-19 War Orphans Fund 35c + 25c violet & slate lightly mounted mint SG374.  
40.001439 1917-19 War Orphans Fund 50c + 50c brown lightly mounted mint SG375.  
75.001440 1917-19 War Orphans Fund 1f + 1f carmine lightly mounted mint SG376.  
25.001441 1918 Red Cross Fund 15c + 5c red & grey-green lightly mounted mint SG378.  
10.001442 1918 Red Cross Fund 15c + 5c red & grey-green fine part cds used SG378.  

8.001443 1918 Red Cross Fund 15c + 5f red & grey mounted mint rounded bottom right corner SG378.  
2.001444 1920-26 Sower 50c dark blue ragged perfs at right mounted mint SG383.  

45.001445 1922 War Orphans Fund +1f on 5f + 5f black & blue vertical pair very fine used with single 
central strike of Marseille a Yokohama No8 single ring cds dated 13 October 1922 (early use 
as issued 1 September) displayed on auction sheet from Roumet reserve 330f SG395.  

 

10.001446 1923 Typed address (first two lines erased) cover sent airmail (black on red label applied) to 
Paris bearing Sower 25c blue plus Amiens Aviation Meeting 7 October 1923 25c green to 2f 
50 blue & orange five different labels all tied by Amiens Aviation single ring cds's dated 7 
October 1923. Beauvais Oise transit cds of same date on reverse.

 

70.001447 1924 Olympic Games printers colour trials in unissued colours (SG401/04) issued design on 
white glossy paper comprising 10c x 31 different 25c x 31 different 30c x 34 different and 50c 
x 31 different ex Harmers sale April 1987 lot 86 cost £301.05 inc buyers premium.

 

5.001448 1927 Hand pencil addressed plain cover to England bearing Visit of American Legion 90c red 
and 1f 50 blue SG458/59 tied by three strikes of Bourget Aviation Seine single ring cds dated 
15 September 1927 - date of issue of stamps.

 

5.001449 1927 First International Display of Aviation and Navigation Marseilles overprints on 'Olivier 
Merson' type 2f red & blue-green and 5f deep blue & buff fine part cds used believed forged 
overprint with bogus cancels offered as is SG455/56.

 

25.001450 1927 First International Display of Aviation and Navigation Marseilles overprint on 'Olivier 
Merson' type 2f red & blue-green x 4 & 5f deep blue & buff x 3 all used (one of each on small 
piece) on album page stated by vendor to be forged overprints offered as is SG455/56. 

 

55.001451 1927 First International Display of Aviation 2f red & blue-green unmounted mint SG455.  
55.001452 1927 First International Display of Aviation 5f deep blue & buff unmounted mint SG456.  
25.001453 1928 Sinking Fund 1f 50 + 8f 50 blue part lightly applied cds used SG463.  

7.501454 1928 Bordeaux Philatelic Congress overprint on 'Olivier Merson' type 1f lake & yellow-green 
fine used stated by vendor forged overprint and offered as is SG400e.

 

15.001455 1929 500th Anniversary of Relief of Orleans 50c blue booklet pane of 10 (5 x 2) from booklet 
SGCSB1 showing adverts on selvedge of pane stamps unmounted mint with two light stains 
from mounting on front of advert selvedge SG469 variety. 

 

4.001456 1929-33 Mount St Michel 5f chocolate type I lightly mounted mint SG473.  
7.501457 1930 Two printed airmail special airmail reply cards for aviation event at Vincennes 8/9th 

June 1930 both typed address to Casablanca bearing Air 1f 50 lake SG483 tied by Vincennes 
single ring cds dated 8 June 1930 (date of issue of stamp). On arrival in Morocco both have 
1f 50 in stamps affixed (one 25c & 50c x 2 other 75c x 2 SG113/15) tied by Casablanca cds 
dated 10 June and hand addressed to France (one Lyon other Paris). 

 

3.001458 1930-32 Air 1f 50 lake mounted mint SG483.  
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13.001459 1931 Colour illustrated signed post card for Lyon Philatelic Exhibition 2/3 March 1931 
(number 0867) hand addressed sent registered (black on orange Lyon Philatelic Exhibition 
label affixed) air mail to French address with Blanc type 5c green and War Orphan 2½c on 5c 
+ 5c green on front tied by red Exhibition cds's dated 2 May 1931 plus War Orphan 1f + 25c 
carmine SG452 (SG cat £60 used) on reverse tied by same cds. Blue and brown labels for 
Exhibition also applied tied by red or purple cachets dated 3 March.

 

7.001460 1931 Hand addressed cover to Cannes sent registered (Le Bourget Aviationblack and red on 
white label affixed) airmail for the Le Bourget Aviation show (black striaght line cachet added) 
bearing Sower 1f blue plus Colonial Exhibition 40c sepia and 50c carmine (ex booklet) tied by 
individual strikes of Bourget Aviation Seine single ring cds's dated 17 August 1931. Le 
Bourget Port Aerien Seine single ring cds of same date both sides plus Cannes arrival cds 
again of same date on reverse.

 

7.001461 1931 Typed address cover sent airmail (black on green 'Par Hydravion Voie Air Orient' label 
affixed) to well known philatelist Stephen Smith Calcutta having typed endorsement 'Premier 
Vol Marseille Karachi' with black pictorial 'France-Indochine via Air -Orient' cachet applied. Air 
1f 50 lake SG 483 and Mont St Michel 5f chocolate (type I) SG473 affixed tied by Paris air 
cds dated 16 January 1931. Black ink Stephen Smith received mark dated 25 January 1931 
on reverse along with three GAG Thoolen Air Post Specialist Holland purple small cachets.

 

5.001462 1931 Specially printed souvenir sheet number 67 of 100 for Nice Philatelic Exhibition 11-18 
April 1931 bearing Sower 30c orange & 30c blue tied by Nice Alpes Maritimes Exhibition cds 
11 April 1931 with large blue pictorial Exhibition cachet apllied at base of sheet.

 

6.001463 1932-39 Peace 90c scarlet mounted mint SG511.  
7.001464 1933 Aero club of France black and white illustrated 90c red postal stationery card showing 

route of  flight Tunis to Bone 1 May 1933 produced for Le Bourget aviation show pencil hand 
addressed to Berlin uprated with Sower 25c vertical pair having Bourget Aviation cds's dated 
30 April 1933. On arrival in Algeria 40c 75c and 1f Algerian stamps affixed SG49 58 & 61 tied 
by Algerian cds's dated 10 May with Berlin arrival cds's dated 13 May added.

 

5.001465 1933 Specially printed cover for Philatelic Exhibition Beaune 17-18 June 1933 hand 
addressed to Nice bearing 50c Peace tied by fine strike of Beaune Journees Philateliques 
17-18 Juin 1933 slogan cancel dated 17 June 1933 having blue on yellow label for Exhibition 
affixed bottom left corner but not tied.

 

6.001466 1933 Doumer 75c mauve centred right very lightly mounted mint SG517.  
12.001467 1934 Centenary of Cartiers Discovery of Canada 75c & 1f 50 mounted mint SG521/22.  

5.001468 1934 Fourth Centenary of Cartier's Discovery of Canada 1f 50 blue mounted mint SG522.  
5.001469 1935 Typed address cover to USA purple printed endorsement 'SS Normandie First Trip 

Southampton New York' applied with Maiden Voyage of Liner Normandie 1f 50 indigo SG526 
tied by La Harve A New York Maiden Voyage continuous machine cancel 29 May 1935.

 

4.001470 1935-36 Maiden Voyage of Liner Normandie 1f 50 light blue fine part cds used SG526a.  
20.001471 1936 Unemployed Intellectuals Relief Fund 20c + 10c brown-lake to 1f 50 + 50c ultramarine 

set of 4 overprinted Specimen in black or red (1f 50 value) unused (no gum) SG563s/66s.
 

25.001472 1936-59 Eight typed address covers plus hand addressed Air France pictorial post card to 
different countries for various First Flights with good range of stamps applied tied by Paris 
cds or machine cancels all but two with additional pictorial cachets.

 

8.001473 1937 National Museums 30c green and 55c scarlet both tied to pieces of postcard having 
Louvre Museum single ring cds dated 17 September or 15 October 1937 SG586/87. 

 

5.001474 1937 Plain unaddressed cover bearing eight 'Blanc type' values to 10c all different 1898-1900 
or 1916-19 issues inclding ½c on 1c slate each tied by individual strike of a six sided Paris 
International Philatelic Exhibition cds dated 24 June 1937.

 

5.001475 1937 Blue illustrated airmail post card typed address to Mulhouse for Jean Mermoz La Baule 
Aviation Meeting having publicity label for meeting affixed tied by Paris slogan cancel and 
meeting dated cachet. Sower 15c & 20c plus Mermoz 30c dark grey-green SG570 affixed 
tied by La Baule  Aeroport single ring cds's dated 25 July 1937.

 

55.001476 1937 Paris International Philatelic Exxhibition mint miniature sheet mounted three times at 
top and bottom (stamps unmounted) with some hinge remains SGMS581.

 

11.001477 1937 two identical black & white postcards hand addressed to same address in England (no 
message) bearing National Museums 30c green on one 55c scarlet on other SG586/87 each 
tied by superb strike of Louvre Museum Paris single ring cds dated 17 September 1937.

 

5.001478 1938 French National Music Festivals 1f 75 + 75c deep blue mounted mint SG608.  
3.001479 1938 French National Music Festivals 1f 75 + 75c mounted mint SG608.  
3.001480 1938 Military Medical Corps Monument Fund 55c + 45c red lightly mounted mint SG611.  
2.001481 1938 World Football 1f 75 bright blue very lightly mounted mint SG612.  
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68.001482 1938 Part of shipping docket having printed Nairobi address having 2f 20 revenue stamp 
affixed along with 237f postage stamps all perfin DMC comprising 5f Mont St Michel SG473a 
50f Cauldron C-635 over Paris x 4 SG541 (SG cat £475 each used few minor flaws) 2f 
Daudets Mill Fontvielle SG544 10f Vincennes SG600 20f St Malo SG601 all tied by location 
unclear cds's dated 14 December 1938. In Abbey Philatelic Company Ltd auction 63 folder 9 
August 1994 lot 422 reserve £100. 

 

4.001483 1938-40 Mercury imperf faced die proof (125 x 158mm) in issued design 10c value 
ultramarine (issued colour) on thin shiny white paper hinge marks on reverse.SG621.

 

4.501484 1939-40 New York World's Fair 2f 25 & 2f 50 ultramarine mounted mint SG638/38a.  
3.501485 1939 International Water Exhibition 2f 25 ultramarine unmounted mint SG644.  
3.001486 1939 Boulogne Monument Fund 70c + 30c plum fine part cds used SG656.  
5.001487 1940 War Charities set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG662/65.  

13.001488 1940 Red Cross Fund imperf sunken die proof colour trial (103 x 133mm) issued design but 
without red cross 1f + 2f value in indigo (issued colour purple-brown) thin white paper SG667.

 

7.001489 1941-42 Imperf printers faced die proof of Marshal Petain 2f 50 bright blue (issued colour) 
value on hard white shiny paper SG724.

 

1.501490 1945 Marianne 50f red-brown SG954 good cds used incomplete printing on 'face' from worn 
plate normal 20f for comparison on Cornish Stamp Co sales card sale 15 lot 304.

 

5.001491 1945-46 Six unaddressed covers and one rubber stamped Paris address postal card bearing 
a range of mainly commemoratives tied by Foire De Paris or Paris Salon De La Philatelic 
circular handstamps dated between 9 September 1945 and 7 June 1946.

 

2.001492 1946 National Relief Fund 2f + 1f to 10f + 6f set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG985/90.  
15.001493 1946-48 Luxembourgh Palace 12f carmine and 15f brown purple deluxe faced imperf printers 

sunken die proofs in issued design and colours on thin buff or white card SG978/79.
 

15.001494 1947-51 Marianne 3f magenta 4f turquoise green 8f light blue and 10f reddish violet deluxe 
faced imperf printers die proofs on thin shiny paper SG999 1001 & 1006/07.

 

12.001495 1947-51 Marianne 4f brown-orange 12f ultramarine and 15f rose-carmine imperf printers die 
proofs on thin shiny paper SG1001a 1007a 1007c.

 

10.001496 1948 Stamp Day and Centenary of First French Adhesive Postage Stamps 6f + 4f deluxe 
faced imperf printers sunken die proof in issued design and colour (blackish violet) on thin 
buff card SG1027. 

 

40.001497 1948 National Relief Fund and Centenary of 1848 revolution 1f + 1f green to 20f + 8f violet 
set of 8 deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proofs in issued design and colours on thin 
buff card SG1028/35. 

 

10.001498 1948 General Leclerc 6f black deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof in issued design 
and colours on thin white card SG1037.

 

35.001499 1948 National Relief Fund and Centenary of 1848 Revolution imperf unmounted mint mono 
colour trials all top marginal Lamartine 1f + 1f chocolate-brown Ledru-Rollin 3f + 2f bright rose 
Louis Blanc 4f + 3f emerald A M Albert 5f + 4f ultramarine P J Proudhon 6f + 5f crimson 
Blanqui 10f + 6f black Barbes 13f + 7f reddish-brown and Denis-Auguste Affre 20f + 8f 
orange-red (none in issued colours) SG1028/1035 colour trials.   

 

4.501500 1949 Stamp Centenary 10f (+100f) orange-red mounted mint lightly soiled gum SG1071a.  
6.001501 1949 Four printed Paris address illustrated covers and four illustrated unused postal cards for 

Centenary of French Postage Stamps with various stamps including 15f scarlet & 25f blue 
imperfs (SG1061/62) tied by special centenary cds dated between 1 and 12 July 1949.

 

50.001502 1949 National Relief Fund imperf printers sunken Die Proofs colour trials on soft thin off white 
card for 5f + 1f 8f + 2f and 12f + 3f values x 2 of each in issued design comprising 5f in 
scarlet and turquoise green 8f in orange vermilion and ultramarine plus 12f in green 
lake-brown all with manuscript six digit code applied. Two have tiny closed tears on edges 
and one with creased corner otherwise fine and scarce. Ex Harmers auction in 1996 lot 456 
sold for £106 SG1087/89. 

 

8.001503 1949 French Stamp Centenary 10f (+100f) orange-red unmounted mint SG1071a.  
5.001504 1953 Sports 20f to 75f set of 6 SG1185/90 each value on hand addressed illustrated first day 

cover (some soiling both sides) tied by Paris Sports cds for date of issue.
 

12.001505 1953 Sports 20f to 75f set of 6 SG1185/90 each in bottom left corner block of 4 on hand 
addressed plain cover (light soiling both sides) tied by Paris Sports cds for date of issue.

 

30.001506 1953-54 General Leclerc Commemoration printers imperf unmounted mint mono colour trials 
five different colours for 12f  value in ultramarine, bluish-green, chocolate-brown, 
reddish-brown and purple (issued colour deep-blue-green & deep green) SG1212.

 

20.001507 1954 Twenty six illustrated different printed address First Day Covers mostly single stamps 
tied by first day of issue cds's from various locations. Includes National Relief Fund 12f + 4f to 
25f + 8f 5 different values on seperate covers.
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45.001508 1954 Stamp Day colour trials 5f value as issued design in five imperf monocolour (blue, 
brown, green, purple and red) horizontal pairs unmounted mint SG1202.

 

12.001509 1954 13th Centenary of Jumieges Abbey printers imperf unmounted mint colour trial for 12f 
value in deep chocolate-brown (not issued colour) horizontal pair SG1212 colour trial.   

 

40.001510 1954-58 Views printers imperf unmounted mint colour trials in pairs 6f Lourdes top stamp red 
bottom stamp reddish brown 8f Seine Valley at Andelys top stamp deep bluish green bottom 
stamp black & emerald 10c Royan both grey 12f Quimper both bluish grey 18f Cheverny 
Chateau top stamp bluish-green & ultramarine bottom stamp bluish-green and 20f Ajaccio 
top stamp brownish black bottom stamp orange-red (none issued colours) SG1205/1211a.

 

28.001511 1955 National Relief Fund 12f + 5f to 50f + 15f set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG1253/58.  
9.001512 1955 Sixteen different printed address (no message) illustrated post cards each bearing 

matching stamp on front tied by different location first day of issue hand stamps. Includes 
Centenary of Voyage of La Capricieuse 30f SG1261 and Red Cross SG1274/75.

 

14.001513 1956 Thirty six illustrated different printed address First Day Covers mostly single stamps tied 
by first day of issue cds's from various locations. Includes National Relief Fund set of 6 and 
Famous Men set of 6 on seperate covers and Red Cross.

 

18.001514 1956 37 different printed address (no message) illustrated post cards bearing matching 
stamp on front tied by different location hand stamp for date of issue. Includes National Relief 
Fund set of 6 Technical Achievements set of 3 Famous Men set of 6 and Red Cross.

 

2.501515 1957 Plain cover carried on first flight Paris Milan Naples par Airitalia 14 April 1957 having 
large red cachet applied bearing 12f Beclere horizontal pair SG1825 tied by First Day of Issue 
cds dated 13 April 1957 on Cornish Stamp Co sales card sale 15 lot 41.

 

20.001516 1957 Printers perforated colour trial block of 4 for Copernicus 8f value in sepia (issued colour 
blackish brown) unmounted mint with slight gum disturbance on unidentifable auction sales 
card from 1970s SG1357 colour trial. 

 

20.001517 1957 Printers perforated colour trial block of 4 for Cervantes 12f value in light blue (issued 
colour deep reddish violet) unmounted mint with slight gum disturbance on unidentifable 
auction sales card from 1970s SG1359 colour trial. 

 

8.001518 1958 Europa printers imperf unmounted mint monocolour trial for 35f value in purple (issued 
stamp ultramarine) SG1398 colour trial.   

 

11.001519 1960 40 illustrated different printed address or unaddressed First Day Covers mostly single 
stamps tied by first day of issue cds's from various locations. Includes Red Cross Fund set of 
6 with cancels 11 June (SG states date of issue 13 June) on seperate covers and Red Cross.

 

9.001520 1960-61 Nineteen (18 different) printed address (no message) illustrated post cards each 
bearing matching stamp on front tied by different location hand stamp for date of issue. 

 

12.001521 1962 Red Cross Fund imperf proofs top marginal (matching colour lathe work in selvedge) 
20c + 10c and 25c + 10c values in issued colours unmounted mint SG1593/1594. 

 

15.001522 1962-69 One hundred unmounted mint commemoratives (slight duplication) all in blocks of 4 
comprising 1962 Maiden Voyage of Liner France to 1969 Stamp Day plus 1963 Council of 
Europe 40c & 70c values SG cat £90+ between SG1557/1824 plus SGC10 & C15.

 

20.001523 1963-72 One hundred and seventy two unmounted mint commemoratives (very slight 
duplication) all in blocks of 4 comprising 1963 Record Undersea Dive to 1972 Red Cross plus 
1966 UNESCO set of 3 SG cat £125+ between SG1595/1980 plus SGU6/U8.

 

10.001524 1971 Gallic Coin precancels imperf printers die proofs for 26c brown & purple 30c brown & 
yellow-brown 45c brown & blue-green and 90c brown & red SG1647d/47e 1648 & 1649 on 
thin white ungummed card.

 

2.501525 1977-81 Sabine 1c slate-black 2c bright ultramarine 5c bottle green 10c brown-red 15c deep 
turquoise-blue 20c bright blue-green 30c bright orange 50c reddish violet 70c deep 
ultramarine 80c olive-yellow 1f brown-olive 1f 40 bright scarlet left marginal strip of 5 plus 
1981 1f 40 emerald all unmounted between SG2210/2228a & SG2423.

 

5.001526 1977 Document 46-77 Sabine with 80c & 1f SG2219 & 2222 tied by special cancel.  
FRANCE - PHILATELIC DOCUMENTS

5.001527 1978 Document 16-78 Sabine with 1c 2c 5c 10c 15c 20c 30c 50c 1f 40 2f & 3f  SG2210/2216 
2217 2231& 2233 tied by special cancels.

 

5.001528 1978 Document 29-78 Sabine with 80c 1f 1f 20 1f 70 & 2f 10 SG2220 2223 2226 2230 & 
2232 tied by special cancels.

 

5.001529 1979 Document 27bis-79 Sabine with 80c 1f 1f 10 1f 30 & 1f 60 1f 80 SG2218 2224/25 2227 
2229 2230a tied by special cancels.

 

5.001530 1980 Document 24-80 Sabine with 1f 20 & 1f 40 SG2226a 2228a tied by special cancels.  
5.001531 1981 Document 01-81 Sabine with 40c 60c 90c 3f 50 4f 5f SG2216a 2217a 2221 2233a & 

2234a tied by special cancels.
 

5.001532 1981 Document 30-81 Sabine with 1f 40 1f 60 2f 30 SG2423/25 tied by special cancels.  
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4.001533 1850s circa Ceres Head perforated essay in blue having no value or country name shown 
lightly mounted mint.

 

7.001534 1876 Bank of France 30c blue x 2 imperf essays on very thin white ungummed paper 
inscribed France Postes having heads of 4 different gods? in corners.

 

13.001535 1913 No value indicated perforated unadopted design/proof stated 'Scarce' showing RF at 
top 1913 at foot with bust of man in the middle in red block of 4 mounted with hinge on top 
pair on small unidentified auction page bottom pair unmounted.

 

7.001536 1914-20s Eleven different colour pictorial labels all on military theme unmounted mint.  
18.001537 1920s National committee to raise funds to build a monument in honour of Marshal Joffre 

complete booklet of 20 identical labels in five panes of 4 in brown, dark brown, blue, red and 
turquoise colours on ungummed paper in fine condition.

 

45.001538 1922 Rouen Aviation Show 2-3 September 1922 range of mint imperf and perf proofs in 
various colours on various colour papers comprising perf 9 singles 2 pairs and 5 blocks of 4 
imperf 7 singles 11 pairs and complete sheet of 20 and roulette 1 single and 5 pairs displayed 
on six loose leaf album pages.

 

2.501539 1925 Small printed program with stamp like image on front for visit at the Bourget Airport by 
President Mr Gourdon and members of Jury 7 May 1925 having Paris International Philatelic 
Exhibition 1925 circular cachet applied on front.

 

13.001540 1943 Four sheets of 12 different pictorial labels in blue, brown, green or red mono colour 
having inscription in selvedge Aide Aux Intellectuels Paris 1943 all unmounted mint produced 
during Paris Philatelic Exhibition to raise funds.

 

7.001541 1943 Two imperf sheets of 12 different pictorial labels in blue or red mono colours having 
inscription in selvedge III Exposition Philatelique De La Ville De Paris Aide Aux Musiciens 
both unmounted mint with much creasing especially on red sheet produced during Paris 
Philatelic Exhibition to raise funds.

 

4.001542 1950s Four identical complete miniature sheets of eight labels to encourage people to use 
the postcode on mail comprising 21100 Dijon in blue 31300 Toulouse in orange 42100 St 
Etienne in ultramarine and 75010 Paris in brown unmounted mint. 

 

3.001543 1960s circa French Tobacco Authority self adhesive red on yellow labels in miniature sheet 
format on original Avery backing paper being a block of nine values 75c 1f.15 1f.40 1f.75 
1f.75 1f.80 2f.30 2f.40 and 5f.75. 

 

2.001544 1882 H&GE1 1c black wrapper postally used with blue Marsollier cds 9 November 1896.  
FRANCE - POSTAL STATIONERY

10.001545 1893-96 H&G unlisted postal stationery for visit of Russian Tsar in 1893 and 1896 comprising 
two reply cards six postal cards and three envelopes (two postally used one with TPO cds) all 
with illustrations of Royalty applied.

 

2.501546 1897 Pneumatic Post H&GL22 30c black card (number 706 bottom right corner) used within 
Paris with long message and Paris 47 Bd Haussmann cds dated 115 June applied. 

 

3.501547 1938 Pneumatic Post H&GLA42a 2f red on thin smooth paper unused letter card with 
Marseille printed destination name on front having light soiling on front.

 

8.001548 Catalogue of Varieties on French Stamps 1900 to 1946 all in French from 1900 'Blanc' type to 
1946 Marianne issue 165 pages full of illustrations published by the Paris Philatelic Office 
September 1946. Front page held on by clear tape but contents are fine with all pages lightly 
aged probably due to paper that was available at the time.

 
FRANCE - LITERATURE

6.001549 1930 Black and white photocopy of Les Obliterations des Bureaux de Poste de I' Africa du 
Nord (Algeria, Tunisia and Morocco) 1830-1930 by M Langlois et V.Bourselet 1930.

 

10.001550 1937 Official A4 size album 1st series of colour photographs/prints of each country taking 
part in the Paris International Exhibition of Art and Technology, slight damage to spine 
otherwise fine with good original colours.  

 

7.501551 1949 Black and white photocopy of Algerie Postale 1830-1876 pages 100 to 196 by L J 
Moutafoff published in 1949 providing much information of locations plus lists and illustrations 
of cancels couple of pages with light stains.

 

7.501552 1979-80 Black and white photocopies of Catalogue Des Obliterations Navales Francaises 
1771-1945 volume 1 and 1945-1979 volume 2 by Bertrand Sinais and Daniel Delhomez.

 

5.001553 1982 Black and white photocopy of Marques Postales Et Obliterations Bureaux Francais a I' 
Etranger 1561-1948 Bureaux de Distribution D' Algerie DU Type 22 AU Type 84FB by Jean 
Pothion with assistance from J P Aleandre and G Noel published in 1982.
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14.001554 Algeria - 1842-71 Nine entires one front and one cover (backflap missing but includes 
contents) condition a little mixed all unstamped used to France showing various markings 
including 25 and 30 x 2 hollow numbers three with framed PP (one in red) and all having 
Constantine Algeria cds's applied. Good range of transit marks inc TPO.

 

2.001555 Algeria - 1874 Soiled cover (backflap missing) used in Algeria at 25c rate Ceres Head 5c 
green (badly damaged) and 10c bistre/rose horizontal pair tied by number in dotted diamond 
cancels with Conatantine cds 2 November on front and Alger cds 5 November on reverse. 

 

4.001556 Algeria - 1886 Printed Louis Levy - Oran merchants cover (light soiling couple staple holes 
and closed tear on rear) hand addressed to Paris bearing Peace & Commerce 15c blue tied 
by Oran Oran double ring cds dated 25 March 1886.

 

5.001557 Algeria - 1907 Commercial merchants cover to bank in Bougie bearing Sower 10c tied by El 
Kseur Constantine cds dated 16 July 1907 with Bougie Constantine double ring arrival cds on 
reverse of same dated. Three two line companies purple cachet also on reverse.

 

4.001558 Algeria - 1918 Black & white unfranked postcard of Main Post Office with two horse drawn 
carriages passing by having unframed REMIS AU GUIGHET (Delivered to Guighet) straight 
line purple cachet applied with Alger Alger single ring cds dated March 1918 applied on top.

 

3.001559 Algeria - 1923-24 Two partially printed envelopes (code 1494) having Algeria addresses and 
form (code 1485) for sending registered items all to Algerian addresses each having 30c 
postage dues attached (form horizontal pair) tied by Alger cds's dated 1923 or 1924. 

 

7.501560 Algeria - 1930 Sepia illustrated postcard for Africa International Philatelic Exposition number 
1997 sent registered hand addressed Alger to Stanley Gibbons London having blue label for 
Exposition affixed tied by Alger-Paris winged blue cachet. Bay of Algiers 1f 50 ultramarine & 
blue plus 3f vermilion & bright mauve SG65 & 67 applied tied by Alger cds dated 15 April 
1930 with additional Alger cds's dated 16 and 20 April applied.

 

18.001561 Algeria - 1937 Centenary of Capture of Constantine faced imperf sunken die proofs (125 x 
158mm) 65c to 2f 15 set of 4 in issued colours on soft white card SG144/47.

 

22.001562 Algeria - 1938 Centenary of Philippeville faced imperf sunken die proofs (125 x 158mm) 30c 
to 5f set of 5 in issued colours on soft white card SG148/52.

 

18.001563 Algeria - 1939 Sahara Pioneers Monument Fund faced imperf sunken die proofs (125 x 
158mm) 30c to 5f + 5f set of 4 in issued colours on soft white card SG155/58.

 

10.001564 Algeria - 1963 Branch of Orange Tree 20c top marginal imperf horizontal progressive colour 
trial strip of 5 with selvedge on three sides comprising left hand stamp in orange next stamp 
myrtle green next two stamps dull green and right hand stamp issued colours of orange and 
green unmounted mint SG414 colour trial.  

 

3.001565 Cameroun - 1918 H&GIB2 Cameroun Occupation Francaise overprint on Middle Congo 5c 
green & blue unused size b envelope.

 

5.001566 Cameroun - 1969 Philexafrique Stamp Exhibition 50f imperf printers proof selvedge on both 
sides in issued design and colours unmounted mint SG520.

 

5.001567 Cameroun - 1970 Death Centenary of Charles Dickens 100f imperf deluxe printers proof 
issued design and colours on thick white ungummed paper SG585.  

 

5.001568 Cameroun - 1971 Philatecam Stamp Exhibition imperf deluxe printers sunken die proof 40f 
Rope Bridge issued design and colours on thin white shiny card SG613.  

 

2.001569 Comoro Islands - 1897 2c blue & brown/buff block of 4 fine cds used SG2.  
2.501570 Comoro Islands - 2009 Animals of the Antarctic sheetlet unlisted by SG.  
5.001571 Congo - 1969 Philexafrique Stamp Exhibition 50f imperf printers proof selvedge on both 

sides in issued design and colours unmounted mint SG169.
 

4.001572 Congo - 1969 Imperf printers proof for Che Guevara 90f in issued design and colours 
unmounted mint SG174. 

 

8.001573 Congo - 1971 Imperf printers proofs for Tropical Flowers issue 1f to 20f set of 6 in issued 
designs and colours unmounted mint SG258/63. 

 

10.001574 Congo - 1972 Potto (monkey) 20f issued design two imperf vertical printers progressive 
colour trials strips of 5 selvedge at top and bottom. Colour of first three stamps in each strip 
are same with bottom two different colours unmounted mint SG338 colour trials.

 

6.001575 Congo - 1972 de Brazza's Monkey 30f issued design imperf vertical printers progressive 
colour trial strip of 5 selvedge at top and bottom unmounted mint SG339 colour trials.

 

5.001576 Dahomey - 1965 Centenary of ITU imperf printers proof 100f value left marginal in issued 
design and colours unmounted mint SG233.

 

9.001577 Dahomey - 1967 Parcel Postage Stamps Air 200f on 200f to 1000f on 500f four different 
values all lightly mounted mint SGP278/P281.

 

7.501578 Dahomey - 1970 World Cup imperf printers proofs 40f to 100f set of 3 in issued designs and 
colours all unmounted mint SG398/400.
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5.001579 French Equatorial Africa - 1947-52 Air 50f 100f and 200f lightly mounted mint SG254/56.  
15.001580 French Indian Settlements - 1930 Lightly soiled and well travelled cover sent registered 

airmail (manuscript endorsement added) Pondichery to Marseille at 6fa 12ca rate bearing 6ca 
on 10c black & green SG66 and 6fa 6ca on 2f black & violet SG83 tied by large oval Inde 
Pondichery handstamp 4 February 1930 with additional strike alongside along with 
Girier-Weiss Avec Inde Francaise oblong framed cachet. Marseille Arrival and Paris cds's 11 
and 12 February on reverse with original address lined through and two Retour cachets 
added along with copious manuscript dated marks mainly on reverse plus Pondichery oval 
cancel 23 March. Pencil notation 'Forced Landing at Rome, bad weather' on front.

 

9.001581 French Morocco - 1891-1900 French Peace & Commerce issue 25c black/rose imperf left 
marginal block of 4 surcharged 25 Centimos in carmine on white ungummed paper one 
stamp slight crease other small thin SG7.

 

9.001582 French Morocco - 1891-1900 French Peace & Commerce issue 5c bright yellow-green 
imperf top marginal block of 4 surcharged 5 Centimos in carmine top pair having two 
horizontal creases and large thin all mounted mint SG3.

 

7.001583 French Polynesia - 1962 Flowers 15f and 25f both unmounted mint SG20/21.  
16.001584 French Polynesia - 1970 P.A.T.A. Congress Tahiti imperf printers colour trial left marginal 

strip of 5 for 40f value three in shades of brown one green and one brown and green showing 
lathe work date and sheet number in selvedge unmounted mint in fine condition SG110. 

 

10.001585 French Oceanic Settlements - 1947 Hand addressed airmail cover endorsed 'via Noumea' 
sent registered (Papeete ile Tahiti black on white label affixed) from a bank in Papeete to 
French Consulate Sydney Australia bearing Polynesian Travelling Canoe 10f red-brown 
SG159 tied by Papeete Tahiti single ring cds dated 28 October 1947. Large purple undated 
oval cachet for T.R.A.P.A.S. First Flight Papeete - Noumea on front with Noumea cds dated 6 
November and Sydney arrival cds dated 9 November on reverse.

 

8.001586 French Post Offices in Egypt Alexandria - 1902-21 Used range of stamps on stockcard 
comprising 'Mouchon' type 15c orange 20c purple-brown 25c blue x 7 plus 'Oliver Merson' 
type 40c red & pale blue 50c brown & lavender x 15 1f lake & yellow-green x 2 all having part 
or full Alexandria cds cancels some on piece SG27/33. 

 

2.001587 French Somali Coast - 1975 Illustrated unaddressed FDC bearing 25f Government City 
Complex SG626 tied by Djibouti FDI cds.

 

9.001588 French Territory of the Afars and the Issas - 1967 Ground Squirrel 60f fine used SG508.  
10.001589 French Territory of the Afars and the Issas - 1970 Printers imperf progressive colour 

proofs for Clay Pigeon Shooting 30f value in issued design vertical strip of 5 comprising top 
stamp brown-olive next bright green next chocolate brown next brown-olive and bottom 
stamp bright green brown-olive & chocolate brown unmounted mint SG549.

 

15.001590 French Territory of the Afars and the Issas - 1970 Printers imperf progressive colour 
proofs for Clay Pigeon Shooting 30f issued design bottom marginal vertical strip of 5 with 
lathe work and dates in bottom selvedge and pencil BR3 under top stamp VE5 under next 
stamp and BR9 under middle stamp. Comprising top stamp brown-olive next bright green 
middle chocolate brown next bright green and bottom stamp bright green brown-olive & 
chocolate brown (same colours but applied differently to above lot) unmounted mint SG549.

 

10.001591 French Territory of the Afars and the Issas - 1970 Printers imperf progressive colour 
proofs for Show Jumping 50f value in issued design marginal vertical strip of 5 comprising top 
stamp chocolate brown next orange-yellow middle scarlet next chocolate brown and bottom 
stamp chocolate orange-yellow and scarlet unmounted mint SG551.

 

15.001592 French Territory of the Afars and the Issas - 1970 Printers imperf progressive colour 
proofs for Show Jumping 50f value in issued design bottom marginal vertical strip of 5 
showing lathe work and dates in bottom selvedge and pencil BR10 under top stamp JO5 
under next stamp and RO5 under middle stamp. Comprising top stamp chocolate brown next 
orange-yellow middle scarlet next orange-yellow and bottom stamp chocolate orange-yellow 
and scarlet (same colours but applied differently to above lot) unmounted mint SG551.

 

10.001593 French Territory of the Afars and the Issas - 1970 Printers imperf progressive colour 
proofs for Inauguration of Car Ferry Tadjoura 48f value in issued design marginal vertical 
strip of 5 comprising top, third and fourth stamps in blue second stamp in yellow-olive and 
bottom stamp blue and yellow-olive unmounted mint SG556.

 

10.001594 French Territory of the Afars and the Issas - 1970 Printers imperf progressive colour 
proofs for Inauguration of Car Ferry Tadjoura 48f value in issued design marginal vertical 
strip of 5 comprising top, third and fourth stamps in blue-green next reddish purple and 
bottom stamp blue-green and reddish purple unmounted mint SG556.

 

80.001595 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1956-60 30c Light-mantled Sooty Albatross to 
200f Wandering Albatross set of 17 mix of mounted to unmounted mint SG2/18. 
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4.001596 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1956-60 Leopard Seal 4f unmounted mint SG7.  
12.001597 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1956-60 Fur Seals and Elephant Seals 5f 10f 12f 

and 15f all unmounted mint SG8/11.
 

25.001598 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1956-60 Fur Seal 25f unmounted mint SG14.  
3.001599 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1962-72 Seals 8f unmounted mint SG27.  
4.001600 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1962-72 Elephant Seals in Combat 8f indigo, 

brown-purple and blue unmounted mint SG27.
 

14.001601 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1962-72 Seals in Combat 8f bottom left corner 
marginal block of 4 showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG27.

 

125.001602 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1962-72 Black-browed Albatross 20f slate, 
orange & yellow-olive unmounted mint SG31.

 

15.001603 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1962-72 Adelie Penguins 50f black. 
brown-purple & blue lightly mounted mint SG34.

 

8.001604 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1963 Crozet Archipelago mounted mint SG35.  
10.001605 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1965 Unaddressed plain cover carried on 

French Polar Expedition with two cachets added bearing 5f Kerguelen Fur Seal & Settlement 
and 25f Discovery of Kerguelen SG8 & 15 tied by single strike of Terre Adelie TAAF single 
ring cds dated 28 February 1965 with additional strike alongside.

 

5.001606 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1966 Black & white postcard showing ship in ice, 
hand addressed to England bearing Launching of First French Satellite 25f & 30f se-tenant 
pair with label SG40a tied by Terre Adelie FDI cds dated 2 March 1966.

 

4.001607 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1968 Unaddressed plain cover bearing 
Launching of "Dragon" Space Rocket 25f & 30f se-tenant pair with label SG47a tied by two 
strikes of Archipel Kerguelen FDI single ring cds dated 22 April 1968.

 

15.001608 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1969 Fifth Antartctic Consulative Meeting 50f 
blue unmounted mint SG51.

 

14.001609 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1971 Fish set of 8 unmounted mint SG61/68.  
14.001610 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1976 Birds and Marine Life 40c to 1f 40 set of 6 

plus Ships 1f 90 to 4f set of 3 all unmounted mint SG98/106.
 

4.001611 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 1989 Bicentenary of French Revolution 20f 
miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS257.

 

3.001612 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 2000 Explorers 15f complete booklet SB2.  
3.001613 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 2001 Ships miniature sheet unmounted mint 

SGMS446.
 

3.001614 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 2002 The French Southern Antarctic Olympic 
Games miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS484.

 

3.001615 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 2003 Polar Clothes €3.95 complete booklet SB4.  
3.001616 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 2004 50th Anniversary of FSAT miniature sheet 

unmounted mint SGMS558. 
 

8.001617 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 2006 Salon du Timbre et de L'Ecrit €4.53 and 
90c both Albatross on nest miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS570/MS570a.

 

2.501618 French Southern & Antarctic Territories - 2008 Elephant Seals miniature sheet unmounted 
mint SGMS601.

 

5.001619 Gabon - 1969 Philexafrique Stamp Exhibition 50f imperf printers proof selvedge on both 
sides in issued design and colours unmounted mint SG346.

 

4.001620 Gabon - 1976 1st Commercial Flight of Concorde 1000f on 500f unmounted mint SG566.  
3.501621 Guinea - 1959 Air 100f 200f and 500f all lightly mounted mint SG219/221.  
4.001622 Guinea - 1964 Fish 30c to 300f set of 12 unmounted mint SG414/25.  
2.001623 Indo-China - 1947 Hand addressed stampless cover endorsed 'Par Avion' 'FM' to 

Pondicherry having Black single ring Poste Aux Armees T.D.E. cds dated 9 October on front 
with Pondicherry arrival cds dated 18 October 1947 on reverse.

 

15.001624 Indo-China - 1882-96 Peace & Commerce 1f olive-green/toned mounted mint SG18.  
5.001625 New Caledonia - 1973 Noumea-Paris DC10 Air Service 100f unmounted mint SG518.  
5.001626 Niger - 1969 Philexafrique Stamp Exhibition 50f imperf printers proof selvedge on both sides 

in issued design and colours unmounted mint SG300.
 

7.501627 Senegal - 1969 Philexafrique Stamp Exhibition 50f imperf printers proof top left corner 
marginal issued design and colours with lathe work in top selvedge unmounted mint SG393.

 

7.501628 Syria - 1923 25c on 5c orange gutter marginal mint block of 6 (3 x 2) with 2 in gutter margin 
each stamp showing overprint shifted to left with 'G' of 'Grand' and 'C' of Centiemes missing 
and in perfs at right of each stamp lightly mounted on three stamps and selvedge rest 
unmounted SG98 varities.
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15.001629 Syria - 1925 Hand addressed cover in local script Damas to Soueida straight line purple Par 
Avion cachet added bearing Oliver Merson type 2p on 40c red & pale blue to 10p on 2f 
orange & blue green set of 4 SG135/38 tied by individual strikes of Damas bilingual cds 21 
February 1925 having red Soueida bilingual arrival cds 22 February on reverse. 

 

10.001630 Syria - 1930 Printed 'Par Hydravion Via Beyrouth to' with Athens added typed address cover 
to Greece having two black on buff bilingual Par Avion labels attached at 15p 50 rate bearing 
red plane overprint on 3p brown & 5pbright violet SG193/94 and 7p 50 surcharge on 2p 50 
light blue SG217 tied by two strikes of Damas RP bilingual cds dated 6 March 1930. Beyrouth 
and Athens transit marks on reverse.

 

2.501631 Upper Volta - 1981 Red Cross 70f top right corner marginal imperf example unmounted mint 
plus printers imperf sunken die proof 70f value in issued colours and design on white shiny 
ungummed paper SG603. 

 

5.001632 Baden - 1851-52 9k black on dull rose 4 close to clear margins fine used SG6a.  
GERMANY STATES

10.001633 Baden - 1860-62 9k rose centred high small closed tear top right with some perfs missing at 
top good used concentric circle cancel SG cat £275 SG19.

 

6.001634 Baden - 1862-65 9k pale brown couple small creases fine part cds used SG33.  
3.001635 Bavaria - 1850-58 1k rose cut square into all sides fine used part 'Cartwheel' cancel SG8.  
4.501636 Bavaria - 1862-63 6k blue light soiling good used large part 'Cartwheel' cancel SG25.  
4.001637 Bavaria - 1867-69 6k pale bistre four margins couple of thins and creases good used SG41.  

15.001638 Bremen - 1866-67 5sgr yellow-green few trimmed perfs and small piece missing bottom left 
fine used with part red indistinct cancel SG cat £350 SG24.

 

6.001639 Hanover - 1851-55 1/30th black on crimson 4 margins (tiny part missing bottom right corner) 
fine used with part of two blue cds cancels SG4.

 

5.001640 Hanover - 1859-61 3gr brown cut square along frame line at right with small piece missing 
left side very fine part cds used SG29.

 

4.001641 Mecklenburg-Schwerin - 1856 ¼s red good used SG1 (one quater stamp) .  
5.001642 Mecklenburg-Sterlitz - 1864 3sgr bistre into at top unused (no gum) SG11.  
4.001643 Prussia - 1850-56 3sgr black/yellow 4 good margins fine concentric circle cancel used SG8.  
4.001644 Prussia - 1857 1sgr rose 4 good margins good concentric circle cancel used SG9.  
7.001645 Prussia - 1867 6k ultramarine couple of tiny light stains fine part oblong cancel used SG45.  
8.001646 Prussia - 1867 9k bistre light soiling fine part cds used SG46.  
2.001647 Saxony - 1855-63 3ngr black/yellow 4 margins (just into left & right) fine used SG23.  
5.001648 Saxony - 1855-63 5ngr brick-red 4 margins with bottom right corner missing fine used SG24.  
5.001649 Thurn and Taxis - 1859-60 15k purple cut square into at right and large horizontal closed 

tear repaired with hinge good used concentric circle cancel SG cat £175 SG66.
 

3.001650 Thurn and Taxis - 1862-63 9k bistre cut square fine used concentric circle cancel SG72.  
2.001651 Thurn and Taxis - 1862-63 9k bistre cut square good used concentric circle cancel SG72.  
6.001652 Thurn and Taxis - 1865 ½sgr orange-yellow one pulled perf lightly mounted mint SG33.  

2.001653 1870s-90s 1½pf black on blue x 31 receipt stamps plus 3pf x 2 & 4½pf all manuscript used.  
GERMANY

5.001654 1872 1/3g yellow-green top right corner missing fine part cds used SG2.  
5.001655 1872 10g grey unused no gum (as issued) SG14A.  
6.001656 1872 1/3g yellow-green good used part heavyish strike of oblong cancel SG2.  
3.001657 1872 3k rose-carmine fine used part strike of oblong cancel SG11.  
7.501658 1872 7k blue centred left surface scuffs bottom right fine part cds used SG12.  
7.501659 1872 2½g chestnut centred left & low minor perf damage left corner cds used SG21.  
3.501660 1875-79 25pf red-brown lightly soiled fine part cds used SG35.  
1.501661 1875-79 10pf carmine (rounded top right corner) fine used having full strike of Deutsche 

Avricourt single ring cds dated 4 September 1878 SG33.
 

5.001662 1900-15 Two colour and four black & white German post cards all showing ships postally 
used to Germany two having ships cachets applied and two Feldpost with cachets applied.

 

2.501663 1920 2½m black & grey complete sheet of 50 from plate 2 folded once vertically through 
selvedge  unmounted mint with some tone on gum mainly on selvedge affecting 14 stamps 
and some light creasing in selvedge SG131. 

 

15.001664 1926-27 Famous German's 3pf dark brown to 5pf light green and 10pf carmine to 80pf 
chocolate 12 values gum poor on 3pf yellow-brown mounted mint SG400/03 & 405/12.

 

5.001665 1928 President Ebert and von Hindenburg 3pf to 80pf set fine used most cds SG424/42.  
5.001666 1934 Air 5pf emerald to 2m black & green 10 different values fine part cds used SG526/35.  
5.001667 1934 Air 3m black & blue mounted mint SG536.  
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4.001668 1934 Hermann von Wissmann 25pf deep red-brown & blue fine part cds used SG540.  
5.001669 1935 Welfare Fund set of 10 15pf mounted mint rest fine used 30pf tiny stain visible from 

front and horizontal crease SG585/94.
 

6.001670 1935-36 Winter Olympic Games 6pf + 4pf green to 25pf + 15pf ultramarine set of 3 and 
Summer Olympic Games 3pf + 2pf brown to 40pf + 35pf reddish violet set of 8 all fine part 
cds used SG597/99and SG606/13.

 

7.501671 1936 Berlin Summer Olympic Games 3pf + 2pf brown to 40pf + 35pf reddish violet set of 8 
tied to special printed A4 presentation page (folded in quarters not affecting stamps) by 
individual strikes of Berlin Olympia Stadion pictorial cds of 1 August 1936 SG606/13.

 

3.501672 1936 Sixth International Local Government Congress set of 4 mounted mint SG614/17.  
6.001673 1936 Brown Ribbon of Germany 42pf + 108pf miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS618.  

10.001674 1937 Hitlers Cultural Fund and 48th Birthday 6 + 19pf blue green miniature sheet with 
additional inscription by each stamp slight perf separation at top and left mounted four times 
in selvedge but all four stamps are unmounted SGMS637.

 

15.001675 1938-44 Nineteen different unmounted mint stamps comprising 1938 Nuremburg Congress 
SG660 1939 Stutgart Horticultural Exhibition SG680/81 1939 Postal Employees SG699/701 
and 1944 Armed Forces set of 13 SG861/73 SG cat £117.25.

 

6.501676 1942-44 Adolf Hitler Head 1m bottle-green 2m blackish purple and 3m brown-red all three 
perf 12½ fine part cds used SG799/801.

 

6.001677 1949 Opening of West German Parliament 10pf & 20pf both fine part cds used SG1033/34.  
7.001678 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 30pf ultramarine fine cds used SG1038.  
9.001679 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 30pf ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG1038.  
5.001680 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 30pf ultramarine fine part cds used SG1038.  

25.001681 1949 Refugees Relief Fund 8pf + 2pf to 30pf + 15pf set of 4 fine part cds used SG1039/42.  
3.001682 1951 Röntgen Nobel Prize 30pf blue fine part cds used SG1073.  
2.501683 1952 Rahabilitation of Heligoland 20pf scarlet mounted mint SG1078.  
6.001684 1952 Youth Hostels Fund 10pf+ 2pf  & 20pf + 3pf both fine part cds used SG1080/81.  

15.001685 1952 Humanitarian Fund set of 4 fine part cds used SG1082/85.  
11.001686 1952 H Dunant 30pf + 10pf black-blue fine part wavy line used SG1085.  

4.001687 1953 150th Birth Anniv of Liebig 30pf deep blue fine part cds used SG1092.  
6.001688 1953 Transport Exhibition 4pf brown to 30pf deep blue set of 4 fine used SG1093/96.  
2.501689 1953 Transport Exhibition 30pf deep blue wavy line used SG1096.  

15.001690 1953 Humanitarian Relief Fund set of 4 fine part cds used SG1099/1102.  
4.501691 1955 150th Death Anniv of Schiller 40pf blue very lightly mounted mint SG1136.  
2.001692 1955 Cosmic Research 20pf lake mounted mint SG1140.  
8.001693 1959 Beethoven Hall, Bonn 110pf miniature sheet very fine cds used MS1233a.  
4.501694 1964-69 12 Centuries of German Architecture 5pf to 2Dm set unmounted mint SG1367/81.  
4.001695 1966-68 Brandenburg Gate 10pf to 100pf set of 5 unmounted mint SG1412/15a.  

25.001696 1990s-2000s One hundred good to fine used different commemoratives (list included) 
between SG1939/3870 SG cat £350+..

 

4.001697 1996-2007 Twelve different cds or wavy line used commemoratives SG catalogue £63+ 
including SG2987 3138 3396 & 3423 between SG2734/3481.

 

6.001698 2000-01 Tourist Sights 10pf to 720pf set of 13 fine part cds used SG2988/3000.  
5.001699 2002 Foundation for the Promotion of Sport in Germany three privately produced complete 

booklets for Winter Olympic Games Salt Lake City containing 51c + 26c 56c + 26c and 56c + 
26c SG3092/94 in blocks of 4 sold at a premium of €6 or  €6.50 SG unlisted.

 

2.501700 2002 Foundation for the Promotion of Sport in Germany privately produced complete booklet 
for Winter Olympic Games Salt Lake City 51c + 26c to 153c + 51c se-tanant block of 4 
SG3092/95 sold at a premium of €10 SG unlisted.

 

2.501701 2004 Foundation for the Promotion of Sport in Germany privately produced complete booklet 
for Sport Promation Fund issue containing 55c + 25c Runner block of 4 SG3255 sold at a 
premium of €6.35 SG unlisted.

 

2.501702 2012 Foundation for the Promotion of Sport in Germany five privately produced complete self 
adhesive booklets for London 2012 Olympics gold medal winners (Beach-Volleyball, Cycling, 
Hockey, Rowing and Show jumping) containing 10x 45c stamps all SG unlisted.

 

4.001703 Berlin - 1948 50pf ultramarine fine part cds used SGB13.  
35.001704 Berlin - 1948 Dove of Peace overprinted Berlin in black 1m olive-green 2m violet 3m 

brown-lake and 5m indigo all mounted mint SGB17/B20.
 

7.501705 Berlin - 1948 Dove of Peace 1m olive-green mounted mint heavy hinge remains SGB17.  
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4.001706 Berlin - 1947 Dove of Peace 1m olive-green (black and red overprints) 2m violet (red and 
black overprints) 3m brown-lake black overprint and 5m indigo red overprint all stated by 
vendor to have forged overprints unmounted mint SGB17/B20 & B33/B34 forgeries.

 

80.001707 Berlin - 1949 Dove of Peace Berlin red overprint 1m olive-green unmounted mint SGB33.  
28.001708 Berlin - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 12pf blue to 1Dm yellow-olive all 1282fine used SGB54/B59.  
25.001709 Berlin - 1949 Birth Bicentenary of Goethe 10pf green to 30pf blue set fine used SGB61/B63.  
15.001710 Berlin - 1951-52 Freedom Bell clapper of bell at right 10pf yellow-green wavy line used plus 

20pf to 40pf claret all three fine part cds used SGB83/B86.
 

15.001711 Berlin - 1951 Freedom Bell clapper of bell at left 5pf brown 20pf carmine and 40pf purple all 
fine part cds used SGB75 B77 & B79.

 

7.001712 Berlin - 1951-52 Freedom Bell clapper of bell at right 30pf blue fine part cds used SGB85.  
10.001713 Berlin - 1951-52 Freedom Bell 30pf deep blue fine part cds used SGB85.  

4.001714 Berlin - 1952 125th Death Anniv of Beethoven 30pf blue fine part 1953 cds used SGB87.  
4.001715 Berlin - 1952 125th Death Anniv of Beethoven 30pf blue fine part 1952 cds used SGB87.  
6.001716 Berlin - 1952 Olympic Games 4pf brown to 20pf scarlet set mounted mint SGB88/B90.  
4.001717 Berlin - 1952 Olympic Games 4pf to 20pf set of 3 unmounted mint SGB88/B90.  
6.001718 Berlin - 1952 Famous Berliners 4pf to 40pf set of 10 minor faults  on 4pf 5pf & 6pf all apart 

from 4pf 5pf & 10pf fine part cds used SGB91/B100.
 

8.001719 Berlin - 1953 Freedom Bell clapper in centre 5pf bistre-brown to 40pf reddish violet set of 5 
plus 1954 Presidential Election overprint on 20pf fine part cds used SGB101/B105 & B115.

 

7.501720 Berlin - 1953 East German Uprising 30pf deep carmine-red mounted mint SGB111.  
7.501721 Berlin - 1953 East German Uprising 30pf deep carmine-red fine cds used SGB111.  
7.001722 Berlin - 1953 East German Uprising 20pf & 30pf very lightly mounted mint SGB110/B111.  

10.001723 Berlin - 1954 Death of Ernst Reuter 20pf purple-brown block of 4 unmounted mint SGB112.  
3.001724 Berlin - 1954 Freedom Bell clapper in centre 20pf vermilion Presidential Election overprint 

and 1956 20pf+10pf bistre Flood Relief overprint unmounted mint SGB115 & B151.
 

5.501725 Berlin - 1954 Grunewald Hunting Lodge 70pf yellow-olive fine used SGB119.  
2.501726 East Germany - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 50pf fine part cds used SGE1.  
4.001727 East Germany - 1950 60th Anniv of Labour Day 30pf red mounted mint SGE9.  
4.001728 East Germany - 1950.A von Harnack 50pf lightly mounted mint SGE29.  
7.001729 East Germany - 1951 Visit of Polish President 24pf cds & 50pf wavy line used SGE41/E42.  
7.001730 East Germany - 1951 Friendship with China 50pf blue fine part cds used SGE45.  
3.001731 Danzig - 1920 5 on 30pf black and orange/buff x 120 mint examples in two blocks of 40 (8 x 

5) a block of 32 (8 x 4) and horizontal strip of 8 twelve mounted (one damaged) with hinge 
remains rest unmounted SG16.

 

6.501732 Saar - 1957 President Heuss 1f emerald to 200f lilac set of 20 unmounted mint SG377/96.  
8.001733 Upper Silesia - 1921 75pf green very fine part cds used tied to small piece SG44.  
7.501734 German Post Offices in Morocco - 1911-18 6p 25 on 5m carmine & black Marokko 

overprint watermark Lozenges lightly mounted mint SG63. 
 

5.001735 Cameroun - 1907 Purple printed address cover (hinge marks on reverse) to a Dr Ruckoldt 
Bismarckstr 30 Weimar endorsed Drucksache (Printed Matter) bearing Yacht 3f brown SGK7 
tied by fine strike of Plantatin Kamerun cds dated 27 December 1907.

 

50.001736 Caroline Islands - 1899-1900 3pf grey-brown to 50pf chocolate set of 6 all fine part cds used 
5pf green tied to small piece by Ponape cds SG7/12.

 

75.001737 Caroline Islands - 1907-10 Yacht 5m carmine & black tied to small piece by full strike of 
Ponape  Carolinen cds dated 18 March 1906 having two expert marks on reverse SG25.

 

75.001738 Marshall Islands - 1901 Yacht 3pf brown to 5m carmine & black set of 13 all overprinted 
Specimen in black very lightly mounted mint SGG11s/G23s. 

 

15.001739 1938 1ö deep green to 1k yellow-brown set of 9 mounted mint SG1/7.  
GREENLAND

60.001740 1945 1ö violet & brown to 5k brown & purple set of 9 unmounted mint SG8/16.  
10.001741 1955 Special softbound booklet about production of Greenland Stamps by Jens Rosing and 

Jens Lorentzen all in Danish with many illustrations including special black print miniature 
sheet (number 4292) showing Greenland Legends issue SG39/42 in se-tenant block of 4. 

 

45.001742 1983-85 Full set of 1983-85 PAKKE-PORTO reprints seried 1 to 5 (19 sheets in total) 
displayed on Lindner hingless album pages all in fine condition apart from sheet 4.3 which 
has crease bottom right corner which does not affect stamps, rarely seen complete.

 

2.001743 1985 Special commemorative folder for 1000 Years of Greenland housing 13 different 
stamps all unmounted mint SG132/33 135/37 140/42 145/47 and 152/53.  
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2.001744 1986-88 Local Crafts Artefacts 2k 80 to 10k set of 7 in special illustrated presentation folder 
unmounted mint SG160/66.

 

5.001745 1992-2000 Six different maxicards each bearing issued stamps tied by pictorial handstamp 
for date of issue between 1992 Cancer Research and 2000 50th Anniv of Sirius.   

 

5.001746 1993-95 Animals 4k to 10k set of 9 in special presentation folder unmounted mint SG256/64.  
3.501747 1999 Greenland Art special illustrated presentation folder containing Art stamps issued 1997 

SG324/25 1998 SG342/43 and 1999 SG353/54 all unmounted mint.
 

5.001748 1996 Queen Margrethe and Arctic Orchids 58k complete booklet in fine condition SB4.  

15.001749 1912-13 Stamps overprinted in black (25L red) reading up for use in the territories acquired 
as a result of the Balkan Wars 1L green to 50L deep purple Head of Hermes or Iris designs 
ten different values tied to a piece of note paper by Salonique bilingual blue double ring cds 
dated 4 13 SG232AX/237AX SG238B and 239AX/241AX.

 
GREECE

4.001750 1933 Air 5d blue & orange & 20d green & black both mounted mint SG464 & 466.  
16.001751 1933 Aeroespresso Co issue 50d indigo & brown unmounted mint SG467.  

4.001752 1998 Castles 30d to 600d set of 10 unmounted mint SG2069/78.  
7.001753 Ikaria - 1912 2L orange to 5d grey set of 8 mounted mint SG1/8.  

2.001754 1940s circa Arma of Honduras vertical design 50c green 1L bright rose and 5L bright orange 
left marginal imperf vertical pairs all ex Waterlow archives each having small security punch 
hole unmounted mint off white gum.

 
HONDURAS

5.001755 1940s circa Consular Service Arms of Honduras 10c green 50c carmine 1p blue 5p mauve 
10p brown 25p blue-green and 50p orange horizontal pairs overprinted ORO in black ex 
Waterlow archives with three small security punch holes unmounted mint minor gum flaws.

 

5.001756 1958 Bi-national Centre Commemoration (Institute of Inter-American Culture) 1c pale blue to 
5L deep ultramarine set of 10 in horizontal pairs ex Waterlow archives each having small 
security punch hole unmounted mint SG580/89.

 

9.001757 1958 Bi-national Centre Commemoration (Institute of Inter-American Culture) 1c pale blue to 
5L deep ultramarine set of 10 in blocks of 4 ex Waterlow archives each stamp having small 
security punch hole unmounted mint SG580/89.

 

4.001758 1959 Official Air 150th Birth Anniversary of Lincoln 1c orange-yellow 2c deep olive 3c 
red-brown 10c maroon 25c deep slate 50c carmine red 1L reddish violet 2L deep blue and 5L 
green all ex Waterlow archives each stamp having small security punch hole unmounted mint 
SGO602/0604 O606 and O609/O613.

 

2.001759 1959 Obligatory Tax Red Cross 1c red & deep blue block of 4 ex Waterlow archives each 
stamp having small security punch hole unmounted mint SG602.

 

5.001760 1938 34th International Eucharistic Congress miniature sheet unmounted mint having a little 
light creasing SGMS619a.

 
HUNGARY

2.001761 1939 Girl Guides Rally 2f orange-red to 20f pink set of 4 unmounted mint SG649/52.  
2.001762 1948 Inventors 1fi vermilion to 40fi slate-violet set of 10 mounted mint SG1027/36.  
2.001763 1948 Writers 1fi blue to 40fi sepia set of 10 mounted mint SG1038/47.  

4.001764 1902-04 King Christan IX 6a deep brown & grey-brown mounted mint SG46.  
ICELAND

8.501765 1907 King Christian IX & Frederick VII Officials 3a yellow and sepia to 50a mauve and sepia 
set of 7 mounted mint SGO99/O106.

 

5.001766 1907 King Christian IX & Frederick VII Officials 3a yellow and sepia 4a green & sepia 10a 
deep blue & sepia (few lightly toned perfs) 15a turquoise-blue & sepia (light tone patch) and 
50a mauve and sepia all fine part cds used SGO99/100 O102O103 & O106.

 

6.001767 1920-30 King Christian X Officials 10a deep blue & grey-black lightly mounted mint SGO135.  
8.501768 1920-30 King Christian X Officials 20a yellow-green & grey-black mounted mint SGO137.  
8.501769 1920-30 King Christian X Officials 20a violet & grey-black lightly mounted mint SGO138.  
8.501770 1920-30 King Christian X Officials 1k carmine & grey-black lightly mounted mint SGO139.  

10.001771 1922 Official 2k scarlet few shortish and lightly stained perfs at top lightly mounted mint 
having toned slightly crazed gum SGO151. 

 

5.001772 1923 Official "20 aur" on 10a scarlet mounted mint with fine used example included SGO153.  
4.501773 1930 Parliamentary Millenary Gyrfalcon 10a blue & grey-blue mounted mint SG173.  
4.501774 1934 Air 1k sepia mounted mint SG212.  
9.001775 1987 Seventeen different commemoratives issued during year unmounted mint SG692/708.  
2.501776 1997 Mail Planes 35k se-tenant block of 4 different designs having selvedge on three sides 

(right side, top and bottom) unmounted mint SG879a.
 

49- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
ICELAND (contd.)

3.001777 2010 Seals 5k & 220k plus Icelandic Design 75k to 165k set all unmounted mint SG1263/68.  

7.001778 1949 New National Flag 20pr blue right marginal tab fine part cds used SG16.  
ISRAEL

20.001779 1949 First Anniversary of Postage Stamps mint miniature sheet small thin at top away from 
stamps mounted three times at top and bottom stamps unmounted SGMS16a.

 

4.001780 1950 Opening of Elat Post Office 500pr brown & orange SG53 tied to colour illustrated by 
unaddressed first day cover by Elat bilingual FDI cds.

 

4.001781 1957-63 Eight illustrated FDC including 1955 Youth Immigration set of 6 on cover to Denmark 
1957 Defence Fund set of three with tabs plus Stamp Exhibition with miniature sheet 1958 
Merchant Marine with full sets x 2 one with tabs 1960 Coins set of 10 with tabs and 1963 Red 
Sea Fish sets of 4 x 2 both with tabs.

 

2.501782 1971 Civic Arms I£2.04 complete booklet in fine condition SB15.  
9.001783 1990 With Love Greetings Stamps 5s complete booklet in fine condition SB20.  
7.001784 1990 Festival Stamps Silver Spice Boxes 4s 25 complete booklet in fine condition SB21.  

3.001785 Naples - 1858 2 grana rose cut square good used SG3A.  
ITALY

5.001786 Papal States - 1852-64 4b buff cut square 4 margins large tear and repair fine used SG17.  
7.001787 Papal States - 1852-64 8b white cut square 4 margins fine used SG26.  
4.501788 Papal States - 1868-70 5c greenish blue surface scuffs and colour fading good used SG45.  
5.001789 Sardinia - 1855-63 5c bright yellow-green no margins damaged corner cds used SG24.  
3.001790 Sardinia - 1855-63 10c bistre 4 margins good used SG40.  
6.001791 Sardinia - 1855-63 20c dark blue 2½ large margins into on others good used SG45.  
8.001792 Sardinia - 1855-63 20c blue 4 clear even margins tied to small piece by cds cancel SG46.  

10.001793 Sardinia - 1855-63 40c rose-carmine 3 margins along frame on 4th fine used SG54.  
10.001794 Sardinia - 1855-63 40c pale red 4 clear even margins tied to small with Turino cds SG55.  
10.001795 Sardinia - 1855-63 80c orange-yellow 1 margin repaired tear cds used SG cat £600 SG60.  

3.001796 1857 Lightly soiled stampless printed entire regarding population census for the Nizza region 
having R Poste Indend Di Nizza oval cachet applied along with Nizza Maritta cds dated 5 
September 1857. Blue pictorial seal on reverse along with Mentone cds 5 September 1857.

 

10.001797 1862 10c bistre ( various shades) x 69 examples all unused (no gum) showing embossed 
head inverted (SG unlisted) comprising three pairs two strips of three  two strips of four 
eleven blocks of four and a strip of five all stated to be forgeries by vendor offered as is SG1. 

 

5.001798 1863 15c deep blue block of 4 unused (no gum) right hand vertical pair with embossed head 
missing stated to be forgeries by vendor offered as is SG5a.. 

 

7.501799 1923-25 Parcel Stamp 60c surcharge on 5c brown horizontal pair showing grossly misplaced 
surcharge with left hand stamp having no surcharge and right hand stamp showing CENT 60 
at left and 60 at right partially in perfs unmounted mint SGP147 variety.

 

30.001800 1928 400th Birth Anniv of Filberto 20c blue & lake-brown fine part slogan used SG227.  
5.001801 1928 400th Birth Anniv of Filberto 30c lake-brown & bluish-green fine part cds used SG229.  
3.501802 1928 400th Birth Anniv of Filberto 1L 75 myrtle-green & light blue fine part cds used SG233.  
7.001803 1934 World Cup 20c 25c & 50c mounted mint SG413/15.  

18.001804 1935 International Aeronautical Exhibition 20c to 1L 25 set of 4 mounted mint SG458/61.  
4.001805 1936 Horace 20c scarlet 75c red and 1L 25 blue all three unused (no gum) SG478 & 481/82.  

15.001806 1937 Child Welfare Air 25c blue-green to 5L + 3L lake six values unmounted mint SG500/05.  
20.001807 1945 Work, Justice & Family 100L carmine unused (no gum) SG669.  
15.001808 1949 50th Anniv of Venice Art Exhibition 50L blue & lemon lightly mounted mint SG724.  

2.501809 1986 Italian Motor Industry 450L marginal block of 4 and 2 labels unmounted mint SG1933a.  
2.001810 Libya - 1909 40c brown mounted mint SG178.  
8.501811 Lombardy and Venetia - 1850 45c pale blue 4 large clear margins fine part cds used SG5.  
2.001812 Lombardy and Venetia - 1861-62 5s dull red tied to small piece by Rassano cds SG25.  

15.001813 Somaliland - 1906-08 Postage Due 60c magenta & buff centred low fine used SGD23.  
7.001814 Somaliland - 1932-38 Anthill 1l 75 orange-vermilion perf 14 fine part cds used SG172a.  

7.001815 1912-16 25h blue fine used part Vaduz cds small collectors mark on reverse SG3.  
LIECHTENSTEIN

15.001816 1921 30r black & deep green 35r black & brown 40r black & blue and 50r black & deep green 
all fine part cds used SG57/60.

 

8.501817 1934-36 20r scarlet fine part Vaduz cds used SG147.  
4.501818 1936 Second Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet mounted mint two hinge marks SGMS153.  
7.501819 1939 Homage to Francis Joseph II 20r blue complete sheet of 20 unmounted mint SG184.  
3.001820 1941 Agricultural Propoganda 10r brown to 90r violet set of 5 unmounted mint SG195/99.  
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12.001821 1946 St Lucius 10r grey/buff very lightly mounted mint SG251.  
22.001822 1949 Paintings Ginevra de Benci (da Vinci) 10r green Potrait of a Young Girl (Rubins) 20r 

brown-red Madonna and Child (Hans Memling) 50r violet Lute Player (Orazio Gentileschi) 80r 
orange-brown and Portrait of a man (Duke Urbino) (Raphael) 120r magenta each in complete 
sheet of 15 all unmounted mint SG269/70 273 275 & 277.

 

4.501823 1952 St John 40r deep blue unmounted mint SG307.  
5.001824 1953 St Nicholas 20r bistre-brown unmounted mint SG310.  

10.001825 1953 Leonhard Count of Hag 40r deep Prussian blue lightly mounted mint SG312.  
4.001826 1955 10th Anniv of Red Cross 10r to 60r set of 4 fine part cds used SG336/39.  

20.001827 1960 Europa 50r very lightly mounted mint SG404.  

5.001828 1882-84 1f lilac centred left fine part cds used SG91a.  
LUXEMBOURG

2.001829 1922-35 Postage Dues 5c red & green to 30c red & green plus 50c red & green to 1f red & 
green ten different values fine part cds used SGD221/D225 & D227/D231.

 

5.001830 1922-35 Postage Dues 3f red & green fine part cds used SGD233.  
1.501831 1946 Air 50f blue-green & green unmounted mint SG487.  
4.001832 1947 General Patton 3f 50 & 10f (small thin at top) fine part cds used SG499 & 501.  

24.001833 1951 Promote United Europe 80c to 4f set of 6 fine part cds used SG543/48.  
50.001834 1951 Promote United Europe 80c to 4f set of 6 mounted mint 1f small thin SG543/48.  
16.001835 1956 European Coal & Steel 2f red 3f blue and 4f green all unmounted mint SG606/08.  
15.001836 1956 Europa 2f to 3f set of 3 fine part cds used SG609/11.  
50.001837 1957 Europa 2f chocolate to 4f reddish purple set of 3 unmounted mint SG626/28.  

5.001838 1985 Europa 10f & 16f top left corner marginal vertical pairs unmounted mint SG1158/59.  

20.001839 1885 1c olive-green (two diagonal gum bends) 2c dull lilac 2c slate-purple and 5c blue 
(horizontal gum bend) all mounted mint usual slight gum crazing SG1/3 inc 2a. 

 
MONACO

4.501840 1885 15c pale rose fine cds used SG5a.  
6.001841 1937 50c+50c bright green to 2f+2f bright violet 4 different values unmounted mint SG144/47.  

25.001842 1974-81 Europa eight different miniature sheets for years between 1974 and 1981 all 
cancelled to order with cds handstamps for date of issue between SGMS1125/MS1490.

 

25.001843 1974-82 Europa six different miniature sheets for years 1974/75 1977 1979 & 1981/82 all 
unmounted mint SGMS1125 1188 1304 1398 1490 & 1567.

 

7.001844 1979 Europa miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1398.  

4.001845 1913 Independence Centenary 2½c to 25c set of 7 fine part cds used SG214/20.  
NETHERLANDS

5.001846 1928 Olympic Games Boxing 30c + 3c sepia fine part cds used SG370.  
2.501847 1933 Child Welfare 12½c + 3½c silver & blue missing corner perf fine part cds used SG421A.  
2.001848 1937 Cultural & Social Fund 1½c to 12½c set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG469/72.  
7.001849 1969-81 Queen Juliana definitives 30c chocolate to 50c purple 60c slate-blue to 90c deep 

grey plus 1g 50 yellow-bistre to 10g deep ultramarine 15 different values unmounted mint 
SG1069b/1073 1074/77a & 1080/84.

 

7.501850 Curacao - 1943 Dutch Prisoners of War Relief Fund set of 4 unmounted mint SG220/23.  
3.001851 Suriname - 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 7½c brown-red and 27½c deep blue both lightly 

mounted mint SG377/78.
 

2.001852 Suriname - 1970-73 Nine illustrated unaddressed FDC for different commemorative issues 
bearing full sets tied by pictorial handstamps for date of issue.

 

3.001853 1964 Satellites set of 6 plus imperf and perf miniature sheets (these two light stain on front) 
all unmounted mint listed in the Appendix by SG.

 
PANAMA

4.001854 1964 Aquatic Sports 1c to 31c set of 6 plus miniature sheet all imperf in different colours to 
issued stamps unmounted mint refer note under SGMS881.

 

4.001855 1965 Olympic Games Medal Winners set of 11 plus perf and imperf large size miniature 
sheets similar in design to SG type 251 all unmounted mint listed in Appendix by SG.

 

7.501856 1880s Official 2c violet (as SGO15 type) complete imperf sheet of 25 (5 x 5) having brownish 
dry gum with sheet number 145 printed on reverse without control or Official script overprint 
folded horizontally and vertically through margins not affecting stamps. Not listed as such by 
SG with overprint and control would be SGO33. 

 
PARAGUAY

2.001857 1940 Centenary of First Adhesive Postage Stamps 1p to 10p set of 4 each value in issued 
colours ex Waterlow archives with small security punch hole unmounted mint SG552/55.
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3.001858 1961 150th Anniv of Independence 15c to 36g set of 7 mounted mint SG930/36.  

3.001859 1909 Official 50c blue-green left marginal mint block of 8 (4 x 2) affixed to piece ex Waterlow 
archives each stamp having small security punch hole SG0387.

 
PERU

4.001860 1924 Centenary of Battle of Ayacucho 10c carmine imperf horizontal strip of 4 on ungummed 
paper ex Waterlow archives each stamp having two security punch holes with printers ink 
marks on two highlighting printing errors SG444.

 

7.001861 1934 Fairey Fighter 2c blue and 5c brown right marginal horizontal pairs on ungummed paper 
ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch hole SG534/35.

 

18.001862 1934 Fairey Fighter 5c brown bottom right corner marginal block of 8 (4 x 2) part corner 
selvedge missing on ungummed paper ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security 
punch hole SG535.

 

3.001863 1934 Pizarro 10c scarlet and 15c ultramarine plus Coronation of Husacar 20c blue bottom 
marginal bocks of 6 (3 x 2) all ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch hole 
unmounted mint with dry lightly disturbed gum SG539/41. 

 

6.001864 1935 Tercentenary of Founding of Ica 5c scarlet to 1s vermilion & violet six different values 
on ungummed paper all ex Waterlow archives each having security punch hole SG545/50.

 

4.001865 1936 Centenary of Callo 20c brown (light diagonal crease) 50c lilac (one with printers check 
mark) and 1s sage-green (both printers check marks) all imperf pairs ex Waterlow archives 
each stamp having security punch hole unmounted mint SG572/74.

 

10.001866 1936 Pictorial definitives 2c brown to 10s brown & violet set of 10 with 2c 10c 1p & 2p having 
black ink 'File Copy' in top selvedge on ungummed paper ex Waterlow archives each stamp 
having security punch hole SG586/95.

 

18.001867 1936 Air Pictorial definitives 5c green to 10s brown & carmine set of 13 on ungummed paper 
ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch hole SG596/608.

 

3.001868 1937 Pictorial definitives 2c blue-green and 15c greenish blue to 2s violet 6 values on 
ungummed paper ex Waterlow archives each with security punch hole SG616 & 619/23.

 

4.001869 1937 Air Pictorial definitives colour change 5c yellow-green 15c pale blue and 30c brown 
each value in horizontal imperf pairs ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch 
hole unmounted mint SG624/25 & 628.

 

4.001870 1939 8th Pan-American Congress 10c greenish grey to 2s black set of 6 on ungummed 
paper ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch hole SG663/68.

 

7.001871 1948 Olympic Games 1s blue to 10s yellow set of 4 ex Waterlow archives each stamp having 
security punch hole unmounted mint SG714/17.

 

2.001872 1949-51 Air pictorial issue colour change 5c olive to 1s 50 plum set of 5 ex Waterlow 
archives each stamp having security punch hole unmounted mint SG734/38.

 

4.001873 1949-51 Air pictorial issue colour change 5c olive to 1s 50 plum set of 5 in pairs ex Waterlow 
archives each stamp having security punch hole unmounted mint SG734/38.

 

2.001874 1956 Visit of Venezuelan President 25c sepia bottom marginal imperf horizontal strip of 4 ex 
Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch hole unmounted mint with blue ink 
stain affecting selvedge and bottom of stamps on both sides SG797.

 

2.001875 1949 Libary Rebuilding Fund set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG671/73.  
PHILIPPINES

1.501876 1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 3 lightly mounted mint plus miniature sheet (light shading on 
gum) unmounted mint SG674/MS677. 

 

5.001877 1954 Stamp Centenary 5c to 50c set of 6 fine used 10c to 50c Air set of 3 lightly mounted 
mint and 1960 10c surcharge on 18c unmounted mint & fine used copies SG760/65 & 855.

 

4.001878 1959 Tenth World Scout Jamboree miniature sheet having a tiny pin hole in left selvedge not 
affecting stamps unmounted mint SGMS829.

 

1.501879 1962 Orchids 5c to 20c se-tenant imperf and perf (as issued) mint blocks of 4 imperf top 
marginal unmounted perf block mounted on top pair only SG892/95 & 892/95 varities.

 

1.001880 1963 UN Adaption Declaration of Human Rights overprint on 75th Anniv of UPU miniature 
sheet unmounted mint SGMS955. 

 

2.501881 1916 2h brown and 5h sage-green Polskim Legion labels mounted mint SG unlisted.   
POLAND

3.001882 1936 Gordon Bennett overprint on 30g scarlet mounted mint and fine used examples SG329.  
10.001883 1938 Philatelic Exhibition imperf mint miniature sheet mounted twice in selvedge SGMS335a.  
10.001884 1938 Philatelic Exhibition perf mint miniature sheet mounted twice in selvedge SGMS335a.  
16.001885 1938 Proposed Stratosphere Flight miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS335b.  

4.001886 1938 20th Anniv of Independence mint miniature sheet mounted in selvedge SGMS348a.  
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5.001887 1939 25th Anniv of Battles of First Polish Legions mint miniature sheet mounted once at top 
in selvedge SGMS358a.

 

10.001888 1940s Mint sheet of 24 (3 different) se-tenant 1st Polish Army Corps Fieldpost blue and red 
labels eight Letter Seals eight Postal seal and eight 1 Korpus WP including four tete-beche 
blocks of 4 on white shiny paper with some soiling mainly on gummed side. 

 

1.501889 1949 Warsaw 10z purple /buff airmail stamp overprinted Lot Specjalny 15 x 49 Tel Aviv in 
black mounted mint, SG unlisted as stamp or with overprint.

 

2.001890 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 6z to 80z set of 3 unmounted mint SG652/54.  
20.001891 1965 Olympic Games Tokyo Polish Medal Winners 30g to 7p10 set of 8 SG1599/1606 each 

in sheet of 8 stamps plus two se-tenant labels showing the reverse and obverse of the medal 
all unmounted mint in special hardback presentation folder in matching slipcase. Refer note 
under SG1606 price for each sheet £70.

 

2.001892 1967 Fish 5g to 7z set of 9 unmounted mint SG1527/35.  
2.501893 1984 Muscial Instruments 5z to 29z set of 6 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG2914/19.  

16.001894 1926 First Independence Issue 10E black & carmine mounted mint SG691.  
PORTUGAL

25.001895 1936-41 Air 50E maroon very fine used SG896a.  
45.001896 1945 President Carmona miniature sheet mounted mint SGMS984a.  
15.001897 1953 Birth Centenary of Fernandes (Fire Chief) 1E reddish purple & cream and 2E 30 blue & 

cream left marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG1096/97.
 

2.501898 2002 50th Anniv of Air Force 28c to €1.75 set of 6 unmounted mint SG2952/57.  

3.001899 1922 Coronation 5b black to 6L violet set of 7 mounted mint SG1032/38.  
ROMANIA

4.001900 1928 50th Anniv of Acquisition of Northern Dobruja set of 7 mounted mint SG1102/08.  
12.001901 1932 International Philatelic Exhibition 6L + 5L miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1267a.  

2.501902 1932 75th Anniv of First Moldavia Postage Stamps imperf set of 7 fine used SG1268/74.  
3.001903 1933 50th Anniv of Construction of Pelesch Castle set of 3 mounted mint SG1283/85.  
8.001904 1936 National Scout Jamboree set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG1337/39.  
4.501905 1936 National Boy Scout Jamboree set of 3 fine part cds used SG1337/39.  
7.501906 1936 First Marine Exhibition set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG1343/45.  
4.001907 1936 First Marine Exhibition set of 3 fine part cds used SG1343/45.  
3.001908 1937 16th Birthday of Crown Prince Michael miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1367.  
2.501909 1938 Birth Centenary of Grigorescu set of 5 fine part cds used SG1385/89.  
2.001910 1939 King Carol 1 Centenary 25b to 16L set of 14 lightly mounted mint SG1390/1403.  
3.001911 1940 10th Anniv of Accession of King Carol II set of 8 mounted mint SG1444/51.  

1.501912 1910s/20s? Six different revenue stamps two used others mint.  
RUSSIA

10.001913 1935 10th Anniv of Civil Aviation 5k to 50k set of 4 fine part cds used SG643B/47B.  
2.001914 1958 Republican Capitals 40k twelve different designs from set of 15 unmounted mint three 

having gum flaws between SG2258/72.
 

25.001915 1991-2010 Thirty four illustrated cards and covers (inc postal stationey items) for various 
flight, naval or polar events most hand addressed and uprated with different stamps tied by 
special pictorial handstamps all having additional illustrated cachets.

 

7.001916 2012 Whales 16p (two different designs) sheetlet of 8 unmounted mint SG7819/20.  
2.501917 2014 150th Anniv of Moscow Zoo miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS8020.  

2.001918 1964 Inauguration of King Faisal 4p grey-blue & emerald unmounted mint SG496.  
SAUDI ARABIA

5.501919 1965 Muslim League Conference 4p to 10p set of 3 unmounted mint SG611/13.  
4.001920 1965 Opening of Arafat-Taif Highway 2p to 8p set of 4 unmounted mint SG617/20.  
3.501921 1965 International Co-operation Year 1p to 10p set of 5 unmounted mint SG621/25.  
3.001922 1965 International Co-operation Year set of 5 unmounted mint SG621/25.  
5.001923 1968-75 Ancient Wall Tomb 10p cinnamon & bronze-green unmounted mint SG881.  
4.001924 1968-72 Sakar Falcoln 1p orange-brown & emerald-green unmounted mint SG1022.  
4.001925 1969 Scouts Third Arab Rover Moot 10p unmounted mint SG1031.  
8.001926 1975 30th Anniv of National Airline 4p & 10p unmounted mint SG1108/09.  

10.001927 1979 Year of the Child 50h Paper Lanterns vertical strip of 5 unmounted mint SG1232.  

5.001928 1991 Nordic Countries Postal Co-operation Tourism issue from 8 countries unmounted mint.  
SCANDINAVIA

5.001929 1995 Nordic Countries Postal Co-operation Travel issue from 8 countries unmounted mint.  
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5.001930 2002 Nordic Countries Postal Co-operation Contemporary Art issue from 8 countries each 
countries stamps mounted on A4 illustrated card tied by FDI handstamp.

 

6.501931 2004 Nordic Countries Top of the World of Stamps Nordic Mythology issue miniature sheets 
from 8 countries all unmounted mint.

 

15.001932 1850s-1940s Duplicated used collection 329 stamps displayed on page from stock book.  
SWITZERLAND

30.001933 1862-64 60c cooper-bronze centred a little right fine part cds used SG59.  
7.501934 1862-1995 Mint and used collection of 74 different stamps all identified by SG number and 

catalogued at £156.70 between SG57/1089 and SGJ4/J227.
 

40.001935 1932 Neat hand addressed plain cover sent registered air mail (appropriate labels applied 
Winterhur to Bad Naijheim bearing 1923-40 Air 35c lake-brown & brown-ochre and 40c blue 
& apple-green SG320 & 322 plus 1932 Disarmament Conference 15c light green & green & 
20c flesh & scarlet SG344/45 (SG cat £228+ as used) tied by single central strike of 
Winterthur cds dated 13 May 1932. Nice clean and attractive cover.   

 

1.501936 1936-42 Landscapes issue 40c grey very lightly mounted mint SG379A.  
4.001937 1950 National Fete set of 5 mounted mint top value having light creasing SG522/26.  
4.001938 1959 National Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS600a.  

9.001939 1858 Commercial entire (usual filing crease and a little soiling not suprising as 160+ years 
old) to Paris rated '8' on front having fine strike of 3 New York single ring cds dated 26 
January with good strike of ET Unis Serv Br A C M double ring shipping cds mark on front 
dated 10 February 1858 with Paris arrival mark dated 14 February on reverse.  

 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

18.001940 1869 Paddle Steamer 12c blue-green well centred, good perfs large part cork cancel SG119.  
7.501941 1873 Official printed address cover (small part missing bottom left) to Bureau of Education 

Washington DC bearing Washington 3c vermilion SGO196 having no postal markings.
 

15.001942 1877-90 Twenty one covers (condition mixed with some light soiling) all used within America 
at 2c or 3c rate bearing Jackson or Washington definitives (two with 3c Baldwin Steam 
Locomotive affixed) tied by range of postmarks some with transit marks on reverse. One 
cover has 'Due 3' mark in blue applied on front.

 

9.001943 1893 Columbian Exposition Columbus at La Rabida 30c brown-orange light staining in top 
perfs few pressed creases large part New York Reg dumb oval cancel SG244.  

 

2.001944 1893 Columbus Restored to Favour 8c claret light soiling large part cork cancel SG241.  
45.001945 1893 Recall of Columbus 50c greenish slate mounted mint SG245.  
36.001946 1893 Columbus Describing his Third Voyage $3 yellow-green couple short perfs bottom right 

good used with part New York duplex cancel SG248.
 

6.001947 1976 American Revolution Bicentenial 'Interphil' set of 4 miniature sheets in special 
presentation folder all unmounted mint SGMS1666a/1666d.

 

2.001948 1985 Printed address cover at 10c rate to Canada bearing Washington 5c x 2 tied by US 
Postal Service machine cancel dated 17 November 1987. Purple 'Pointing Finger' applied 
(also ties stamps pointing to senders address with two black on yellow US Postal Service 
labels affixed advising service to Canada temporarily suspended. 

 

6.001949 1995 Greeting 'Love' complete unfolded booklet originally sold for $6.40 SB200.  
15.001950 2003-04 Five different complete self adhesive sheetlets all on original backing paper 

comprising 2003 American Film Making 37c x 10 SG4265a Reptiles 37c x 20 SG4317/21 
2004 Dr Seuss 37c x 20 SG4343 Native American Art $3.70 miniature sheet SGMS4378 and 
Cloudscapes sheet of 37c x 15 different designs SG4381a. 

 

10.001951 2005 Four different complete self adhesive sheets all on original backing paper comprising 
Modern Architecture 37c sheetlet of 12 different designs SG4427a Disney 'Celebration' 37c x 
20 (four strips of 5) SG4440/4444 Equal Rights for African Americans $3.70 miniature sheet 
SGMS4475 and Jim Hensen $3.70 miniature sheet SGMS4482. 

 

15.001952 2005-07 Five different complete self adhesive sheets all on original backing paper comprising 
2005  Happy New Year $4.44 miniature sheet SGMS4412 2006 DC Comics sheet of 20 
SG4626a 2007 Star Wars $6.15 miniature sheet SGMS4712 Marvel Comics sheet of 20 
SG4731a and Vintage Mahogany Speedboats $4.92 sheet of 12 (3 sets of 4) SG4751 x 3.

 

4.001953 Marshall Islands - 1991 Birds of Atolls and Reefs complete $2.74 booklet SB20.  
4.001954 Palau - 1991 Marine Life 20c sheetlet of 20 unmounted mint SG438/57.  

7.501955 1925 White-necked Heron 14c black & blue both flights mounted mint SG472/73.  
URUGUAY

18.001956 1927 Philatelic Exhibition 2c green 5c red and 8c blue each value in imperf sheetlet of four all 
unmounted mint SG534/36.

 

2.001957 1929 Artigas1p brown ex Waterlow archives security punch hole unmounted mint SG595.  
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NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
URUGUAY (contd.)

13.001958 1929 Artigas10p blue ex Waterlow archives with security punch hole unmounted mint SG604.  
13.001959 1929 Artigas10p lake ex Waterlow archives with security punch hole unmounted mint SG605.  
22.001960 1929-30 Air Pegasus 1c mauve to 4p 50 black set of 17 ex Waterlow archives each stamp 

having security punch hole unmounted mint with dryish gum SG617/33.
 

18.001961 1929-30 Pegasus 1c Prussian blue to 6c chestnut-brown 8c bright green to 60c emerald 80c 
green to 1p 50 black brown plus 4p 50 deep lilac and 10p ultramarine 16 different values ex 
Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch hole unmounted mint with dryish gum 
SG659/62 664/69 671/74 & 676/77.

 

9.001962 1938-39 Bolivar 7½c emerald-green 10c carmine 40c slate-blue 50c bright violet and 3b 
vermilion ex Waterlow archives each with security punch hole unmounted mint SG570/74.

 
VENEZUELA

13.001963 1938-39 Air Aeroplane & Venezuela 5c green to 1b deep blue mint set of 8 in imperf 
horizontal pairs ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch hole with some gum 
creasing and marks from mounting SG575/82.

 

7.001964 1949 110th Anniversary of First Participation in International Postal Convention 5c blue to 1b 
violet marginal set of 10 ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch hole 
unmounted mint SG810/19.

 

4.001965 1949 110th Anniversary of First Participation in International Postal Convention 25c green 
and 1b violet imperf marginal singles ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security 
punch hole unmounted mint with vertical creasing on 1b value SG817 & 819.

 

7.001966 1949-50 450th Anniversary of Columbus Discovery of Mainland of America 5c blue to 1b 
violet set of 10 ex Waterlow archives each stamp having security punch hole unmounted mint 
many with horizontal creasing SG820/29.

 

2.501967 1950 75th Anniversary of UPU 5c to 1b set of 9 lightly mounted mint SG830/38.   

4.001968 1932 European Rowing Championships 75p + 50p to 5d + 1d set of 6 top two values having 
gum creases unmounted mint SG264/69.

 
YUGOSLAVIA

6.001969 1934 Sokel Games (Ospreys) set of 3 fine part cds used SG294/96.  
3.001970 1948 Danube Conference 2d yellow-green to 10d brown set of 4 mounted mint SG582/85.  
5.001971 1969 Set of 12 different unused black and white postal cards with original damaged envelope 

which cards were sold in all showing images of steam trains plus metal lapel pin for railway 
conference in illustrated presentation card and unaddressed pictorial souvenir cover bearing 
5 stamp tied by JZ railway cancel dated 20 February 1969.

 

5.001972 Mozambique - 1903 H&G5 20r grey lilac postal card (central vertical crease) hand 
addressed to officer on board SS Wilhelm c/o Singapore with long meassage having fine 
strike of Lourenco Marques octagonal handstamp dated 2 May 1906 with Aden transit cds 
and Singapore arrival cds applied dated 3 and 31 May respectively.

 

POSTAL STATIONERY
NON COMMONWEALTH

6.501973 Russia - 1960s-70s Twenty different unused illustrated postal stationery cards or envelopes 
all relating to Polar theme (people & ships).

 

2.501974 Sweden - 1897 H&G25 5ö green fine unused postal card for 25 years of reign King Oscar..  
5.001975 Vatican - 1998-2010 9 different illustrated unused air mail letter sheets for various events.  
1.501976 Vatican - 1998 Riccione International Stamp Fair 4 different 900L unused postal cards.  
1.501977 Vatican - 1999 Francigena Jubilee Route 4 different 900L unused postal cards.  
1.501978 Vatican - 1998-2006 Three different cancelled to order illustrated air mail letter sheets each 

having special pictorial handstamp for date of issue.
 

1.501979 Vatican - 2000 Basilica di San Francesco d'Assisi 5 different 1000L unused postal cards.  
1.501980 Vatican - 2001 Mother of the Redeemer Chapel 5 different 1000L - 52c unused postal cards.  
1.501981 Vatican - 2002 Commission of Sacred Archeology 5 different 52c unused postal cards.  
1.501982 Vatican - 2003 Veronafil 9-11 March 2003 6th edition 5 different 52c unused postal cards.  
1.501983 Vatican - 2004 San Nilo 5 different 62c unused priority mail postal cards.  
1.501984 Vatican - 2005 Pope Benedict XVI different 62c 80c and €1 unused priority mail postal cards 

plus 62c card cancelled to order with pictorial cds for date of issue..
 

1.501985 Vatican - 2006 75th Anniversary of Radio Vatican 5 different 65c postal cards.  
1.501986 Vatican - 2008 Synod of Vescovi different 60c 65c 85c and €1 unused postal cards plus 85c 

card cancelled to order with pictorial cds for date of issue..
 

5.001987 USA - 1882s-90s Six different postal cards (two unused four used one to England) including 
UX8 UX20 UX22 and UX24 condition a little mixed.
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POSTAL STATIONERY
NON COMMONWEALTH (contd.)

2.001988 USA - 1899-1914 Six 1c postal stationery cards having printed details on reverse used within 
America for various organisations including Antioch Shrine Club, J C Root Camp, 
Massachusetts Catholic Order of Foresters, Brotherhood of America and Bucksport Lodge.  

 

2.001989 1956 H&GFG8 Olympic Games 10c dark red on blue air mail letter sheet genuine 
commercial postal use with typed Indonsian address and contents in April 1957.

 
AUSTRALIA

3.501990 1950 H&GF3 6d black on grey air mail lettersheet genuine use to USA having a Come to 
Bermuda The Isles of Rest slogan cancel dated 9 April 1953.

 
BERMUDA

2.001991 1960 H&GFG13 12c light brown & black on blue illustrated airmail lettersheet genuine postal 
use from Georgetown Hospital to book company in England having slogan machine cancel 
applied dated 4 March 1964.

 
BRITISH GUIANA

3.001992 1915 H&B ES45 2d orange envelope uprated with KGV ½d green sent to Ceylon with Hants 
cds dated 18 February 1921. Peradeniya arrival cds 18 March on reverse.  

 
GREAT BRITAIN - ENVELOPES

5.001993 1902-10 H&B ESC622 KEVII ½d blue green & 4d vermilion compound printed to private order 
Registered Envelope printed address to Hamburg with London registered hooded cancels 5 
August 1910. Same cancel on reverse with Hamburg cds dated 6 August 1910 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - ENVELOPES STAMPED TO ORDER

1.501994 1944 H&GFG1 3d & 3d blue airmail letter sheet used to England in April 1945.  
SOUTH AFRICA

8.001995 1931 Hand addressed to London Australian National Airways Limited illustrated airmail cover 
(few closed tears at top) for First All Australian Air Mail bearing KGV Head 2d Kingsford 
Smiths Flight 6d and Air Mail Service 6d SG99a 123 & 139 all tied by Melbourne Vic cds 
dated 20 November 1931.

 

POSTAL HISTORY
AUSTRALIA

3.001996 1979 Unaddressed illustrated cover for Second Scout Antarctic Expedition 2 December 1979 
bearing Australian Antarctic Territory 20c 50th Anniv of First Flight over South Pole SG35 tied 
by Sydney International Airport NSW cds 2 December 1979 having large red boxed Qantas 
Boeing 747 50th Anniversary Flight of Admiral Byrd To The South Pole Antarctica cachet.

 

4.001997 1979 Illustrated sounvenir unaddressed cover for Special Helicopter Airmail Flight Adelaide 
Airport to Edwardstown bearing Australian Antarctic Territory 20c commemorative tied by 
Adelaide Airport cds dated 23 September 1979 with purple circular cachet The Corporation of 
the City of Marion applied both sides.

 

8.001998 1957-61 Eight typed and four hand addressed covers (including illustrated FDC's) three with 
Australian stamps others bearing Australian Antarctic Territory stamps (values to 2/-) tied by 
Davis, MacQuarie, Mawson or Wilkes cds cancels between January 1957/December 1961.

 
AUSTRALIAN ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

4.001999 1985 Scenes 2c to $1 set of 15 SG63/77 on four illustrated unaddressed covers with Casey, 
Davis, MacQuariee or Mawson handstamps.

 

6.002000 1899 Preprinted Toronto address Rennie's Seeds cover sent registered (R in oval mark 
applied) Rapides Des Joachimes at 7c rate bearing 5c blue SG146 and 2c violet SG154 tied 
by barred duplex dumb cancels with Rapides Des Joachimes Que single arc cds 17 February 
1899. Four transit cds backstamps on reverse between 17 and 18 February 1899 comprising 
CPRY OTT & Pt Arthur MC, Cravenhurst & North Bay MC CTR No1 x 2 and Toronto.

 
CANADA

4.002001 1901 Preprinted The Cossitt Bros Co Ltd Havesting Machinery Brockville Ont preprinted 
address cover (slight damage bottom right) sent registered (R in oval mark applied) at 7c rate 
bearing 1c green & 2c rose-carmine x 3 SG152 & 155 tied by R in oval handstamps with 
North Lancaster Ont single arc cds 1 October 1901.Five transit single ring cds's on reverse 
Including Canada Atlantic MC, Len Roberts ON, Mont & Tor CT RY x 2 and Brockville.

 

3.002002 1936 Fyfe & Grey illustrated cover showing Map of Eastern Arctic rubber stamped address to 
their offices in Birmingham bearing KGV 1c green SG341 tied by Pond's Inlet Baffin Island 
N.T. single arc cds dated 4 September 1936 with additional strike alongside.

 

4.002003 1937 Typed address cover to USA typed endorsment 'Chesterfield Inlet for Wager Bay - % 
R.M.S. Nascopie, Montreal' bearing Coronation 3c carmine SG356 tied by Chesterfield Inlet 
North West Territories single arc cds 15 August 1937 additional strike alongside. Pencil 
notation under RMS Nascopie (Rompighiaccio in service 1911-42).
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POSTAL HISTORY
CANADA (contd.)

6.002004 1937 Hand addressed cover sent registered Belleville to Ontario at 13c rate bearing KGV 3c 
and 10c Royal Canadian Mounted Policeman SG343 & 347 tied by Bellville cds's 4 
September 1937. On reverse nine transit cds cancels dated between 4 to 6 September 
including  Mont & Toronto, Tor.Lon & Windsor and Ft Erie No & Brant Railway Post Offices 
plus Belleville, Dunnville & Brantford  x 2 of each.

 

4.002005 1961 Plain typed address cover to England large purple boxed 3 line 'Jacobsen-McGill 
University Arctic Research Expedition Axel Heiberg Island N.W.T' cachet at left with QEII 2c 
green & 4c violet SG464 & 466 tied by Eureka N.W.T. single ring cds's 30 July 1961.

 

5.002006 1965-75 Five covers (one hand addressed rest typed or rubber stamped address) all bearing 
various stamps tied by different North West Territories handstamps comprising Inuvik single 
ring cds, Frobisher Bay single ring cds, Grise Fiord blue boxed mark, Fort Liard purple boxed 
mark and Tungston single ring cds. One cover has 16c Tax Mark and another has C.H.S. 
Richardson ships 3 line cachet.

 

5.002007 1970 Plain printed address cover to Canada with typed 8 line endorsment 'Atlantic 
Oceanographic Laboratory Bedford Institute CSS Baffin Via Dartmouth Nova Scotia To Join 
CSS Hudson in the Beafort Sea For Oceanographic Survey' bearing 1c brown block of 4 and 
2c green SG579/80 tied by two strikes of Tuktoyaktuk North West Territories single ring cds 
20 August 1970. Four line ships cachet for C.S.S. Baffin applied in black.

 

3.002008 Gaza - 1948 Two unaddressed lightly creased plain covers one bearing SG1/5 the other 
bearing SG4& 6/7 all tied by bilingual Gaza T single ring cds's dated 19 July 1948.

 
EGYPT

6.002009 1937 Hand addressed large plain cover (small closed tear and bends not affecting stamps) 
sent registered airmail Alexandria to England bearing 13th Ophthalmological Congress Cairo 
5m red-brown 15m dull purple and 20m bright blue single set of 3 plus set in blocks of 4 
SG262/65 tied by bilingual Alexandria cds's 8 December 1937 - date of issue. 

 

10.002010 1942 Typed address clean cover to London bearing 20c indigo & ultramarine SG325 tied by 
fine strike of Addis Ababa bilingual cds dated 23 March 1942 - date of issue of stamp and 
scarce as such. Purple Passed By Military Censor E A Forces No 675 oblong cachet applied 
with censors signature on top.

 
ETHIOPIA

2.002011 Australia - 1969 Two illustrated Royal FDC small printed label address for Primary Industries 
set of 4 with two values on each cover tied by Clarence St Sydney FDI cds's.

 
FIRST DAY COVERS

7.502012 Botswana - 1967-70 Eight different illustrated FDC's (one hand addressed rest unaddressed 
for different issues between 1967 Chobe Game Reserve and 1968 Christmas and 1969 
Christmas to 1970 United Nations bearing full sets all tied by Lobatsi cds for date of issue.

 

6.002013 Canada - 1934-65 Five different covers bearing stamps tied by cancels for date of issue 
comprising 1934 special cover for 400th Anniv of Discovery of Canada 3c blue (tone around 
perfs) SG332 typed address to England, plain local hand address cover bearing National 
Wild Life Week 2c blue 3c sepia & 4c slate SG447/49 tied by machine cancel for date of 
issue 1963 two illustrated typed address covers bearing 2c green x 8 or 3c reddish violet x 5 
with Montreal cds's for date of issue and plain hand addressed cover to England with 
Christmas 3c & 5c SG568/69 x 2 tied by McCreary Man cds's for date of issue.

 

3.002014 Malayan Federation - 1957 Illustrated colour hand addressed FDC bearing Independence 
Day 10c bistre-brown SG5 tied by Penang single ring cds for date of issue.

 

3.002015 Malayan Federation - 1958 Illustrated colour hand addressed FDC to Singapore bearing 
Tenth Anniv of Declaration of Human Rights 10c and 30c tied by strikes of Ipoh code B single 
ring cds for date of issue.

 

2.502016 Malayan Federation - 1958 Illustrated colour hand addressed (erased and small hand 
addressed label applied) FDC sent airmail to London bearing First Anniv of Independence 
10c and 30c (SG8/9) tied by individual strikes of Ipoh single ring cds for date of issue.

 

2.002017 Mauritius - 1949 Plain unaddressed cover bearing 75th Anniv of UPU 12c to 1r set of 4 
SG272/75 tied by two strikes of General Post Office cds for date of issue.

 

9.002018 New Zealand - 1963 Hand addressed illustrated cover to Australia for 3/- slate Official 
SGO167 tied by Invercaro large cds dated 1 march 1963 - date of issue. 

 

12.002019 Papua New Guinea - 1987-89 Twelve different illustrated unaddressed airmail FDC's for 
issues between 1987 Anemonefish to 1989 International Letter Writing Week each bearing 
complete sets tied by single central strike of Port Moresby FDI pictoral handstamp.

 

6.002020 Papua New Guinea - 1987-88 Four identical illustrated unaddressed airmail FDC's for Ship 
definitive issue bearing 1t to 3k set of 15 SG543/57 spread over the covers tied by Port 
Moresby FDI pictoral handstamp.
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POSTAL HISTORY
FIRST DAY COVERS (contd.)

5.002021 Rhodesia - 1970 Unaddressed illustrated FDC for Decimal Currency definitives 1c to $2 
original 14 values between SG439/52 tied by four strikes of Salisbury FDI cds.

 

4.002022 Rhodesia - 1974 Unaddressed illustrated FDC for Fauna, Flowers & Butterflies definitives 1c 
to $2 original 15 values between SG489/508 tied by six strikes of Salisbury FDI cds.

 

2.502023 Singapore - 1990 Illustrated unaddressed cover for 150 Years of Postage Stamps with 
miniature sheet SGMS623 tied by Penny Black Day pictorial cds 6 May 1990.

 

3.002024 South Africa - 1952 Illustrated hand addressed cover for Tercentenary of Van Riebeeck sent 
registered to Scotland bearing set of 5 issued stamps tied by three strikes of Rhine Road Sea 
Point bilinguel cds dated 14 March 1952 - date of issue.

 

5.002025 1941 Plain hand addressed cover bearing ½d pale green single and block of 4 SG485 tied by 
two strikes of Greenfield cds for date of issue.

 
FIRST DAY COVERS - GREAT BRITAIN

7.502026 1942 Plain hand addressed cover bearing 1½d pale red-brown block of 4 SG487 tied by two 
strikes of Manchester cds for date of issue.

 

25.002027 1948 Plain hand addressed cover sent registered within Edinburgh bearing Royal Silver 
Wedding 2½d & £1 SG493/94 tied by single strike of Edinburgh cds for date of issue.

 

3.002028 1949 Plain hand addressed cover sent registered within Edinburgh bearing Olympic Games 
set of 4  SG495/98 tied by two strikes of Edinburgh cds for date of issue.

 

3.002029 1949 Plain hand addressed cover sent registered Golders Green to Willsden bearing Olympic 
Games set of 4  SG495/98 tied by single central strike of cds for date of issue.

 

3.502030 1949 Plain hand addressed cover sent registered within Hornsey bearing 75th Anniv of UPU 
set of 4  SG499/502 tied by two strikes of Hornsey single ring cds for date of issue.

 

2.502031 1951 Plain hand addressed cover used registered within Leicester bearing 2d pale red-brown 
block of 4 SG506 tied by Evington Road Leicester single ring cds for date of issue.

 

1.502032 1952 Illustrated typed address cover plus plain hand addressed cover both bearing 1½d 
green & 2½d carmine-red definitives SG517 & 519 tied by London cds or Colne Lancs 
machine cancel dated 5 December 1952 date of issue.

 

2.002033 1953 Plain hand addressed cover bearing 5d brown 8d magenta and 1/- bistre-brown SG522 
525 and 529 tied by Colne Lancs machine cancel dated 6 July 1953 date of issue.

 

1.502034 1953 Plain hand addressed cover bearing 5d brown and 1/- bistre-brown SG522 and 529 tied 
by Kensington W 8 machine cancel dated 6 July 1953 date of issue.

 

6.002035 1954 Typed address plain cover sent air mail to Aden bearing QEII 3d deep lilac 6d reddish 
purple & 7d bright green SG520 & 523/24 all tied by Londow SW1 machine cancel for date of 
issue having Aden GPO single ring cds dated 21 January 1954 on reverse..

 

1.502036 1957 Plain typed address cover endorsed 'First Day Issue of the 3d Postage 1st October 
1957' bearing 3d deep lilac watermark inverted SG545Wi tied by Sutton Surrey Civil Defense 
Join Now machine slogan cancel for date of issue.

 

3.002037 1970 National Army Museum 93rd Foot Sutherland Highlanders small printed label address 
cover bearing 9d Florence Nightingale SG820 tied by BFPO 1206 Crimean War pictorial 
handstamp dated 1 April 1970 - date of issue.

 

2.502038 1980 Two Havering printed address FDC's for London Landmarks one bearing 10½p to 
17½p set of 5 SG1120/24 other 50p miniature sheet SGMS1119 tied by fine strikes of Post 
Office Day London 1980 International Stamp Exhibition London SW pictorial handstamp.

 

2.002039 1981 Illustrated unaddressed Royal Wedding cover bearing 14p & 25p issued stamps 
SG1160/61 x 2 of each one pair tied by London FDI cds dated 22 July other with London SE1 
cds dated 29 July date of wedding. 

 

3.002040 1982 Royal Mail small printed label address FDC for Charles Darwin issue bearing 19½p to 
29p set of 4 SG1175/78 tied by two strikes of 150th Anniversary of the Great Voyage of HMS 
Beagle BFPO 1762 pictorial cds dated 10 February 1982.

 

4.002041 1988 Benham silk border printed in gold illustrated FDC SPG6 number 503 of limited edition 
of 775 for 400th Anniversary of the Spanish Armarda bearing 25p horizontal se-tenant strip of 
5 SG1400a tied by three strikes of Tilbury Essex The Spanish Armada pictorial handstamp.

 

4.002042 1993 Royal Mail illustrated unaddressed FDC for £10 Brittania SG1658 bearing issued stamp 
tied by Cylde Valley FDI cds for date of issue.

 

3.502043 1997 Benham silk border printed in gold illustrated FDC number SPG36 for Royal Golden 
Wedding 20p to 63p set SG2011/14 tied by Windsor pictorial handstamp.

 

3.002044 2004 Royal Mail definitive typed address FDC bearing Machins 7p 35p 39p 40p 43p and 
Worldwide Lettercard tied by Windsor FDI pictorial handstamps for date of issue.

 

2.502045 2013 Post & Go Freshwater Life (1st series) illustrated typed address cover bearing 1st class 
set of 6 different designs tied by two strikes of special pictorial FDI handstamp.
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POSTAL HISTORY
FIRST DAY COVERS - GREAT BRITAIN (contd.)

4.502046 2014 Royal Mail typed address FDC bearing self adhesive Security Machins 81p emerald 
SGU2929 97p bluish violet SGU2932 £1.47 lavender grey SGU2945 and £2.15 greenish blue 
SGU2956 tied by two strikes of Windsor pictorial FDI handstamp.

 

4.002047 2015 Typed address Royal Mail Post & Go cover for Sea Travel issue bearing set of six 
different 1st class stamps tied by two pictorial Tallents House FDI handstamps.

 

10.002048 1856 The City of Glasgow Bank part printed address wrapper used Glasgow to Lanark 
bearing 1d red stars (RE) centred right tied by Glasgow 159 type 3 'Madeline Smith' 
experimental duplex code M.H. cancel dated 27 June 1856. Two vertical creases of which 
one goes through stamp otherwise nice.

 
GREAT BRITAIN

10.002049 1856 Hand addressed wrapper (central crease) to Lanark with 1d red stars (BD) centred very 
low tied by Edinburgh 131 131 131 experimental roller undated cancel with 4 September 
1856 cds on reverse along with squared boxed Lanark cancel 5 September 1856.

 

4.002050 1858 Hand addressed cover (opened out all sides for display backflap missing) Dublin to 
Dungannon bearing 1d red (TL) perf 14 two damaged corners tied by fine strike of Dublin 
code 6 single arc duplex 17 October 1858. Good strike of Tollyhogue Dungannon dumb 
single arc circular cancel plus Dungannon double arc cds 18 October on reverse.

 

10.002051 1900s-10s Bundle of 60 mostly unused (few used with stamp removed) Birthday, Christmas 
and Hands Across the Sea post cards many different designs in good condition.

 

4.002052 1906-12 Seven colour and one black and white picture postcards all showing views of 
Nottingham seven with KEVII ½d stamps other with KGV ½d stamp tied by Nottingham 
machine cancels many with additional cds cancels.

 

10.002053 1908-20 Bundle of 28 Birthday, Christmas and Hands Across the Sea post cards many 
different designs in good condition comprising 14 with KEVII ½d stamps rest KGV ½d or 1d 
stamps nearly all cds cancels with one having small dumb black circular cancel.

 

2.502054 1912 Colour birthday post card used to Ardley Bicester bearing KEVII ½d blue green tied by 
fine strike of Stoke Lynn Bicester single ring skeleton rubber cds of 26 January 1912.

 

7.002055 1912 Colour postcard of Tower Bridge set to India at 1d rate bearing KGV Mackennal ½d 
green horizontal pair SG322 tied by South Kensington machine cancel 4 January 1912 with 
good strike of Sea Post Office Bombay Aden code C single ring cds 16 January 1912.

 

4.002056 1914-15 Album page displaying 15 red crowned censor marks (ten different).  
4.002057 1914-18 Seven black and white unstamped postcards to same person and London address 

from France six with various censor cachets other after war had ended.
 

5.002058 1918 Album page displaying twenty two different military cachets (most black some blue or 
red) some with dates added many in France including 10.14 Company Chinese Labour 
Corps, Second Army Laundry "C", Friend Ambulance Unit Headquaters Offfice Official, 
Division Officer R.E. Dunkerque, 768th Area Employment Company, Area Agricultural Office 
Dunkirk and Town Commandant Bergues.

 

2.002059 1959 Black & white postcard of Piccadilly Circus at Night hand addressed to South Africa no 
message with purple "Athlone Castle" ships cachet applied at 2d rate bearing ½d orange-red 
x 4 tied by Southampton Paquebot Posted at Sea slogan cancel dated 28 August 1959.

 

2.502060 1973 Two identical small printed label address RAF Greenham Common Air Tattoo '73 
illustrated flown covers one in Lockheed SP-2H Neptune other in Lockheed F-104G 
Starfighter bearing 3p stamps tied by Air Tattoo cds 8 July 1973 both with Tattoo cachet. 

 

7.002061 1995 Operation Firm Endeavour printed address souvenir cover number 11 of limited edition 
of 200 bearing Machin 25p rose-red SGX917a tied by fine strike of Field Post Office 1029 
double ring cds dated 20 December 1995 being the date of raising the NATO flag over the 
UN authority. Cover has been signed by Lt General Sir Michael Walker KCB CBE 
commander of the ACE Rapid Reaction Force.

 

3.002062 1880s Two soiled fronts both to same address in England one with 8a carmine affixed other 
with 1r slate both tied by blue B1 concentric ocagonal shaped cancel.

 
INDIA

2.002063 1955 Typed Trinidad address illustrated commemorative cover for First Flight Viscount and 
Jamaica Tercentenary Year bearing KGVI ½d & 3d plus QEII 2d definitives SG122, 126c & 
155 tied by Kingston double ring cds dated 10 November 1955.

 
JAMAICA

4.002064 1946 Hand addressed cover sent air mail to London at 9d rate bearing 4½d olive-green & 
yellow-brown vertical pair SG224 tied by GPO Malta cds of 23 December 1946.

 
MALTA
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POSTAL HISTORY
MONTSERRAT

25.002065 1910 Hand addressed cover (slight damage to backflap) sent registered to to Belgium 
bearing Device of Colony ½d grey-green & green 1d grey-black & red 2d grey & brown plus 
1d rose-red to 1/- black/green (six different values SG35/44) nine values in total (SG cat 
£175+) all tied by code A single ring cds's dated 5 March 1910. Red London transit cds on 
reverse along with Bruxelles oval arrival cancel dated 18-19 March. 

 

10.002066 1932 Three plain covers sent air mail for Special Christmas Mail Flights (each with green or 
red cachet applied) Hastings to Wellington, Wanganul to Auckland and Wellington to 
Gisbourne each bearing Five Pence on 3d green SG551 tied by appropriate cds cancel. Each 
cover has triangular Airmail Society of NZ authenticated pictorial mark applied.

 
NEW ZEALAND

4.002067 1939 Hand addressed cover sent air mail to London bearing 6d blackish purple SG55 tied by 
location unclear Nigeria cds dated 9 December 1939 opened and sealed at right with Opened 
By Examiner black on white tape.

 
NIGERIA

3.002068 1947 Cover illustrated with masonic symbols Salisbury address bearing Royal Visit ½d & 1d 
SG62/63 tied by individual strikes of Royal Tour crowned oval cancels 7 April 1947.

 
RHODESIA

6.502069 1974 Seven identical illustrated small printed label addressed Operation Ice Cube covers 
(Re-supply flights 1 to 7) carried out by 40 Squadron Royal New Zealand Air Force all signed 
by pilots bearing 8c in stamps tied by Scott Base Ross Dependency single ring cds between 
28 November and 5 December 1974. Six different cachets applied to each cover front and 
back with couple of covers having light tone marks.

 
ROSS DEPENDENCY

2.502070 1981 Hand addressed unstamped plain cover sent air mail to Natal having unframed three 
line On Postal Service boxed Official Paid and oval Post Office St Helena with crown black 
cachets applied along with code C St Helena single ring cds dated 24 April 1981.

 
ST. HELENA

7.502071 1965 Firms advertising cover sent registered airmail Cape Town to London at 1s 9d rate 
bearing 1½d Gold Mine SG124 x 14 (vertical pair block of 4 and block of 8 (2 x 4) all tied by 
Cape Town bilingual cds dated 6 May 1965 (very late use, 6 pairs cat £9 each off cover) with 
red London arrival cds dated 9 May 1965 on reverse. 

 
SOUTH AFRICA

2.502072 1930 Typed address OHMS bilingual official envelope to Cape Town Bearing SWA overprint 
on 1d ship Afrikaans single SG59 tied by Gibeon SWA cds dated 23 May 1930. 

 
SOUTH WEST AFRICA

8.002073 Australia - 1992 Albany Whale Post (1st series) set of 4 in blue, green red & yellow 1W value 
mint plate 1 sheetlets of 10 (2 x 5) for Albany National Stamp & Coin Fair & illustrated 
unaddressed souvenir cover with one of each tied by pictorial handstamp 2 November 1992. 

 

CINDERELLA ITEMS
CINDERELLA ITEMS

5.002074 Australia - 1992-93 Albany Whale Post (1st 2nd & 3rd series) 1W 2W & 5W values sets of 4 
in various colours plus illustrated unaddressed souvenir cover bearing 1W x 4 one of each 
colour tied by pictorial handstamp dated 10 April 1993. 

 

8.002075 Australia - 1993 Albany Whale Post (2nd series) set of 4 in green orange red & yellow 2W 
value mint plate 2 sheetlets of 10 (2 x 5) for Albany National Stamp & Coin Fair Easter 1993 
plus illustrated unaddressed souvenir cover bearing one of each colour tied by pictorial 
handstamp dated 2 January 1993. 

 

8.002076 Australia - 1993 Albany Whale Post (3rd series) set of 4 in green orange red & yellow 5W 
value mint plate 3 sheetlets of 10 (2 x 5) for Albany National Stamp & Coin Fair Esplanade 
Extravaganza Easter 1993 plus illustrated unaddressed souvenir cover bearing one of each 
colour tied by pictorial handstamp dated 8 March 1993. 

 

1.502077 Great Britain - 1884 Preprinted black on blue consignment note for David Macbrayne 14 
Hope Street Glasgow for one parcel dated 1 December 1884.

 

4.002078 Great Britain - 1950s W & H Wills Wild Flowers album containing all 50 issued cards.  
2.002079 St Helena - 1980s circa Illustrated label produced by St Helena Brewery for a 275ml bottle of 

St Helena Island Atlantic Ale in good condition.
 

5.002080 Spain - 1948 Large colour folded poster (double A3 size) for San Sebastian Philatelic 
National Exhibition 20-30 September 1948 in fine condition. 

 

2.002081 Spain - 1950 Four identical stamp like labels inscribed E.C.S.E. for Madrid 1950 Stamp 
Exhibition 12-22 October two in blue and two in green all unmounted mint.
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De Montfort Stamp Co PO Box 6 Scraptoft 
Leicester LE7 9ZU England 
Telephone 0116 241 9796 International ++ 44 116 241 9796 
E-mail info@demontfortstamps.co.uk or demonfortstampco@gmail.com 
Website www.demontfortstamps.co.uk 
BID FORM – POSTAL AUCTION 122 
CLOSING DATE 5pm FRIDAY 3 JANUARY 2025 
 
Name    ………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Address………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
………………………………………………Post Code……………………………… 
 
Telephone………………………………… E-mail…………………………………… 
Tick preferred method of payment 
[ ] I am an established customer and will pay on receipt of purchases. 
[ ] Pro forma invoice – goods will be despatched on receipt of payment 
[ ] Blank signed cheque made payable to De Montfort Stamp Co marked not to exceed £ 
(limit of your bids) allow for postage, cheque will be returned if bids are unsuccessful. 
[ ] By credit or debit card (Master Card or Visa) 
If you have previously provided your credit or debit card details please tick the box and 
I will charge any successful purchases to the card details supplied 
 
Card number   …….../………. /………. /………. /………. 
 
Expiry date ….../..… Security code (last three digits on the signature strip)…….. 
 
Name on card……………………………………………………………………….. 
 
Please bid on my behalf for the lots on this form. I have read and agree to the term of 
business and conditions of sale as shown in the front of the catalogue. 
 
Signature…………………………………………..  Date…………………………… 
 
Postage will be charged at cost. A 50p charge for packing will be added to each invoice. 
Purchases will be sent 2nd class with certificate of posting (maximum compensation £20) 
at bidders risk or Royal Mail Standard Parcel with appropriate level of compensation. If 
Royal Mail Special Delivery is required (fully insured) please tick box [ ]. Items for 
delivery outside of Great Britain will be sent by the most appropriate method. 

mailto:info@demontfortstamps.co.uk
mailto:demonfortstampco@gmail.com
http://www.demontfortstamps.co.uk



